
EN
 9

58
:2

01
7

VI
A-

FE
RR

AT
A 

EN
ER

G
Y 

AB
SO

RB
ER

RP
 C

lim
bi

ng
 s

.r.
o.

 
H

eg
er

ov
a 

34
5,

 5
72

 0
1 

Po
lič

ka
, C

ze
ch

ia
in

fo
@

oc
un

.c
om

  N
ot

ifi
ed

 b
od

y 
or

 b
od

ie
s 

 
in

vo
lv

ed
 in

 t
he

 c
on

fo
rm

ity
  

as
se

ss
m

en
t 

of
 t

he
 P

PE
: 

N
o.

 1
01

9,
 V

VU
Ú

, a
.s

., 
Pi

ka
rt

sk
á 

13
37

/7
, 7

16
 0

7 
O

st
ra

va
 - 

Ra
dv

an
ic

e,
 C

ze
ch

ia

In
st

ru
ct

io
ns

 o
f 

us
e

D
ec

la
ra

tio
ns

 o
f 

co
nf

or
m

ity

oc
un

.c
om

L
a
te

s
t 

v
e
rs

io
n

O
th

e
r 

la
n
g
u
a
g
e
s

o
c
u
n
.c

o
m

v2
41

20
5

ENGLISH

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Energy absorber for use on klettersteig - Via Ferrata set (VF set)
Do not use this product without first carefully studying these instructions. 
These instructions contain all information necessary for the correct usage, storage and mainte-
nance of the VF set. Any other use is PROHIBITED, and may cause a serious accident, injury or 
death. There are many unsuitable ways to use this product, only a few of which are described in 
these instructions (crossed-out illustrations). The VF set may only be used by persons who are 
competent and responsible, or by persons under the direct instruction and supervision of such 
persons. The user is responsible for the risks that may arise as a result of failure to comply 
with the correct method of use.

USAGE
The purpose of this equipment is to gradually absorb the effects of a fall that may occur during 
a climb, and to reduce the energy generated to an acceptable value (with a 40 kg load in the 
dry, to a maximum impact force of 3.5 kN; with a 120 kg load in the dry, to a maximum impact 
force of 6 kN; with a 120 kg load in the wet, to a maximum impact force of 8 kN). This equipment 
must be used in combination with a full-body or sit harness (Fig. 7). If the user is wearing a 
rucksack, we recommend using the VF set with a combined sit and chest harness, or a full-body 
harness. The climbing harness you use must comply with the valid standard EN 12277. The VF 
set must be connected to the harness, i.e. with its tie-in point, according to Figs. 2, 3 and 4. 
This method of tying in will prevent any spontaneous untying or the disconnection of the set 
from harness. Fig. 5 illustrates the correct procedure and use of the VF set during a climb.

Warning:
The opposite end of the flexible arm should never be attached to the harness (Fig. 6)!
Shortening the flexible arm, e.g. by using a knot, is strictly prohibited!

CHECKS
Before every use, open the protective cover of the progressive-tear energy absorber and check 
to see whether the control label “H” (Fig. 8) has been torn. The tearing of this label signals 
that the progressive-tear energy absorber has already been activated and that the entire VF 
set must be withdrawn from use. Check the seams on the progressive-tear energy absorber.
If they are damaged (loose, worn, or the fibres are torn) it is necessary to withdraw the entire 
VF set from use. Before and during every use, the product should be checked for any signs of 
damage. If there is even the slightest doubt about the safety of the VF set, it must be replaced 
right away. Check that the set is correctly and safely tied, the state of the connections and 
carabiners, the state of the straps and stitching, and the functioning of the carabiners’ au-
to-locking device. The strength of the carabiner is considerably reduced if the gate is open! Be 
extra attentive when using the VF set: there is a risk of getting caught up in the equipment (i.e. 
a danger of constricting part of the body or choking).
The equipment must be periodically checked by a competent person at least once every 12 
months. 
To ensure you have a good overview on the equipment’s usage, we recommend assigning all 
parts of the equipment to just one user, who will know its entire history. The results of checks 
should be entered on the product’s record sheet.
In the event of a fall, check whether the product has been damaged or whether the progres-
sive-tear strap has been activated. An activated progressive-tear strap (indicated by the tearing 
of control sticker “H”) is unable (functionally) to safely arrest a subsequent fall. Even short falls 
will cause minor damage to the energy absorber and the product must be exchanged once the 
climb has been completed. If the fall is greater (4–5 m), or if other parts of the VF set have 
been damaged, then any further progress is not recommended unless the VF set (including 
carabiners) is replaced. 

Warning: if the user’s weight is less than 40 kg (total weight without gear) or greater than 
120 kg (total weight including other gear), then an additional safety device, e.g. rope, should 
also be used. A rope is also necessary if the distance between anchor points is greater than 
5 m. Commercial hiring of VF sets is only possible provided that regular checks are carried out 
and hire records are maintained by a competent person. Every user must be familiarized with 
these instructions for use and, where applicable, given the appropriate training by the operator 
of the hire shop.

ACCESSORIES
Verify that the product is compatible with other elements of the system and that these ele-
ments comply with the applicable regulations, standards, and directives. Also verify that the 
entire system has been assembled correctly and that the safe operation of its individual com-
ponents does not interfere with each other. 

MATERIALS 
The materials used do not cause allergic reactions, hypersensitivity or skin irritation.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
Store the product in a cool, dry and well-ventilated space. Protect against direct sunlight, chem-
icals, direct heat sources and mechanical damage. We recommend transporting and storing the 
product in the cover which was supplied with the product.

MAINTENANCE
Modification or repair of the product outside of the Ocún brand’s manufacturing plant is pro-
hibited. 

CLEANING AND DISINFECTION 
Cleaning and disinfection: Clean soiled products with cold or warm water up to 30° C, or using a 
mild soap solution (then wash thoroughly with clean water). Dry in a shady and well-ventilated 
place, avoiding direct sunlight. Chemical cleaning and disinfection are not permitted and can 
seriously damage the product.  

EFFECT OF CHEMICAL COMPOUNDS 
It is absolutely necessary to avoid contact with chemical compounds (chemicals), especially 
with acids and alkalis. Damage caused by acids is not optically visible. Products that have come 
into contact with acids (e.g. car battery acid) must be immediately retired from use.

LIFESPAN AND RETIREMENT FROM USE 
The lifespan of products is affected by many factors, such as frequency and method of use, 
method of storage, climate conditions, and the like. 

The product must be always replaced if:
- extremely high loads occur during a heavy fall
- seams or straps may be damaged
- it is permanently soiled (for example by grease, asphalt, oils, paints, etc.)
- it has been exposed to a strong thermal, contact or friction heat, with visible traces of melting
- you do not know its complete past history
- if the product has not been regularly professionally examined
Under ideal storage conditions and very infrequent use, the product should be replaced no later 
than 10 years after the date of manufacture.

Warning: In extraordinary circumstances and conditions, the product may need to be discarded 
after its first use. Moisture and / or ice reduces the strength of the product.

DESCRIPTION OF PARTS (Fig. 1a) 
(A) carabiners, (B) flexible arm, (C) resting loop, (D) progressive-tear energy absorbing strap, (E) 
connection loop, (F,G,H) product labelling.

LABELLING (Fig. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Manufacturer’s logo, 2) CE mark certifies conformity with the relevant EU legislation, 
3) After the certification mark CE ____ follows the number of the notified body engaged in 
carrying out the type conformity, 4) Corresponding EU standard, 5) Read carefully and ensure 
you understand the instructions for use 6) Model, 7) Country of origin, 8) XXXXXXXX = number 
of manufacturing batch, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = unique manufacturing number, 10) MM = month of 
manufacture, 11) YYYY = year of manufacture, 12) mass range, i.e. minimum user weight without 
gear, maximum user weight incl. gear, 13) Manufacturer, 14) WARNING – if this label is torn, the 
product must be withdrawn from use! 15) Minimum strength in kN guaranteed by the manufac-
turer (longitudinally, laterally and longitudinally when the gate is open), 16) Type – karabiner for 
via ferrata, 17) UIAA Safety Label certificate, 18) Year EU standard issued, 19) Class, 20) Serial 
number: YYBBBXXX (YY = year of manufacture, BBB = Batch number, XXX = Individual number).
Labels are located in a visible place and are legible. They may be located in a variety of places 
depending on the size and type of product.

This personal protective device was designed in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/425 of 
the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016.

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY: www.ocun.com

DEUTSCH

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Fallbremse für den Einsatz auf gesicherten Klettersteigen – Via Ferrata-Set (VF-Set)
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, ohne diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig gelesen zu haben. 
Die Gebrauchsanweisung enthält alle notwendigen Informationen für die ordnungsgemäße Verwen-
dung, Lagerung und Wartung des VF-Sets. Jede andere Verwendung ist VERBOTEN und kann zu 
schweren Unfällen, Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. Es gibt viele ungeeignete Verwendungsme-
thoden, von denen nur einige in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschrieben sind (durchgestrichene 
Bilder). Das VF-Set darf nur von qualifizierten und verantwortlichen Personen oder unter der direkten 
Anleitung und Aufsicht dieser Personen verwendet werden. Der Benutzer haftet für Risiken aus un-
sachgemäßer Verwendung.

VERWENDUNG
Der Zweck dieser Ausrüstung ist es, die Auswirkungen eines Sturzes, der während des Aufstiegs auf-
treten kann, allmählich zu dämpfen und auf ein akzeptables Maß zu reduzieren (bei 40 kg Trockenlast 
auf eine maximale Fangstoßkraft von 3,5 kN, bei 120 kg Trockenlast auf eine maximale Fangstoßkraft 
von 6 kN, bei 120 kg Nasslast auf eine maximale Fangstoßkraft von 8 kN). Das Gerät muss in Kom-
bination mit einem Ganzkörper- oder Sitzgurt verwendet werden (Abb. 7). Wenn der Benutzer einen 
Rucksack trägt, wird empfohlen, das VF-Set mit einem Sitzgurt in Kombination mit einem Brustgurt 
oder einem Ganzkörpergurt zu verwenden. Die verwendeten Gurte müssen der geltenden Norm EN 
12277 entsprechen. Das VF-Set muss mit dem Gurt bzw. dessen Einbindepunkt gemäß Abb. 2, 3, 4 
verbunden werden. Diese Einbindemethode verhindert ein spontanes Lösen des VF-Sets vom Gurt. 
Abb. 5 zeigt die korrekte Vorgehensweise und Verwendung des VF-Sets beim Aufstieg.

Warnhinweis: 
Das andere Ende des flexiblen Schenkels darf niemals mit dem Gurt verbunden werden (Abb. 6)!
Es ist strengstens verboten, den flexiblen Schenkel mit einem Knoten zu kürzen!

KONTROLLE
Öffnen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch die Schutzhülle des Bandfalldämpfers und überprüfen Sie, ob das 
Kontrolletikett „H“ nicht zerrissen ist (Abb. 8). Ein zerrissenes Etikett signalisiert, dass der  Band-
falldämpfer bereits aktiviert wurde. In diesem Fall darf das gesamte VF-Set nicht  weiterverwendet 
werden. Überprüfen Sie den Zustand der Nähte am Bandfalldämpfer. Im Falle einer Beschädigung 
(lose, abgenutzte oder gerissene Fasern) darf das gesamte VF-Set  nicht weiterverwendet werden.
Dieses Produkt muss vor und während des Gebrauchs auf Anzeichen von Schäden überprüft werden. 
Wenn auch nur geringste Zweifel an der Sicherheit des VF-Sets bestehen, muss es sofort ersetzt 
werden. Überprüfen Sie die Richtigkeit und Sicherheit der Einbindung, den Zustand von Verbindun-
gen, Karabinern, Gurten und Nähten sowie die Funktion der automatischen Karabinerverriegelung. Die 
Stabilität der Karabiner nimmt bei geöffnetem Riegel deutlich ab! Seien Sie äußerst vorsichtig, wenn 
Sie das VF-Set verwenden, da die Gefahr des Hängenbleibens (des Abbindens eines Körperteils oder 
Strangulationsgefahr) besteht.
Mindestens einmal in 12 Monaten muss eine periodische Inspektion durch eine sachkundige Person 
durchgeführt werden. 
Um einen besseren Überblick über die Verwendung des Geräts zu erhalten, empfehlen wir, alle seine 
Komponenten nur einem Benutzer zuweisen, der die Verwendungsgeschichte des Geräts bestens 
kennt. Die Ergebnisse der Kontrollen sollten im Nutzungsnachweis des Produkts festgehalten werden.
Überprüfen Sie im Falle eines Sturzes, dass das Produkt nicht beschädigt und der Bandfalldämpfer 
aktiviert wurde. Ein aktivierter Bandfalldämpfer (erkennbar am durchgerissenen Kontrolletikett „H“) 
hat nicht die Fähigkeit (Funktion), einen weiteren Sturz sicher abzufangen. Selbst kurze Stürze verur-
sachen geringfügige Schäden am Fangstoßdämpfer (Klettersteigbremse), weshalb das Produkt nach 
beendetem Aufstieg ausgetauscht werden muss. Wenn der Sturz aus großer Höhe erfolgt (4 - 5 m) 
oder andere Teile des VF-Sets beschädigt wurden, wird das Weiterklettern nicht empfohlen, es sei 
denn, das VF-Set wird ersetzt (einschließlich der Karabiner). 

Hinweis: Wenn das Gewicht des Benutzers weniger als 40 kg (Gesamtgewicht ohne Ausrüstung) 
oder mehr als 120 kg (Gesamtgewicht einschließlich anderer Ausrüstung) beträgt, muss zusätzliches 
Sicherungsgerät, wie z. B. ein Seil, verwendet werden. Die Verwendung eines Seils ist auch dann 
erforderlich, wenn der Abstand der Ankerpunkte mehr als 5 m beträgt. Der kommerzielle Verleih von 
VF-Sets ist nur möglich, wenn regelmäßige Kontrollen durchgeführt und ein Nachweis über den Verleih 
von einer fachlich qualifizierten Person geführt werden. Jeder Benutzer muss mit dieser Gebrauchs-
anweisung vertraut gemacht und gegebenenfalls vom Verleiher entsprechend geschult werden.

ZUBEHÖR
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt mit den anderen Elementen des Systems kompatibel ist und 
dass diese Elemente den geltenden Vorschriften, Standards und Richtlinien entsprechen. Stellen Sie 
außerdem sicher, dass das gesamte System korrekt zusammengesetzt wurde und dass sich die 
einzelnen Komponenten nicht gegenseitig in ihrer Funktion beeinträchtigen. 

MATERIALIEN 
Die verwendeten Materialien verursachen keine Allergien, Überempfindlichkeit oder Hautreizungen.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen und gut belüfteten Ort. Vor direkter Sonnenein-
strahlung, Chemikalien, direkten Wärmequellen und mechanischer Beschädigung schützen. Wir emp-
fehlen den Transport und die Lagerung des Produkts in der mitgelieferten Hülle.

WARTUNG
Änderungen oder Reparaturen am Produkt außerhalb des Ocún-Herstellungsbetriebs sind verboten. 

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION:
 Reinigen Sie verschmutzte Produkte mit kaltem oder lauwarmem Wasser bis 30 °C, ggf. mit einer 
schwachen Seifenlösung (anschließend gründlich mit sauberem Wasser abspülen). An einem schat-
tigen und gut belüfteten Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung trocknen. Chemische Reinigung und 
Desinfektion sind nicht gestattet und können das Produkt ernsthaft beschädigen. 

WIRKUNG CHEMISCHER VERBINDUNGEN: 
Der Kontakt mit chemischen Verbindungen (Chemikalien), insbesondere Säuren und Laugen, ist un-
bedingt zu vermeiden. Durch Säuren verursachte Schäden sind optisch nicht sichtbar. Nach Kontakt 
mit Säuren (z. B. Autobatteriesäure) darf das Produkt nicht mehr verwendet werden.

LEBENSDAUER UND ENTSORGUNG 
Die Lebensdauer der Produkte wird von vielen Faktoren beeinflusst, z. B. von Häufigkeit und Art der 
Verwendung, Art der Lagerung, klimatischen Einflüssen und dergleichen. 

Das Produkt muss grundsätzlich ersetzt werden, wenn:
- es bei einem schweren Sturz zu extrem hoher Belastung kommt
- Nähte oder Riemen sind beschädigt
- es dauerhaft verschmutzt wurde (z. B. durch Fett, Asphalt, Öle, Farben und dergleichen)
- es zu derart starker thermischer Belastung, Kontakt- oder Reibungserwärmung kommt, dass 

geschmolzenes Material oder Spuren der Erwärmung sichtbar sind
- Sie die vollständige Geschichte seiner Verwendung in der Vergangenheit nicht kennen 
- wenn das Produkt keiner periodischen Inspektion unterzogen wird,
Bei optimaler Lagerung und sehr seltener Verwendung sollten Sie das Produkt spätestens 10 Jahre 
nach dem Herstellungsdatum ersetzen.

Warnung: Unter außergewöhnlichen Bedingungen und Einflüssen muss das Produkt möglicherweise 
schon nach dem ersten Gebrauch ausgesondert werden. Feuchtigkeit und / oder Vereisung verringern 
die Festigkeit des Produkts.

BESCHREIBUNG DER TEILE (Abb. 1a) 
(A) Karabiner, (B) elastische Schenkel, (C) Einhängeauge, (D) Bandfalldämpfer, (E) Einbindeschlaufe, (F, 
G, H) Produktkennzeichnung.

KENNZEICHNUNG (Abb. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Herstellerlogo, 2) CE ist ein Konformitätszeichen, was bedeutet, dass das Produkt den 
Anforderungen der einschlägigen EU-Richtlinie entspricht. 3) Hinter der Kennzeichnung CE____ folgt 
die Nummer der an der Durchführung der Konformitätsbewertung beteiligten benannten Stelle und 
der Typenbezeichnung, 4) Entsprechende europäische Norm 5) Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung 
sorgfältig und verstehen Sie sie 6) Modell, 7) Ursprungsland, 8) XXXXXXXX = Produktionsnummer, 9) 
XXXXXXXX ZZ = eindeutige Produktnummer, 10) MM = Produktionsmonat, 11) YYYY = Herstellungs-
jahr, 12) Gewichtsbereich, minimales Benutzergewicht ohne Ausrüstung, maximales Benutzergewicht 
einschließlich Ausrüstung, 13) Hersteller, 14) WARNUNG – Wenn das Etikett zerrissen ist, muss das 
Produkt ausrangiert werden! 15) Vom Hersteller garantierte Mindestfestigkeit in kN (in Längsachse, 
in Querachse, in Längsachse – bei offenem Riegel), 16) Typ – Karabiner für Klettersteige, 17) UIAA-
Safety Label-Zertifikat, 18) Erscheinungsjahr der Europäischen Norm, 19) Klasse, 20) Seriennummer: 
YYBBBXXX(YY = Herstellungsjahr, BBB = Chargennummer, XXX = Einzelnummer).
Etiketten müssen sichtbar platziert und lesbar sein. Sie können an verschiedenen Stellen platziert 
sein, abhängig von Produktgröße und -typ.

Diese PSA wurde gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates 
vom 9. März 2016 entworfen.

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG: www.ocun.com

ČESKY

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Tlumiče nárazu k použití na zajištěných cestách - Via Ferrata set (VF set)
Bez pečlivého nastudování tohoto návodu nepoužívejte tento výrobek. 
Návod obsahuje všechny potřebné informace pro správné použití, skladování a údržbu VF setu. 
Jakékoliv jiné použití je ZAKÁZANÉ a může způsobit vážnou nehodu, úraz, nebo smrt. Existuje 
mnoho nevhodných způsobů použití a jen některé z nich jsou popsány v tomto návodu (přeškrt-
nutá zobrazení). VF set smějí používat pouze osoby odborně způsobilé a odpovědné, nebo osoby 
pod přímým vedením a dohledem těchto osob. Uživatel je zodpovědný za rizika, která mohou v 
případě nedodržení správného způsobu použití nastat.

POUŽITÍ
Smyslem tohoto vybavení je postupně tlumit účinky pádu, který může v průběhu výstupu nas-
tat, a snížit je na přijatelnou hodnotu (při 40 kg zátěži za sucha na maximální rázovou sílu 3,5kN, 
při 120 kg zátěži za sucha na maximální rázovou sílu 6kN, při 120 kg zátěži za mokra na max-
imální rázovou sílu 8kN). Prostředek musí být použit v kombinaci s celotělovým nebo sedacím 
úvazkem (obr. 7). Jestliže má uživatel batoh, je doporučeno použít VF set se sedacím úvazkem 
v kombinaci s hrudním úvazkem, anebo celotělovým úvazkem. Použité úvazky musí splňovat 
platnou normu EN 12277. VF set je nutno propojit s úvazkem resp. s jeho navazovacím bodem 
dle obr.: 2, 3, 4. Tento způsob navázání znemožňuje samovolné rozvázání nebo rozpojení setu od 
úvazku. Obr. 5 znázorňuje správný postup a použití VF setu při výstupu.

Upozornění: 
Druhý konec pružného ramena nesmí být nikdy připojen k úvazku (obr. 6)!
Zkracování pružného ramena např. uzlem je přísně zakázáno!

KONTROLA
Před každým použitím otevřete ochranný obal páracího tlumiče a zkontrolujte, jestli není roztrže-
na kontrolní etiketa „H“ (obr. 8). Roztržení etikety signalizuje, že párací tlumič byl již aktivován 
a je nutné celý VF set vyřadit z užívání. Zkontrolujte stav švů na páracím tlumiči.V případě 
poškození (uvolněná, opotřebená, nebo přetržená vlákna.) je nutné celý VF set vyřadit z užívání.
Před i v průběhu každého použití musí být tento výrobek zkontrolován kvůli známkám jakéhokoli 
poškození. Jestliže jsou sebemenší pochybnosti o bezpečnosti VFsetu, musí být okamžitě vy-
měněn. Zkontrolujte správnost a bezpečnost navázání, stav spojů a karabin, stav popruhů a 
šití, funkci automatické pojistky karabin. Pevnost karabin je výrazně snížena, pokud je západka 
otevřená! Při používání VF setu dbejte zvýšené opatrnosti, hrozí možnost zachycení (nebezpečí 
přiškrcení částí těla, nebo uškrcení).
Minimálně jednou za 12 měsíců musí být provedena periodická kontrola odborně způsobilou oso-
bou. Pro lepší přehled o používání vybavení doporučujeme přidělit všechny součásti vybavení 
pouze jednomu uživateli, který bude dokonale znát jeho historii. Výsledky kontrol by měly být 
zaznamenány v evidenčním listu výrobku.
V případě pádu zkontrolujte, zda nedošlo k poškození výrobku, nebo aktivaci páracího popru-
hu. Aktivovaný párací popruh (indikovaný přetrženou kontrolní etiketou „H“) nemá schopnost 
(funkci) bezpečného zachycení dalšího pádu. I krátké pády způsobují drobná poškození tlumiče 
a po dokončení výstupu je nutné výrobek vyměnit. Jestliže je pád velký (4 - 5m) nebo došlo k 
poškození ostatních částí VF setu, tak se další postup nedoporučuje, pokud není VF set vy-
měněn (včetně karabin). 

Upozornění: Pokud je hmotnost uživatele nižší než 40kg (celková hmotnost bez vybavení) a 
nebo vyšší než 120kg (celková hmotnost včetně ostatního vybavení) je nutné použití dalšího 
jistícího prostředku např. lana. Použití lana je nutné i v případě, že vzdálenost kotevních bodů je 
delší než 5m. Komerční půjčování VF setů je možné pouze za předpokladu dodržování pravidel-
ných kontrol a vedení evidence půjčování odborně způsobilou osobou. Každý uživatel musí být 
seznámen s tímto návodem k použití a případně patřičně proškolen provozovatelem půjčovny.

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ
Ověřte si, že výrobek je kompatibilní s ostatními prvky systému, a že tyto prvky odpovídají 
příslušným nařízením, normám a směrnicím. Také si ověřte, že byl celý systém správně ses-
taven, a že se vzájemně nenarušuje bezpečná funkčnost jeho jednotlivých prvků.

MATERIÁLY 
Použité materiály nezpůsobují alergie, přecitlivění nebo podráždění kůže.

SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA
Výrobek skladujte na chladném, suchém a dobře větraném místě. Chraňte před přímými 
slunečními paprsky, chemikáliemi, přímým zdrojem tepla a mechanickým poškozením. Přepravu 
a skladování doporučujeme v obalu, který je dodávaný společně s výrobkem.

ÚDRŽBA
Úpravy a opravy výrobku mimo výrobní závod značky Ocún jsou zakázány. 

ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCE 
Znečištěné výrobky čistěte studenou, nebo vlažnou vodou do 30°C, případně slabým mýdlovým 
roztokem (následně důkladně opláchněte čistou vodou). Sušte na stinném a dobře větraném 
místě, mimo působení přímého slunečního záření.
Chemické čištění a dezinfekce nejsou povoleny a mohou vážně poškodit výrobek.

PŮSOBENÍ CHEMICKÝCH SLOUČENIN:
Je bezpodmínečně nutné zabránit kontaktu s chemickými sloučeninami (chemikáliemi), 
především pak s kyselinami a louhy. Škody způsobené kyselinami nejsou opticky viditelné. Po 
kontaktu s kyselinami (například s kyselinou z autobaterie) je nutno výrobek ihned vyřadit z 
používání.

ŽIVOTNOST A VYŘAZENÍ 
Životnost výrobků ovlivňuje mnoho faktorů, jako například četnost a způsob používání, způsob 
skladování, klimatické vlivy, a podobně.

Výrobek musí být zásadně vyměněn, pokud:
- při tvrdém pádu dojde k extrémně vysokému zatížení
- dojde k porušení švů nebo popruhů
- dojde k trvalému znečištění (například v důsledku působení mastnot, asfaltu, olejů, barev a 

podobně)
- dojde k silnému tepelnému zatížení, kontaktnímu nebo třecímu ohřevu tak, že je viditelné 

roztavení nebo jsou viditelné stopy po něm
- pokud neznáte úplnou historii jeho používání v minulosti
- pokud výrobek neprojde periodickou prohlídkou
Při optimálním skladování a při velmi řídkém používání byste měli výrobek vyměnit nejpozději po 
10-ti letech od data výroby.

Upozornění: Za mimořádných podmínek a vlivů může dojít k vyřazení výrobku již po prvním 
použití. Vlhkost a / nebo námraza snižují pevnost výrobku.

POPIS ČÁSTÍ (obr. 1a) 
(A) karabiny, (B) pružná ramena, (C) odsedávací oko, (D) párací popruhový tlumič pádu, (E) připo-
jovací oko, (F,G,H) značení výrobku.

ZNAČENÍ (obr. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Logo výrobce, 2) CE je značka shody, která znamená, že výrobek splňuje požadavky 
příslušné směrnice EU, 3) Za označením CE ____ následuje číslo oznámeného subjektu zapo-
jeného do provádění shody s typem, 4) Odpovídající evropská norma, 5) Pozorně čti a pochop 
instrukce k používání 6) Model, 7) Země původu, 8) XXXXXXXX = číslo výroby, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ 
= jedinečné číslo výrobku, 10) MM = měsíc výroby, 11) YYYY = rok výroby, 12) Hmotnostní rozsah, 
minimální hmotnost uživatele bez příslušenství, maximální hmotnost uživatele včetně příslušen-
ství, 13)Výrobce, 14)VAROVÁNÍ - v případě roztržení etikety musí být výrobek vyřazen z užívání! 
15)Minimální pevnost v kN garantovaná výrobcem (v podélné ose, příčné ose, podélné ose - při 
otevřené západce), 16) Typ - karabina na zajištěné cesty, 17) UIAA Safety Label certifikát, 18) Rok 
vydání evropské normy, 19) Třída, 20) Sériové číslo: YYBBBXXX (YY = Rok výroby, BBB = Číslo 
šarže, XXX = Individuální číslo).
Etikety jsou umístěny na viditelném místě a jsou čitelné. Mohou být umístěné na různých mís-
tech v závislosti na velikosti a typu výrobku.

Tento OOP byl navržen v souladu s nařízením (EU) 2016/425 Evropského parlamentu a Rady 
ze dne 9. března 2016.

EU PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ: www.ocun.com

FRANÇAIS

Amortisseur de chute pour utilisation sur des voies sécurisées – set Via Ferrata (set VF)
Ne pas utiliser ce produit sans étude approfondie du présent mode d’emploi.
Le mode d’emploi comporte toutes les informations nécessaires pour une bonne utilisation, entrepo-
sage et entretien du set VF. Toute autre utilisation est INTERDITE et peut entraîner un accident grave, 
un choc ou la mort. Il existe de nombreux mauvais modes d’utilisation et seuls certains d’entre eux 
sont décrits dans le présent mode d’emploi (image barrée). Seules des personnes professionnellement 
habilitées et responsables ou des personnes sous la conduite directe et le contrôle de ces personnes 
peuvent utiliser le set VF. L’utilisateur est responsable des risques pouvant survenir en cas de non-
respect du bon mode d’utilisation.

UTILISATION
La fonction du présent équipement est d’amortir les effets d’une chute pouvant sur-
venir lors d’une ascension et de la réduire à une valeur admissible (avec une charge de  
40 kg à sec à une force de choc maximale de 3,5 kN, avec une charge de 120 kg à sec à une force de 
choc maximale 6 kN, avec une charge de 120 kg par temps humide à une force de choc maximale de 
8 kN). Le dispositif doit être utilisé combiné à un harnais de corps entier ou un baudrier (image 7). Si 
l’utilisateur a un sac à dos, il est recommandé d’utiliser le set VF avec un baudrier combiné à un harn-
ais de poitrine ou un harnais de corps entier. Les harnais utilisés doivent remplir la norme en vigueur  
EN 12277. Le set VF doit être lié au harnais ou avec son point d’attache selon les images : 2, 3, 4. Ce 
mode d’attache empêche une dénouage spontané ou une séparation du set et du harnais. L’image 5 
illustre la bonne procédure et l’utilisation du set VF lors d’une ascension.

Avertissement :
La deuxième extrémité du bras souple ne doit jamais être raccordée à l’attache (image 6) !
Le raccourcissement du bras souple par ex. par un nœud est strictement interdit !

CONTROLE
Avant chaque utilisation, ouvrir l’enveloppe de protection de l’amortisseur de choc et contrôler si 
l’étiquette de contrôle « H » n’est pas déchirée (image 8). Un déchirement de l’étiquette signalise 
que l’amortisseur de chute a déjà été activé et qu’il faut mettre hors service l’ensemble du set VF. 
Contrôler l’état des coutures sur l’amortisseur de chute. En cas d’endommagement (fibres détendues, 
usées ou rompues), il faut mettre hors service l’ensemble du set VF.
Avant et au cours de chaque utilisation, ce produit doit être contrôlé à cause des signes d’endom-
magements. S’il y a le moindre doute sur la sécurité du set VF, il doit être immédiatement remplacé. 
Contrôler l’exactitude et la sécurité du nouage, l’état des raccords et des mousquetons, l’état des 
sangles et de la couture, la fonction de verrou automatique des mousquetons. La résistance des 
mousquetons est considérablement réduite si le doigt est ouvert ! Lors de l’utilisation du set VF, 
avoir une prudence maximale, il existe un risque de saisie (danger de coincement d’une partie du 
corps ou d’étranglement).
Un contrôle périodique par une personne professionnellement habilitée doit être réalisé au minimum 
une fois par an. Pour une meilleure vue sur l’utilisation de l’équipement, nous recommandons de n’at-
tribuer toutes les parties de l’équipement qu’à un seul utilisateur qui connaîtra parfaitement son his-
torique. Les résultats des contrôles devraient être notifiés dans la fiche d’enregistrement du produit.
En cas de chute, contrôler si le produit n’a pas été endommagé ou la sangle activée. Une sangle 
activée (indiquée par l’étiquette de contrôle déchirée « H ») n’a pas la capacité (fonction) de saisie 
sécurisée d’une nouvelle chute. Même les chutes courtes entraînent de légers endommagements de 
l’amortisseur et après la fin de l’ascension il faut remplacer le produit. Si la chute est importante (4 – 5 
m) ou s’il y a eu un endommagement des autres parties du set VF, une nouvelle utilisation n’est pas 
recommandée tant que le set VF n’est pas remplacé (y compris les mousquetons).

Avertissement : Si le poids de l’utilisateur est inférieur à 40 kg (poids total sans équipement) et ou 
supérieur à 120 kg (poids total, y compris reste de l’équipement), il faut utiliser un autre dispositif 
de sécurisation, par ex. une corde. L’utilisation d’une corde est également nécessaire au cas où la 
distance des points d’ancrage est supérieure à 5 m.
Le prêt commercial des sets VF n’est possible qu’à la condition d’un respect des contrôles réguliers 
et la tenue d’un enregistrement des prêts par une personne professionnellement habilitée. Chaque 
utilisateur doit être informé du présent mode d’emploi et le cas échéant formé comme il convient par 
l’exploitant du point de location.

ACCESSOIRES
Vérifier que le produit est compatible avec les autres éléments du système et que ces éléments sont 
conformes aux réglementations, normes et directives applicables. Vérifier également que l’ensemble 
du système a été correctement assemblé et que le fonctionnement en toute sécurité de ses diffé-
rents composants pris individuellement n’entrave pas le fonctionnement des autres composants de 
l’ensemble du système.

MATERIAUX 
Les matériaux employés n’entraînent pas d’allergies, d’hypersensibilité ou d’irritation de la peau.

ENTREPOSAGE et TRANSPORT
Entreposer le produit dans un endroit frais, sec et bien aéré. Protéger contre les rayons directs du 
soleil, les produits chimiques, une source directe de chaleur et l’endommagement mécanique. Nous 
recommandons un transport et un entreposage dans l’emballage livré avec le produit.

ENTRETIEN
Les modifications et réparations du produit hors de l’établissement de production de la marque Ocún 
sont interdites

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION 
nettoyer les produits encrassés avec de l’eau froide ou tiède jusqu’à 30 °C ou une faible solution 
savonneuse (puis rincer abondamment à l’eau claire). Sécher dans un endroit  bien aéré, à l’abri de 
la lumière directe du soleil. Le nettoyage à sec et la désinfection ne sont pas permis et peuvent 
gravement endommager le produit.

ACTION DES COMPOSES CHIMIQUES 
Il est absolument nécessaire d’éviter le contact avec les composés chimiques (produits chimiques), en 
particulier avec les acides et les lessives. Les dommages causés par les acides ne sont pas optique-
ment visibles. Après un contact avec des acides (par exemple l’acide de batterie de voiture), le produit 
doit être immédiatement mis hors service.

DUREE DE VIE ET MISE HORS SERVICE: 
La durée de vie des produits est affectée par de nombreux facteurs, tels que la fréquence et le mode 
d’utilisation, le mode d’entreposage, les influences climatiques, etc.

Le produit doit être absolument remplacé si: 
- lors d’une chute dure, un chargement extrêmement fort se produit
- les coutures ou les sangles seront endommagées
- en cas d’encrassement permanent (par exemple en raison de l’action de la graisse, de l’as-

phalte, des huiles, des peintures, etc.)
- en cas d’un fort chargement thermique, d’un contact ou d’un échauffement par friction de 

sorte que la fonte est visible ou des traces de celle-ci sont visibles 
- si vous ne connaissez pas l’historique complet de son utilisation dans le passé 
- si le produit n’est pas contrôlé régulièrement
En cas de stockage optimal et d’utilisation très peu fréquente, vous devriez changer le produit au plus 
tard 10 ans après sa date de fabrication.

Mise en garde: Dans des conditions et des influences extrêmes, le produit peut devoir être jeté dès 
sa première utilisation. L’humidité et/ou le gel réduisent la résistance du produit.

DESCRIPTION DES PARTIES (image 1a) 
(A) mousquetons, (B) bras souples, (C) anneau de sécurité, (D) amortisseur de chute à sangles, (E) 
anneau de raccordement, (F,G,H) désignation du produit.

DESIGNATION (image 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Logo du fabricant, 2) CE est le symbole de conformité signifiant que le produit remplit les 
demandes du règlement UE connexe, 3) Derrière le symbole CE____ suit le numéro de l’entité notifiée 
intégrée dans la réalisation de la conformité avec le type, 4) Norme européenne connexe, 5) Lire 
attentivement et comprendre les instructions d’utilisation 6) Modèle, 7) Pays d’origine, 8) XXXXXXXX 
= numéro de production, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = numéro unique de produit, 10) MM = mois de production, 
11) YYYY = année de production, 12) Etendue de poids, poids minimal de l’utilisateur sans accessoires, 
poids maximal de l’utilisateur avec accessoires, 13) Fabricant, 14) AVERTISSEMENT – en cas de dé-
chirure de l’étiquette, le produit doit être mis hors service! 15) Résistance minimale en kN garantie 
par le fabricant (dans l’axe longitudinal, l’axe transversal, axe longitudinal – avec doigt ouvert), 16) 
Type – mousqueton pour voies sécurisées, 17) Certificat UIAA Safety Label, 18) Année d’émission de 
la norme européenne, 19) Classe, 20) Numéro de série: YYBBBXXX (YY =Année de fabrication, BBB = 
Numéro de lot, XXX = Numéro individuel).
Les étiquettes sont placées à un endroit visible et sont lisibles. Elles peuvent être placées sur divers 
endroits en lien avec la taille et le type du produit.

Cet équipement de protection individuelle a été conçu conformément au règlement (UE) 2016/425 du 
Parlement européen et du Conseil du 9 mars 2016.

DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE : www.ocun.com

ESPAÑOL

Disipadores de energía para uso en vías equipadas – Set Via Ferrata (Set VF)
No use este producto sin haber estudiado detenidamente estas instrucciones.
Estas instrucciones contienen toda la información necesaria para el uso correcto, almacenamiento 
y mantenimiento del set VF. Cualquier otro uso está PROHIBIDO y puede provocar un accidente o 
lesión serios o, incluso, la muerte. Existen muchos modos de uso que son inadecuados y solo algunos 
de ellos están descritos en estas instrucciones (representaciones tachadas). Solo pueden utilizar 
el set VF profesionales cualificados y responsables u otras personas que estén bajo la dirección y 
supervisión directa de estos primeros. El usuario es responsable del riesgo que corre en caso de no 
hacer un uso adecuado del producto.

USO
El propósito de este equipo es amortiguar gradualmente el efecto de la caída, que puede producirse 
en el transcurso del ascenso, y reducirlo hasta un valor aceptable (para 40kg de carga en seco, una 
fuerza de choque máxima de 3,5kN; para 120kg de carga en seco, una fuerza de choque máxima 
de 6kN; para 120kg de carga en mojado, una fuerza de choque máxima de 8kN). El equipo debe ser 
utilizado en combinación con un arnés integral o de asiento (Fig. 7). Si el usuario lleva mochila, se 
recomienda utilizar el set VF con el arnés de asiento, en combinación con el arnés de pecho, o el arnés 
integral. Los arneses utilizados deben ajustarse a la norma vigente EN 12277. Es necesario conectar 
el set VF al arnés, mejor dicho, a su punto de amarre según las Fig.: 2, 3, 4. Este modo de amarre 
imposibilita la apertura automática o desamarre del set del arnés. La Fig. 5 muestra el procedimiento 
y uso correctos del set VF en el ascenso.

Advertencia: 
¡El segundo extremo del cabo elástico nunca debe estar conectado al arnés (Fig. 6)!
¡Está terminantemente prohibido acortar el cabo elástico, por ejemplo, mediante un nudo!

CONTROL
Antes de cada uso, abra la funda protectora del absorbedor de energía por desgarro y compruebe si la 
etiqueta de control “H” no está rasgada (Fig.8). Las etiquetas rasgadas señalizan que el absorbedor de 
energía por desgarro ha sido activado, haciendo necesario retirar de su uso todo el set VF. Compruebe 
el estado de las costuras del absorbedor de energía por desgarro. En caso de estar deterioradas (suel-
tas, desgastadas o fibras desgarradas), es necesario retirar de su uso todo el set VF.
Este producto debe ser revisado ante posibles signos de deterioro antes y durante cada uso. Si 
existiera una mínima duda sobre la seguridad del set VF, debería ser cambiado inmediatamente. Com-
pruebe que el amarre es correcto y seguro, el estado de los conectores y mosquetones, el estado de 
las cintas y las costuras, la funcionalidad del seguro automático de los mosquetones. ¡La solidez de 
los mosquetones se ve considerablemente disminuida si el cierre se queda abierto! Ponga especial 
atención durante la utilización del set VF si hay riesgo de que se enganche (riesgo de estrangular 
alguna parte del cuerpo).
Al menos una vez cada 12 meses debe llevarse a cabo una revisión periódica por parte de un profe-
sional competente.
Para disponer de un mejor conocimiento del uso del equipo, recomendamos destinar todas las partes 
del equipo a un solo usuario que conocerá perfectamente su historia. Los resultados de la revisión 
deberían marcarse en la hoja de registro del producto.
En caso de caída, compruebe que no se haya producido ningún daño en el producto o la activación de 
la cinta de desgarro. La cinta de desgarro activada (indicada por la etiqueta de control “H” rasgada) 
no tiene capacidad (función) de soportar de forma segura otra caída. También las pequeñas caídas 
causan daños menores al absorbedor de energía y, tras finalizar el ascenso, es necesario cambiar el 
producto. Si se trata de una gran caída (4 – 5 m) o se produce algún daño en alguna otra parte del 
set VF, no se recomienda otro ascenso, a no ser que se cambie el set VF (incluidos los mosquetones).

Advertencia: Si el peso del usuario es menor de 40kg (peso total sin el equipo) o mayor de 120kg 
(peso total incluido el resto del equipo), es necesario utilizar otro medio de protección, p. ej. una 
cuerda. El uso de la cuerda es también necesario en caso de que la distancia entre los puntos de 
anclaje sea mayor de 5m.
El alquiler comercial de sets VF es posible, solo en el supuesto de que se hagan revisiones regulares 
y se lleve un registro del alquiler por una persona cualificada. Cada usuario debe ser familiarizado 
con estas instrucciones de uso y, de ser necesario, convenientemente instruido por el operador de 
la tienda de alquiler.

ACCESORIOS
Compruebe que el producto es compatible con el resto de los elementos del sistema y que, estos 
elementos, responden a las prescripciones, normas y directrices pertinentes. Compruebe también 
que todo el sistema ha sido montado correctamente y que no interfiere recíprocamente en la segura 
funcionalidad de los elementos por separado. 

MATERIALES 
Los materiales utilizados no causan alergia, hipersensibilidad ni irritaciones en la piel.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Almacene el producto en un lugar frío, seco y bien ventilado. Protéjalo de los rayos directos del sol, 
productos químicos, fuentes directas de calor y daños mecánicos. Recomendamos almacenar y trans-
portar el producto en la funda que se entrega junto con el producto. 

MANTENIMIENTO
Está prohibido cualquier tipo de reparación o modificación fuera de la planta de producción de la 
marca Ocún. 

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
Limpie el producto ensuciado con agua fría o tibia hasta 30°C, o en su caso, con una solución suave de 
jabón (a continuación, aclare minuciosamente con agua limpia). Séquelo a la sombra y en un lugar bien 
aireado, fuera del alcance de los rayos directos de sol. La limpieza química y desinfección no están 
permitidas y pueden dañar seriamente el producto.  

EFECTO DE COMPUESTOS QUÍMICOS 
Es completamente necesario proteger del contacto con compuestos químicos (sustancias químicas), 
sobre todo de ácidos y lejías. Los daños ocasionados por ácidos no son visibles a la vista. Tras el 
contacto con ácidos (por ejemplo, con el ácido de la batería del coche) es necesario retirar inmedia-
tamente de su uso el producto.

DURABILIDAD Y ELIMINACIÓN 
La durabilidad de los productos está influida por muchos factores, como por ejemplo la frecuencia y 
el modo de uso, el modo de almacenamiento, factores climáticos y similares.

El producto debe ser reemplazado sin ninguna duda si:
- en una fuerte caída tiene lugar un esfuerzo extremadamente alto
- se producen daños en las costuras o en los arneses 
- se ensucia de forma permanente (por ejemplo, como consecuencia del efecto de alguna grasa, 

asfalto, aceites, pinturas o similares)
- tiene lugar un fuerte esfuerzo térmico, de contacto o fricción por calor tal, que sea visible la 

fundición o sean visibles marcas tras él
- si no conoce la historia completa de su uso en el pasado. 
- en el caso de que el producto no se someta a la revisión periódica
En el caso de almacenamiento óptimo y con el uso muy escaso debería cambiar el producto como más 
tarde después de 10 años a partir de la fecha de fabricación.

Advertencia: En condiciones y fenómenos extraordinarios puede descartarse el producto incluso 
después del primer uso. La humedad y / o escarcha reducen la resistencia del producto.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS ELEMENTOS (Fig. 1a) 
(A) mosquetones, (B) cabos elásticos, (C) anillo para paradas/descansos, (D) absorbedor de energía por 
desgarro, (E) anillo de enganche, (F, G, H) etiquetado del producto.

ETIQUETADO (Fig. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Logo del fabricante, 2) CE es una marca de conformidad que significa, que el producto 
cumple con los requisitos de las correspondientes Directivas de la UE, 3) A la marce CE ____ le sigue 
un número del Organismo Notificado involucrado en la declaración de la conformidad con el tipo, 4) 
Conforme al Reglamento Europeo, 5) Lea atentamente y entienda las instrucciones de uso 6) Modelo, 
7) País de origen, 8) XXXXXXXX = número de serie, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = número original del producto, 10) 
MM = mes de fabricación, 11) YYYY = año de fabricación, 12) Rango de peso, peso mínimo del usuario 
sin el equipo, peso máximo del usuario incluido el equipo, 13) Fabricante, 14) ADVERTENCIA – ¡en caso 
de producirse el desgarre de la etiqueta, el producto debe ser retirado de su uso! 15) Fuerza mínima 
en kN garantizada por el fabricante (en el eje longitudinal, transversal, en el eje longitudinal – durante 
la abertura del seguro), 16) Tipo – mosquetón para asegurar la vía, 17) Certificado de etiqueta de 
seguridad UIAA, 18) Año de publicación del Reglamento Europeo, 19) Clase, 20) Número de serie: 
YYBBBXXX (YY = año de fabricación, BBB = número de lote, XXX = número individual).
Las etiquetas están colocadas en lugares visibles y son legibles. Pueden estar colocadas en diferen-
tes lugares dependiendo del tamaño y el tipo de producto.

Este EPI fue diseñado con arreglo al Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo 
de 9 de marzo de 2016.

DECLARACIÓN UE DE CONFORMIDAD: www.ocun.com
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NORSK

Falldempere til bruk på sikrede veier - Via Ferrata-sett (VF-sett)
Ikke bruk dette produktet uten å følge denne bruksanvisningen nøye.
Bruksanvisningen inneholder all nødvendig informasjon for riktig bruk, lagring og vedlikehold av 
VF-settet. All annen bruk er FORBUDT og kan forårsake alvorlig ulykke, personskade eller død. 
Det er mange uriktige bruksområder, og bare noen av dem er beskrevet i denne håndboken (over-
kryssede bilder). Bare personer som er kvalifiserte og ansvarlige, eller under direkte veiledning 
og tilsyn av slike personer, kan bruke VF-settet. Brukeren er ansvarlig for risikoen ved feil bruk.

BRUK
Formålet med dette utstyret er å gradvis dempe virkningene av et fall som kan oppstå under 
oppstigning og redusere det til et akseptabelt nivå (ved 40 kg tørrbelastning til en maksimal 
slagkraft på 3,5 kN, ved 120 kg tørrbelastning til en maksimal slagkraft på 6kN, 120 kg våtbel-
astning til en maksimal slagkraft på 8 kN). Enheten må brukes i kombinasjon med en helkropps- 
eller sittesele (Fig. 7). Hvis brukeren bruker ryggsekk, anbefales det å bruke et VF-sett med en 
sittesele i kombinasjon med en brystsele, eller en helkroppssele. Seletøyene som brukes må 
være i samsvar med gjeldende EN 12277 standard. 2, 3, 4. Når man fester det på denne måten, 
forhindrer man at det plutselig løsner, eller at settet kobles fra selen. Fig. 5 viser riktig prosedyre 
og bruk av RF-settet ved oppstigning.

Merk: 
Den andre enden av de uttrekkbare armene må aldri kobles til selen (fig. 6)!
Det er strengt forbudt å forkorte de uttrekkbare armene med for eksempel en knute!

KONTROLL
Før hver bruk, åpne beskyttelseskappen på falldemperen og kontroller om ikke kontrolletiketten 
“H” er revet opp (fig. 8). En opprevet etikett indikerer at falldemperen allerede har vært aktivert, 
og man må deaktivere hele VF-settet. Kontroller sømmenes tilstand på falldemperen. Ved skade 
(løse, slitte eller ødelagte fibre) må man trekke hele VF-settet ut av bruk.
Produktet må kontrolleres for tegn på skade før og under hver bruk. Hvis det er noen tvil om 
sikkerheten til VF-settet, må det skiftes ut umiddelbart. Sjekk at bindingen er korrekt og sik-
ker, sjekk tilstanden til koblingene og karabinene, tilstanden til stroppene og sømmene, den 
automatiske karabinlåsefunksjonen. Styrken til karabinene reduseres betydelig når sperren er 
åpen! Vær svært forsiktig når du bruker VF-settet, da det er fare for å hekte seg opp (risiko for 
avklemming av kroppsdeler, eller kvelning).
Settet må kontrolleres minst en gang hver 12. måned av en kompetent person.
For en bedre oversikt over bruken av utstyret, anbefaler vi at det samme settet med alle kom-
ponenter blir tildelt en og samme person som kjenner dets fulle historie. Resultatene av kontrol-
lene skal registreres i produktregisterarket.
I tilfelle fall, sjekk at produktet ikke er skadet eller at fjærstroppen er aktivert. En aktivert fjær-
stropp (indikert ved opprevet kontrolletikett ”H”) har ikke evnen (funksjonen) til å fange opp 
nok et fall. Også korte fall forårsaker mindre skader på demperen, og etterat turen er over, må 
man bytte ut produktet. Om fallet et stort, (4-5m), eller andre deler av VF-settet er bitt skadet, 
anbefaler man ikke en oppstigning til, med mindre VF-settet byttes ut (inkludert karabiner).

Merk: Hvis vekten til brukeren er lavere enn 40 kg (totalvekt uten utstyr) eller høyere enn 120 kg 
(totalvekt inkludert annet utstyr), må man bruke annet sikkerhetsutstyr i tillegg f.eks. tau. Man 
må også bruke tau om avstanden til ankerpunktene er lengre enn 5m.
Kommersielt utlån av VF-sett er bare mulig hvis det blir regelmessig kontrollert og journalen over 
utlånet føres av en profesjonelt kvalifisert person. Hver bruker må ha gjort seg kjent med denne 
bruksanvisningen og om nødvendig få opplæring av utleiefirmaet.

TILBEHØR:
Kontroller at produktet er kompatibelt med andre elementer i systemet, og at disse elemen-
tene er i samsvar med gjeldende forskrifter, standarder og direktiver. Kontroller også at hele 
systemet er satt riktig sammen, og at sikker drift av de enkelte komponentene ikke er i konflikt 
med hverandre.

MATERIALER
Materialene som brukes forårsaker ikke allergi, overfølsomhet eller hudirritasjon.

OPPBEVARING og TRANSPORT
Oppbevar produktet på et kjølig, tørt og godt ventilert sted. Unngå direkte sollys, kjemikalier, 
direkte varme og mekaniske skader. Vi anbefaler transport og lagring i emballasjen som følger 
med produktet.

VEDLIKEHOLD
Endringer eller reparasjoner av produktet utenfor Ocun-fabrikken er forbudt

RENGJØRING OG DESINFISERING 
Rengjør tilsmussede produkter med kaldt eller varmt vann av en temperatur på opptil 30 °C, 
eller bruk en mild såpeoppløsning (vask deretter grundig med rent vann). Tørk produktene på et 
skyggefullt og godt ventilert sted, og unngå direkte sollys. Kjemisk rengjøring og desinfisering er 
ikke tillatt og vil kunne skade produktet alvorlig.

EFFEKT AV KJEMISKE FORBINDELSER 
Det er helt nødvendig å unngå kontakt med kjemiske forbindelser (kjemikalier), og da særlig med 
syrer og baser. Skader forårsaket av syrer er ikke synlige. Produkter som har kommet i kontakt 
med syrer (f.eks. bilbatterisyre) må umiddelbart tas ut av bruk.

LEVETID OG OPPHØR AV BRUK 
Produktenes levetid påvirkes av mange faktorer, slik som brukshyppighet og bruksmåte, lagring-
smetode, klimatiske forhold osv.

Produktet må skiftes ut dersom:
- Ekstremt høye belastninger oppstår under kraftig fall
- sømmene eller stroppene er synlig skadet
- Det er permanent tilsmusset (for eksempel av fett, asfalt, olje, maling osv.)
- Det har vært utsatt for sterk varmepåvirkning, kontakt- eller friksjonsvarme, med synlige spor 
etter smelting 

- Du ikke kjenner dets fullstendige historie
- Dersom produktet ikke kontrolleres jevnlig
Ved optimal oppbevaring og svært forefallende/sjelden bruk bør du skifte ut produktet senest 
10 år etter produksjonsdato.

Advarsel: Under ekstraordinære forhold og påvirkning vil det kunne skje at produktet må kass-
eres allerede etter første gangs bruk. Fuktighet og/eller frost gjør produktet mindre solid.

DELBESKRIVELSE (fig. 1a)
(A) karabiner, (B) fjærende armer, (C) slynge for setefeste (D) slynge med falldemper (E) tilko-
blingslynge, (F, G, H) produktmerking.

MERKING (fig. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Produsentens logo, 2) CE er et samsvarsmerke som betyr at produktet oppfyller 
kravene i det relevante EU-direktivet, 3) CE-merkingen ____ følges av nummeret på det varslede 
organet som er involvert i typekonformitetsvurderingen, 4) Tilsvarende europeisk standard, 5) 
Les og forstå bruksanvisningen, 6) Modell, 7) Opprinnelsesland, 8) XXXXXXXX = Produksjon-
snummer, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = Unikt produktnummer, 10) MM = Produksjonsmåned, 11) YYYY = 
Produksjonsår, 12) Vektomfang, laveste brukervekt uten tilbehør, høyeste brukervekt inkludert 
tilbehør, 13) Produsent, 14) ADVARSEL - hvis etiketten er revnet, må produktet kasseres! 15) Min-
imum styrke i kN garantert av produsenten (langsgående akse, tverrgående akse, langsgående 
akse - med åpen sperre), 16) Type - karabinkrok for sikrede ruter, 17) UIAA sikkerhetsmerkeser-
tifikat, 18) Europeisk standard år, 19) klasse, 20) Serienummer: YYBBBXXX (YY = produksjonsår, 
BBB = produktpartinr., XXX = individuelt nummer).
Etikettene er plassert på et synlig sted og er lesbare. De kan være plassert på forskjellige
steder avhengig av produktets størrelse og type.

Dette PVU er designet i samsvar med Europaparlamentets forordning (EU) 2016/425
og retningslinjer av 9. mars 2016.

EU-ERKLÆRING OM SAMSVAR: www.ocun.com

SUOMI

Varmistetulla reitillä käytettävät nykäyksenvaimentimet - Via Ferrata set (VF-setti)
Älä käytä tätä tuotetta ennen kuin olet tutustunut huolellisesti tähän ohjeeseen. 
Käyttöohje sisältää kaikki VF-setin käytössä, varastoinnissa ja huollossa tarvittavat tiedot. 
Tuotteen millainen tahansa muu käyttö on KIELLETTY ja se voi aiheuttaa vakavan onnetto-
muuden, tapaturman tai jopa kuoleman. Virheellisiä käyttötapoja on paljon ja vain joitakin niistä 
on kuvattu tässä ohjeessa (yliviivatut kuvat). VF-settiä saa käyttää vain asiantunteva ja pätevä 
henkilö tai tämän ohjauksessa ja suorassa valvonnassa muu henkilö. Tuotteen käyttäjä on itse 
vastuussa riskeistä laiminlyötäessä oikea käyttötapa.

KÄYTTÖ
Tämän varusteen tarkoituksena on asteittain vaimentaa kiipeämisen yhteydessä mahdollisen 
putoamisen vaikutuksia ja alentaa niitä siedettävälle tasolle (40 kg kuormalla kuivana maksi-
maaliseen nykäysvoimaan 3,5 kN, 120 kg kuormalla kuivana maksimaaliseen nykäysvoimaan 6 
kN, 120 kg kuormalla märkänä maksimaaliseen nykäysvoimaan 8 kN). Tuotetta täytyy käyttää 
yhdessä kokovartalo- tai istumavaljaiden kanssa (kuva 7). Jos käyttäjällä on reppu, on suos-
iteltavaa käyttää VF-settiä istuma- ja rintavaljaiden kanssa tai kokovartalovaljaiden kanssa. 
Käytettävien valjaiden täytyy täyttää standardin EN 12277 vaatimukset. VF-setti täytyy liittää 
valjaisiin tai niiden kiinnityspisteeseen kuvien: 2, 3, 4 mukaisesti. Tällainen kiinnitystapa estää 
setin avautumisen itsestään tai sen irtoamisen valjaista. Kuvassa 5 on esitetty oikea menette-
lytapa VF-setin käytössä nousun yhteydessä.

Huomautus: 
Joustavan varren toista päätä ei saa koskaan liittää valjaisiin (kuva 6)!
Joustavan varren lyhentäminen esim. solmulla on ehdottomasti kielletty!

TARKASTUS
Ennen jokaista käyttökertaa avaa repeytyvän vaimentimen suojapakkaus ja tarkasta, ettei
tarkastusetiketti „H“ (kuva 8) ole repeytynyt. Repeytynyt etiketti ilmoittaa siitä, että repeytyvä 
vaimennin on jo aktivoitu ja koko VF-setti on poistettava käytöstä. Tarkasta repeytyvän vaimen-
timen saumojen kunto. Vioittumisen (löystyneet, kuluneet tai revenneet säikeet) tapauksessa 
on koko VF-setti poistettava käytöstä.
Ennen jokaista käyttökertaa ja myös käytön aikana on tuote tarkastettava kiinnittäen huomiota 
millaisiin tahansa merkkeihin vaurioitumisesta. Jos VF-setin turvallisuudesta on pienintäkään 
epäilystä, on se heti vaihdettava uuteen. Tarkasta kiinnityksen virheettömyys ja turvallisuus, 
liitosten, karabiinien, hihnojen ja ommelten kunto ja karabiinien automaattisen varmistuksen 
toiminta. Karabiinin lujuus on huomattavasti heikompi, jos salpa on auki! Varo kiinni tarttumista 
käyttäessäsi VF-settiä (vartalon osan puristuksiin jäämisen tai kuristumisen vaara).
Vähintään kerran 12 kuukaudessa on suoritettava säännöllinen tarkastus pätevän henkilön to-
imesta. 
Varusteen käytön selkeyden vuoksi on suositeltavaa antaa sen kaikki osat vain yhdelle käyttä-
jälle, joka tuntee siten sen koko käyttöhistorian. Tarkastusten tulokset täytyy merkitä tuotteen 
rekisteröintilomakkeeseen.
Putoamisen jälkeen tarkasta, vahingoittuiko tuote tai aktivoituiko repeytyvä vaimenninhihna. 
Aktivoitunut vaimenninhihna (josta ilmoittaa repeytynyt tarkastusetiketti „H”) ei kykene turval-
lisesti pysäyttämään seuraavaa putoamista. Lyhyetkin putoamiset aiheuttavat vaimentimeen 
pieniä vahinkoja ja nousun päätyttyä on tuote vaihdettava. Jos putoaminen on pitkä (4 - 5 m) 
tai jos muut VF-setin osat vahingoittuivat, ei toiminnan jatkaminen ole suositeltavaa, ennen kuin 
VF-setti (karabiineineen) on vaihdettu.

Huomautus: Jos käyttäjän paino on alle 40 kg (kokonaispaino ilman varusteita) tai yli 120 kg 
(kokonaispaino kaikkine varusteineen), on käytettävä muutakin varmistusvälinettä esim. köyttä. 
Köyden käyttö on tarpeen myös siinä tapauksessa, että ankkurointipisteiden välimatka on yli 
5 m.
VF-settien kaupallinen lainaus on mahdollista vain sillä edellytyksellä, että noudatetaan säännöl-
lisiä tarkastuksia ja ylläpidetään lainausrekisteriä pätevän henkilön toimesta. Jokaisen käyttäjän 
täytyy tutustua tähän käyttöohjeeseen ja tarvittaessa on annettava asianmukainen koulutus 
vuokraamon ylläpitäjän toimesta.

VARUSTEET
Varmista, että tuote on yhteensopiva järjestelmän muiden osien kanssa ja että nämä osat vas-
taavat kyseisiä asetuksia, standardeja ja ohjeita. Varmista myös, että koko järjestelmä on oikein 
kokoonpantu ja ettei sen yksittäisten osien toiminta häiritse muiden osien turvallisuutta. 

MATERIAALIT
Käytetyt materiaalit eivät aiheuta allergiaa tai ihon herkistymistä tai ärsyyntymistä.

VARASTOINTI ja KULJETUS
Varastoi tuote viileässä, kuivassa ja hyvin tuuletetussa paikassa. Suojaa tuote suoralta auringon 
säteilyltä, kemiallisilta aineilta, suorilta lämpölähteiltä ja mekaaniselta vahingoittumiselta. Kul-
jetukseen ja varastointiin on suositeltavaa käyttää tuotteen mukana toimitettavaa pakkausta.

HUOLTO
Tuotteen muutokset ja korjaukset muualla kuin Ocún-tuotteiden valmistustehtaalla on kielletty. 

PUHDISTUS JA DESINFIOINTI 
Puhdista likaantuneet tuotteet kylmällä tai haalealla korkeintaan 30°C lämpöisellä vedellä tai 
miedolla saippualiuoksella (huuhtele tämän jälkeen huolellisesti puhtaalla vedellä). Kuivaa varjois-
assa hyvin tuuletetussa paikassa suojattuna suoralta auringon säteilyltä. Kemiallinen puhdistus 
ja desinfiointi eivät ole sallittuja ja ne voivat vahingoittaa tuotetta vakavasti. 

KEMIALLISTEN YHDISTEIDEN VAIKUTUS 
On ehdottoman välttämätöntä estää kosketus kemiallisten yhdisteiden (kemikaalien), ennen 
kaikkea happojen ja lipeän kanssa. Happojen aiheuttamat vahingot eivät ole näkyviä. Happoihin 
(esimerkiksi auton akkuhappo) kosketuksen jälkeen on tuote heti poistettava käytöstä.

KÄYTTÖIKÄ JA KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTAMINEN 
Tuotteiden käyttöikä riippuu monesta tekijästä, kuten esimerkiksi käyttötiheydestä ja -tavasta, 
varastointitavasta, sääolosuhteista jne. 

Tuote on ehdottomasti vaihdettava uuteen, jos:
- tuotteeseen on vaikuttanut putoamisen yhteydessä äärimmäisen suuri kuormitus
- jos saumat tai hihnat ovat vahingoittuneet
- tuote on likaantunut puhdistuskelvottomaksi (esimerkiksi rasvaisuuden, asfaltin, öljyjen, maal-
ien jne. vaikutuksesta)

- tuote on joutunut voimakkaan lämpökuormituksen, kosketus- tai hankauslämmön kohteeksi 
niin, että sulaminen tai sen jäljet ovat näkyviä

- ellet tunne tuotteen koko käyttöhistoriaa
- jos tuote ei läpäise säännöllistä tarkastusta
Varastoitaessa tuote optimaalisella tavalla ja käytettäessä sitä vain hyvin harvoin pitäisi se 
vaihtaa uuteen viimeistään 10 vuoden kuluttua valmistuspäivästä.

Huomautus: Poikkeuksellisissa olosuhteissa voi tuotteen poistaminen käytöstä olla tarpeen jo 
ensimmäisen käyttökerran jälkeen. Kosteus ja / tai huurre heikentävät tuotteen kestävyyttä.

OSIEN KUVAUS (kuva 1a) 
(A) karabiinit, (B) joustavat varret, (C) apulenkki, (D) repeytyvä nykäyksenvaimennin, (E) kiinnitys-
lenkki, (F,G,H) tuotteen merkinnät.

MERKINNÄT (kuva 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Valmistajan logo, 2) CE on vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki, joka tarkoittaa, että tuote 
täyttää vastaavan EU-direktiivin vaatimukset, 3) CE____ merkin jälkeen on vaatimustenmukai-
suuden arvioinnin suorittaneen ilmoitetun laitoksen numero, 4) Vastaava eurooppalainen 
standardi, 5) Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti niin, että ymmärrät ne, 6) Malli, 7) Alkuperämaa, 8) 
XXXXXXXX = tuotantonumero, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = tuotteen yksilöllinen numero, 10) MM = valm-
istuskuukausi, 11) YYYY = valmistusvuosi, 12) Painorajat, käyttäjän minimipaino ilman varusteita, 
käyttäjän maksimipaino varusteineen, 13) Valmistaja, 14) VAROITUS - etiketin repeytyessä on 
tuote poistettava käytöstä! 15) Valmistajan takaama vähimmäislujuus kN (pitkittäissuunnassa, 
poikittaissuunnassa, pitkittäissuunnassa - salvan ollessa auki), 16) Tyyppi - karabiini varmistet-
ulle reitille, 17) UIAA Safety Label -sertifikaatti, 18) Eurooppalaisen standardin julkaisemisvuosi, 
19) Luokka, Sarjanumero: YYBBBXXX (YY = valmistusvuosi, BBB = eränumero, XXX = yksittäis-
tunnus).
Etiketit on sijoitettu näkyville paikoille ja ne ovat hyvin luettavissa. Ne voivat olla eri paikoissa 
tuotteen koosta ja tyypistä riippuen.

Tämä henkilönsuojain on suunniteltu Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston 9 päivänä maaliskuuta 
2016 antaman asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 mukaisesti.

EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS: www.ocun.com

DANSK

Energiabsorber til brug ved klatring - Via Ferrata-sæt (VF-sæt)
Brug ikke dette produkt uden først at have læst disse instruktioner nøje. 
Disse instruktioner indeholder alle nødvendige oplysninger om korrekt brug, opbevaring og 
vedligeholdelse af VF-sættet. Al anden brug er FORBUDT og kan forårsage alvorlige ulykker, 
personskader eller død. Der er mange upassende måder at bruge dette produkt på, og kun få 
af disse er beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning (overkrydsede illustrationer). VF-sættet må kun 
bruges af personer, der er kompetente og ansvarlige, eller af personer under direkte instruktion 
og overvågning af kompetente og ansvarlige personer. Brugeren er ansvarlig for de risici, der kan 
opstå som følge af manglende overholdelse af korrekt brug.

BRUG
Formålet med dette udstyr er gradvis absorbering af virkningerne af en nedstyrtning, der kan 
ske under klatring, og at reducere den resulterende energi til en acceptabel værdi (med en be-
lastning på 40 kg under tørre forhold op til en maksimal slagkraft på 3,5 kN; med en belastning 
på 120 kg under tørre forhold op til en maksimal slagkraft på 6 kN; med en belastning på 120 kg 
under våde forhold op til en maksimal slagkraft på 8 kN). Dette udstyr skal bruges i kombination 
med en helkrops- eller sædesele (fig. 7). Hvis brugeren bærer en rygsæk, anbefaler vi at bruge 
VF-sættet med en kombineret sæde- og brystsele eller en helkropssele. Det klatresele, du bruger, 
skal være i overensstemmelse med den gyldige standard EN 12277. VF-sættet skal være forbun-
det til selen, dvs. med dens fastgøringspunkt, som vist i fig. 2, 3 og 4. Denne fastgøringsmetode 
forhindrer, at sættet af sig selv går løs eller frakobles selen. Fig. 5 illustrerer den korrekte 
procedure og anvendelse af VF-sættet under en opstigning.

Advarsel: 
Den modsatte ende af den fleksible arm må aldrig fastgøres til selen (fig. 6)!
Afkortning af den fleksible arm, f.eks. ved hjælp af en knude, er strengt forbudt!

KONTROLLER
Før hver brug skal du åbne beskyttelsesdækslet på den progressive slidenergiabsorber og kon-
trollere, om kontrolmærket “H” (fig. 8) er revet i stykker. Hvis dette kontrolmærke er revet i 
stykker, er det tegn på, at den progressive slidenergiabsorber allerede er aktiveret, og at hele VF-
sættet ikke længere må bruges. Kontroller sømmene på den progressive slidenergiabsorber. Hvis 
de er beskadigede (løse, slidte eller fibrene revet over), må hele VF-sættet ikke længere bruges.
Før og under enhver brug skal produktet kontrolleres for tegn på skader. Hvis der er blot den 
mindste tvivl om VF-sættets sikkerhed, skal det straks udskiftes. Kontroller, at sættet er korrekt 
og sikkert fastgjort, sammenkoblingernes og karabinhagernes tilstand, stroppernes tilstand og 
sømme og funktionen af karabinernes automatiske lukkemekanisme. Karabinhagernes styrke 
reduceres betydeligt, hvis porten er åben! Ved brug af VF-sættet skal du være ekstra opmærk-
som på følgende: Der er risiko for at blive viklet ind i udstyret (dvs. fare for klemning af en 
kropsdel eller kvælning).
Udstyret skal regelmæssigt kontrolleres af en kompetent person, mindst en gang hver 12. 
måned. 
For at sikre, at du har et godt overblik over udstyrets brug, anbefaler vi, at du kun overlader 
udstyret en enkelt bruger, der kender dets historie. Resultaterne af kontroller skal noteres på 
produktets journalark.
I tilfælde af et fald skal du kontrollere, om produktet er blevet beskadiget, eller om den progres-
sive slidstrop er blevet aktiveret. En aktiveret progressiv slidstrop (indikeret ved overrivning af 
kontrolmærket “H”) er ikke i stand til (funktionelt) sikkert at stoppe et efterfølgende fald. Selv 
korte fald vil forårsage mindre skade på energiabsorberen, og produktet skal udskiftes, når 
opstigningen er afsluttet. Hvis faldet er længere (4-5 m), eller hvis andre dele af VF-sættet er 
blevet beskadiget, frarådes det fortsætte opstigningen, medmindre VF-sættet (inklusive kara-
binhager) udskiftes. 

Advarsel: Hvis brugerens vægt er lavere end 40 kg (total vægt uden udstyr) eller højere end 120 
kg (total vægt inklusive andet udstyr), bør en yderligere sikkerhedsanordning, f.eks. reb, også 
benyttes. Et reb er også nødvendigt, hvis afstanden mellem forankringspunkterne er større 
end 5 m.
Kommerciel leje af VF-sæt er kun mulig, forudsat at udstyret kontrolleres regelmæssigt, og 
en kompetent person fører journaler over udlejningen. Enhver bruger skal være bekendt med 
denne brugsanvisning og, hvor det er relevant, modtage passende instruktion af fra operatøren 
af udlejningsbutikken.

TILBEHØR
Kontroller at produktet er kompatibelt med andre elementer i systemet og at disse elementer 
er i overensstemmelse med de gældende forordninger, standarder og direktiver. Kontroller også 
at hele systemet er samlet korrekt og at den sikre betjening af dets enkelte komponenter ikke 
kommer i konflikt med andre.

MATERIALER 
De anvendte materialer forårsager ikke allergiske reaktioner, overfølsomhed eller hudirritation.

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Opbevar produktet på et køligt, tørt og godt ventileret sted. Beskyt mod direkte sollys, kemika-
lier, direkte varmekilder og mekaniske skader. Vi anbefaler at transportere og opbevare produktet 
i det hylster, der fulgte med produktet.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Ændring eller reparation af produktet andre steder end på Ocún-mærkets produktionsanlæg 
er forbudt

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Ændringer og reparation foretaget udenfor Ocún’s fabrikationsanlæg er forbudt.

RENSNING OG DESINFEKTION 
Rens snavsede produkter med koldt eller varmt vand op til 30°C, eller brug en mild sæbevand-
sopløsning (vask derefter grundigt med rent vand). Tør på et skyggefuldt og godt ventileret 
sted, og undgå direkte solskin. Kemisk rensning og desinfektion er ikke tilladt og kan skade 
produktet alvorligt.  

VIRKNING AF KEMISKE SAMMENSÆTNINGER 
Det er absolut nødvendigt at undgå kontakt med kemiske sammensætninger (kemikalier), især 
med syrer og baser. Skader forårsaget af syrer er ikke optisk synlige. Produkter, der har været i 
kontakt mes syrer (fx syre fra et bilbatteri) skal omgående tages ud af brug.

LIVSLÆNGDE OG TAGEN UD AF BRUG
Produktets livslængde på virkes af manke faktorer, så som hyppighed og metode af brug, 
metode til opbevaring, klimaforhold og lignende. 

Produktet skal altid erstattes, hvis:
- der forekommer ekstremt høj belastning under et tungt fald
- der kommer til beskadigelse af sømme, stropper 
- det er permanent snavset (fx af fedt, asfalt, olie, maling osv.)
- det har været udsat for stærk varme, kontakt- eller friktionsvarme med synlige tegn på smelt-
ning.

- du ikke kender hele dets tidligere historie
- hvis produktet ikke består den periodiske kontrol
Ved optimal opbevaring og meget sjælden brug bør du udskifte produktet senest 10 år efter 
fremstillingsdatoen.

Advarsel: Under ekstraordinære forhold og påvirkninger kan produktet kasseres allerede efter 
første brug. Fugtighed og/eller frost reducerer produktets holdbarhed.

BESKRIVELSE AF DELENE (fig. 1a) 
(A) karabinhager, (B) fleksibel arm, (C) hvileloop, (D) progressiv slidenergiabsorberende rem, (E) 
forbindelsesloop, (F, G, H) produktmærkning.

MÆRKNING (fig. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Producentens logo, 2) CE-mærke, der attesterer overensstemmelse med den rel-
evante EU-lovgivning, 3) Efter certificeringsmærket CE ____ følger nummeret på det bemyn-
digede organ, der udfører typeafprøvningen, 4) Relevant EU-standard, 5) Læs omhyggeligt og 
kontrollér, at du forstår brugsanvisningen 6) Model, 7) Oprindelsesland, 8) XXXXXXXX = nummer 
på produktionsparti, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = Unikt produktionsnummer, 10) MM = produktionsmåned, 
11) YYYY = produktionsår, 12) Masseområde, dvs. minimum brugervægt uden udstyr, maksimal 
brugervægt inkl. udstyr, 13) Producent, 14) ADVARSEL - hvis denne mærkat er revet over, skal 
produktet tages ud af brug! 15) Minimum styrke i kN garanteret af producenten (i længderetnin-
gen, i sideretningen og i længderetningen, når porten er åben), 16) Type - karabinhager til via 
ferrata, 17) UIAA-sikkerhedsmærkatattest, 18) År for udstedelse af EU-standard, 19) Klasse, 20) 
Serienummer: YYBBBXXX (YY = fremstillingsår, BBB = Batchnummer, XXX = Individuelt tal).
Mærkaterne er placerede på et synligt sted og er læsbare. De kan være placeret forskellige 
steder afhængigt af produktets størrelse og type.

Dette personlige sikkerhedsudstyr er designet i overensstemmelse med Europa-Parlamentets og 
Rådets forordning (EU) 2016/425 af 9. marts 2016 om personlige værnemidler.

EF-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING: www.ocun.com

NEDERLANDS

Bandvaldempers voor gebruik op beveiligde routes – klettersteigset (KS-set)
Gebruik dit product niet zonder dat u de handleiding grondig hebt bestudeerd. 
De handleiding bevat alle benodigde informatie voor een juist gebruik, opslag en onderhoud van 
de KS-set. Ander gebruik is VERBODEN en kan een ernstig ongeval of de dood veroorzaken. Er 
zijn veel ongeschikte gebruikswijzen en slechts enkele daarvan worden in deze handleiding bes-
chreven (doorgestreepte afbeeldingen). De KS-set mag alleen worden gebruikt door competente 
en verantwoordelijke personen, of personen onder directe leiding en toezicht van dergelijke 
personen. De gebruiker is aansprakelijk voor de risico’s die kunnen ontstaan bij niet-naleving 
van de juiste gebruikswijze.

GEBRUIK
Het doel van deze uitrusting is het geleidelijk dempen van de effecten van een val tijdens een 
beklimming, en deze te verminderen tot een aanvaardbaar niveau (bij 40 kg belasting bij droog 
weer tot een maximale vangstoot van 3,5kN, bij 120 kg belasting bij droog weer tot een maxi-
male vangstoot van 6kN, bij 120 kg belasting bij nat weer tot een maximale vangstoot van 8kN). 
Het middel moet worden gebruikt in combinatie met een integraalgordel of zitgordel (afb. 7). Als 
de gebruiker een rugzak draagt, is het aanbevolen de KS-set te gebruiken met een zitgordel 
gecombineerd met een borstgordel, of met een integraalgordel. De gebruikte gordels moeten 
voldoen aan de geldige norm EN 12277. De KS-set moet worden verbonden met de klimgordel, 
resp. met het verbindingspunt daarvan, zie afb. 2, 3, 4. Deze wijze van verbinden verhindert 
spontaan losraken van de set van de gordel. Afb. 5 toont de juiste werkwijze en gebruik van de 
KS-set bij een beklimming.

Let op: 
Het tweede uiteinde van de Y-arm mag nooit aan de gordel bevestigd worden (afb. 6)!
Verkorting van de Y-armen met bijv. een knoop is streng verboden!

CONTROLE
Open vóór elk gebruik de beschermhuls van de bandvaldemper en controleer of het con-
trole-etiket “H” niet gescheurd is (afb. 8). Scheuring van het etiket geeft aan dat de demper al 
geactiveerd is en dat de hele KS-set buiten gebruik moet worden gesteld. Controleer de staat 
van de stiksel van de bandvaldemper. Bij beschadiging (losgeraakte, versleten of gescheurde 
vezels) moet de hele KS-set buiten gebruik worden gesteld.
Voor en tijdens elk gebruik moet dit product worden gecontroleerd op tekenen van slijtage. Bij 
elke twijfel over de veiligheid van de KS-set moet deze onmiddellijk vervangen worden. Con-
troleer de juistheid en veiligheid van de bevestiging aan de gordel, de staat van de verbindingen 
en karabiners, de staat van de riemen en stiksels, en de functie van de automatische vergrende-
ling van de karabiners. De stevigheid van de karabiners is aanzienlijk minder als de vergrendeling 
open is! Wees tijdens gebruik van de KS-set zeer voorzichtig, er bestaat risico erin verstrikt te 
raken (gevaar voor afklemmen van lichaamsdelen of wurging).
Minimaal eenmaal per 12 maanden moet door een bevoegd persoon een periodieke controle 
worden uitgevoerd. 
Voor een beter overzicht over het gebruik van de uitrusting is het aanbevolen om alle onderdelen 
ervan aan slechts één gebruiker toe te wijzen, die perfect op de hoogte is van de geschiedenis 
ervan. Controleresultaten moeten worden genoteerd in het registratiebewijs van het product.
Controleer na een val of het product niet beschadigd is en of de scheurband niet geactiveerd 
is. Een geactiveerde scheurband (aangeduid doordat het controle-etiket “H” doorgescheurd is) 
is niet in staat nog een val op te vangen. Ook korte vallen veroorzaken kleine beschadigingen 
van de demper en na voltooiing van de beklimming moet het product worden vervangen. Bij een 
grote val (4 - 5 m) of bij beschadiging van de overige delen van de KS-set is doorgaan met de 
beklimming niet aanbevolen zolang de KS-set (incl. karabiners) niet vervangen is. 

Let op: Als het gewicht van de gebruiker lager dan 40 kg is (totaalgewicht zonder uitrusting) 
of hoger dan 120 kg (totaalgewicht incl. overige uitrusting) moet een extra zekeringsmiddel 
worden gebruikt, bijv. een touw. Gebruik van een touw is ook nodig als de afstand tussen de 
ankerpunten groter dan 5 m is.
Commerciële verhuur van KS-sets is alleen mogelijk bij naleving van periodieke controles en 
bijhouden van een registratie van de verhuur door een bevoegd persoon. Elke gebruiker dient 
kennis te nemen van deze handleiding en evt. naar behoren door de verhuurder te worden 
geschoold.

ACCESSOIRES
Controleer of het product compatibel is met de andere elementen van het systeem en dat deze 
elementen voldoen aan de relevante voorschriften, normen en richtlijnen. Controleer ook of het 
hele systeem juist is opgebouwd en dat de veilige werking van de afzonderlijke elementen niet 
verstoord wordt. 

MATERIALEN 
De gebruikte materialen veroorzaken geen allergische reacties, overgevoeligheid of irritatie van 
de huid.

OPSLAG EN VERVOER
Bewaar het product op een koele, droge en goed geventileerde plaats. Bescherm het tegen 
direct zonlicht, chemicaliën, directe warmtebronnen en mechanische schade. Vervoer en opslag 
is aanbevolen in de meegeleverde verpakking.

ONDERHOUD
Aanpassingen en reparaties van het product buiten de Ocún-fabriek zijn verboden.

REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE: 
Was verontreinigde producten met koud of lauw water tot 30 °C, eventueel met wat was-
middel (vervolgens grondig afspoelen met schoon water). Droog ze op een goed geventileerde 
plaats in de schaduw, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht. Chemisch reinigen en desinfectie zijn niet 
toegestaan en kunnen het product ernstige schade toebrengen.  

EFFECT VAN CHEMISCHE VERBINDINGEN 
Contact met chemische verbindingen (chemicaliën), vooral met zuren en logen, moet absoluut 
worden vermeden. Schade veroorzaakt door zuren is niet optisch zichtbaar. Na contact met 
zuren (bijvoorbeeld met zuur uit de accu van een auto) moet het product onmiddellijk buiten 
gebruik worden gesteld.

LEVENSDUUR EN BUITENGEBRUIKSTELLING 
De levensduur van de producten wordt beïnvloed door vele factoren, bijvoorbeeld de intensiteit 
en wijze van gebruik, wijze van opslag, weersinvloeden e.d. 

Het product moet worden vervangen:
- als bij een harde val extreem hoge belasting optreedt;
- als de naden of de riemen beschadigd zijn
- bij permanente verontreiniging (bijv. door blootstelling aan vet, asfalt, oliën, verf e.d.)
- bij sterke thermische belasting, contact- of wrijvingswarmte waardoor smeltplekken of sporen 
daarvan zichtbaar zijn;

- als u niet op de hoogte bent van de volledige gebruiksgeschiedenis ervan. 
- als het product de periodieke controle niet doorstaat
Bij optimale opslagomstandigheden en sporadisch gebruik moet het product uiterlijk 10 jaar na 
de productiedatum worden vervangen.

Let op: Bij buitengewone omstandigheden en invloeden moet het product mogelijk al na het 
eerste gebruik buiten gebruik worden gesteld. Vocht en/of vorst verminderen de sterkte van 
het product.

BESCHRIJVING ONDERDELEN (afb. 1a) 
(A) karabiners, (B) Y-armen, (C) swivel, (D) scheurband, (E) bevestigingslus, (F, G, H) product-
aanduiding.

MARKERING (afb. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Logo fabrikant, 2) CE is de conformiteitsmarkering die aangeeft dat het product 
voldoet aan de relevante EU-richtlijnen, 3) Na het CE-merkteken ____ volgt het nummer van de 
aangemelde instantie betrokken bij de uitvoering van de conformiteit met het type, 4) Relevante 
Europese norm, 5) Lees de gebruiksinstructies aandachtig door, 6) Model, 7) Land van her-
komst 8) XXXXXXXX = serienummer, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = uniek productnummer, 10) MM = produc-
tiemaand, 11) YYYY = productiejaar, 12) Gewichtsbereik, min. gewicht gebruiker zonder uitrusting, 
max. gewicht gebruiker incl. uitrusting, 13) Fabrikant, 14) WAARSCHUWING – bij gescheurd etiket 
moet het product buiten gebruik worden gesteld! 15) Door de fabrikant gegarandeerde minimale 
stevigheid in kN (in de lengteas, de dwarsas, de lengteas – bij geopende vergrendeling), 16) Type 
– karabiner voor klettersteigroutes, 17) UIAA Safety Label certificaat, 18) Jaar van publicatie Eu-
ropese norm, 19) Klasse, 20) Serienummer: YYBBBXXX (YY = productiejaar, BBB = batchnummer, 
XXX = individueel nummer).
De etiketten zijn op zichtbare plaatsen aangebracht en zijn leesbaar. Ze kunnen op verschillende 
plaatsen zijn aangebracht afhankelijk van de grootte en type product.

Dit PBM is ontworpen in overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2016/425 van het Europees 
Parlement en de Raad van 9 maart 2016.

EU CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING: www.ocun.com

SLOVENŠČINA

Blažilniki za uporabo na zavarovanih planinskih poteh - Via Ferrata set (VF set)
Ne uporabljajte izdelka, ne da bi pred tem natančno prebrali ta navodila.
Navodila vsebujejo vse potrebne informacije glede pravilne uporabe, shranjevanja in vzdrževanja 
RF-set-a. Vsakršna druga uporaba je PREPOVEDANA in lahko povzroči nesreče, resne poškodbe 
ali smrt. Obstaja veliko neprimernih načinov uporabe in le nekateri so opisani v tem priročniku 
(prečrtane slike). VF set lahko uporablja samo strokovno usposobljene in odgovorne osebe, ali 
začetniki pod neposrednim nadzorom takšnih oseb. Uporabnik je odgovoren za tveganja, ki bi 
lahko nastala ob neupoštevanju pravilnega načina uporabe.

UPORABA
Namen te opreme je postopno ublaževanje učinkov padca, do katerega lahko pride med vzponom, 
torej ublažitev na sprejemljivo raven. (Pri 40 kg suhega tovora do največje udarne sile 3,5 kN. 
Pri 120 kg suhega tovora do največje udarne sile 6kN, 120 kg vlažne obremenitve do največje 
udarne sile 8 kN). Opremo je treba uporabljati skupaj s prsnim in medeničnim plezalnim pasom (sl. 
7). V kolikor uporabnik nosi nahrbtnik, je priporočljivo da uporabi VF set z medeničnim plezalnim 
pasom, s prsnim pasom ali celotnim plezalnim pasom. Uporabljeni pasovi morajo biti usklajeni z 
veljavnim standardom EN 12277. VF set mora biti s pasovi pravilno povezan preko povezovalne 
točke, kot kaže sl.: 2, 3, 4. Ta način vezave pasov onemogoča, da bi se set samodejno razvezal, 
zrahljal ali  popustil. Sl. 5 prikazuje pravilen postopek in način uporabe RF seta pri vzponih.

Opozorilo: 
Drug konec elastične rame ne sme biti nikoli privezan na pas (sl. 6)!
Krajšanje elastične rame z vozlom je strogo prepovedano!

PREVERJANJE
Pred vsako uporabo odprite zaščitni ovitek blažilnika in preverite, ali ni raztrgana
kontrolna nalepka »H« (sl. 8). Raztrgana etiketa pomeni, da je blažilnik že bil 
aktiviran, zato nadaljnja uporaba VF set ni možna. Preverite stanje šivov na blažilniku.
V primeru poškodb (ohlapna, obrabljena ali raztrgana vlakna) je potrebno celoten komplet VF 
umakniti iz uporabe.
Ta izdelek je treba pred in med vsako uporabo pregledati, če so na njem vidni znaki poškodbe. Če 
obstaja kakršenkoli dvom glede varnosti VF set-a, ga je treba takoj zamenjati z novim. Preverite 
pravilnost in varnost vezave, stanje povezav in vponk, stanje trakov in šivov ter funkcijo sa-
modejnega zaklepanja vponk. Trdnost vponk je bistveno zmanjšana, kadar je matica odprta! Pri 
uporabi VF seta bodite zelo previdni. Obstaja tveganje zapiranja (nevarnost stiskanja določenih 
delov telesa ali davljenja).
Najmanj enkrat na leto mora strokovnjak občasno pregledati opremo. 
Za boljši pregled o načinu uporabe opreme priporočamo, da vse njene komponente dodelite samo 
enemu uporabniku, ki v celoti pozna njeno zgodovino. Rezultate pregledov je treba zabeležiti v 
podatkovni list izdelka.
V primeru padca preverite, ali izdelek ni bil poškodovan ali je trak, namenjen za trganje, aktivi-
ran. Aktivirani trak za trganje (označen s prekinjeno kontrolno oznako »H«) nima sposobnosti 
(funkcije) za varno prestrezanje še en padeca. Celo kratki padci povzročijo manjše poškod-
be blažilnika in izdelek je po končanem vzponu treba zamenjati z novim. Če je padec velik  
(4 - 5 m) ali so bili poškodovani drugi deli VF seta, naslednji postopek ni priporočljiv, razen če 
zamenjate cel komplet VF (vključno z vponkami). 

Opozorilo: Če je uporabnik lažji od 40 kg celotna teža brez opreme) ali težji od 120 kg (skupna 
teža, vključno z dodatno opremo), je treba uporabiti dodaten varovalni sistem, npr. alpinistično 
vrv. Uporaba vrvi je potrebna, tudi v primeru, ko je razdalja med sidrišči daljša od 5 m.
Komercialna izposoja RF setov je možna le, v kolikor se oprema redno preverja in vodi evidenco 
izposojanja, kar vedno opravlja strokovno usposobljena oseba. Vsak uporabnik mora biti seznan-
jen s temi navodili za uporabo, ali ustrezno izurjen pri lastniku izposojevalnice.

PRITILKINE
Preverite, ali je izdelek združljiv z drugimi elementi sistema in ali so ti elementi v skladu z veljavni-
mi predpisi, standardi in smernicami. Preverite tudi, ali je bil celoten sistem pravilno sestavljen in 
ali pravilno deluje. Njegove posamezne komponente se med seboj ne smejo motiti. 

MATERIALI 
Uporabljeni materiali ne povzročajo alergij, preobčutljivosti ali draženja kože.

SKLADIŠČENJE IN PREVOZ
Izdelek shranjujte na hladnem, suhem in dobro prezračenem mestu. Varujte pred neposrednimi 
sončnimi žarki, kemikalijami, neposrednimi toplotnimi viri in mehanskimi poškodbami. Priporoča-
mo, da opremo prevažate in shranjujete v originalni embalaži, ki je priložena izdelku.

VZDRŽEVANJE
Prilagajanje ali popravila izdelka zunaj tovarne Ocun so prepovedane. 

ČIŠČENJE IN RAZKUŽEVANJE
Onesnažene izdelke čistite s hladno ali mlačno vodo do 30 °C ali z blago raztopino milnice (nato 
temeljito sperite s čisto vodo). Sušite v zasenčenem in dobro prezračenem prostoru. Varujte 
izdelek pred sončno svetlobo. Kemično čiščenje in uporaba razkužil nista dovoljena, saj lahko ta 
način resno poškoduje izdelek.  

VPLIV KEMIČNIH SPOJIN
Obvezno preprečiti stik s kemičnimi spojinami (kemikalijami), zlasti varovati pred kislinami in 
alkalnimi snovmi. Škode, ki jih povzročajo kisline, niso optično vidne. Po stiku s kislinami (npr. 
kislina iz avtomobilskih akumulatorjev) je treba izdelek takoj izključiti iz uporabe.

ŽIVLJENJSKA DOBA IN ODSTRANJEVANJE 
Na življenjsko dobo izdelka vplivajo številni dejavniki. To so npr. pogostost in način uporabe, način 
skladiščenja, klimatski vplivi itd.. 
Izdelek je praviloma potrebno zamenjati z novim, če:
- po močnem padcu je izdelek izpostavljen zelo visoki obremenitvi
- pride do okvare šivov ali pasov 
- prihaja do trajnih onesnaženj (na primer zaradi delovanja maščob, asfalta, olj, barv itd.);
- prihaja do močnih toplotnih obremenitev, stičnega ali mehanskega trenja, tako da ostanejo 
vidne posledice taljenja ali njegovih sledov;

- ne poznate načina njegove uporabe v preteklosti 
- če izdelek ne opravi periodičnega pregleda
V primeru optimalnega skladiščenja in v primeru zelo redke uporabe boste izdelki zamenjali na-
jkasneje po 10 letih od datuma njegove proizvodnje.

Opozorilo: 
V primeru izrednih pogojev in vplivov pa lahko pride do izključitve izdelka že po prvi uporabi. Vlaga 
in / ali slana poslabšata trdnost izdelka.

OPIS DELOV (sl. 1a) 
(A) vponke, (B) elastično rame, (C) sedežna zanka, (D) jermenski blažilnik z etiketo za trganje, (E) 
priključna zanka, (F, G, H) oznaka izdelka.

OZNAČEVANJE (sl. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Logotip proizvajalca, 2) CE je znak skladnosti, ki pomeni, da izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve 
ustrezne smernice EU, 3) Oznaki CE ____ sledi številka priglašenega organa, ki je vključen v 
skladnost tipa, 4) Ustrezni evropski standard, 5) Natančno preberi in se seznani z napotki za 
uporabo. 6) Model, 7) Država izvora, 8) XXXXXXXX = številka izdelave, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = edin-
stvena številka izdelka, 10) MM = mesec izdelave, 11) YYYY = leto izdelave, 12) Težnostni razpon, 
najmanjša teža uporabnika brez dodatne opreme, največja teža uporabnika, vključno z opremo, 
13) Proizvajalec, 14) OPOZORILO - če se nalepka strga, se izdelek ne sme več uporabljati! 15) 
Najmanjša trdnost v kN, za katero jamči proizvajalec (vzdolžna smer, prečna smer, vzdolžna 
smer - z odprto matico), 16) Tip - vponka za varovane poti, 17) certifikat UIAA Varnostne nalepke, 
18) Leto izdaje evropskega standarda, 19) Razred, 20) Serijska številka: YYBBBXXX (YY = Leto 
izdelave, BBB = Številka šarže, XXX = Individualna številka).
Etikete morajo biti nameščene na vidnem mestu in dobro čitljive. Lahko jih namestimo na različna 
mesta v odvisnosti od velikosti in tipa izdelka.

Ta OZO je bila koncipirana v skladu z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425 Evropskega parlamenta
in Sveta z dne 9. marca 2016.

IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI EU: www.ocun.com

POLSKI

Absorbery upadku do wykorzystania na drogach zabezpieczonych - zestaw Via Ferrata (zestaw VF)
Bez uważnego przeczytania tej instrukcji produktu niniejszego nie stosować. 
Instrukcja zawiera wszelkie informacje potrzebne do należytego zastosowania, mag-
azynowania oraz utrzymania zestawu VF. Jakiekolwiek inne zastosowanie jest  
ZABRONIONE i może spowodować poważne urazy, obrażenia lub śmierć. Istnieje wiele nieod-
powiednich sposobów zastosowania i tylko niektóre z nich zostały opisane w niniejszej instruk-
cji (symbole przekreślone). Zestaw VF mogą stosować tylko osoby wykwalifikowane i odpowied-
zialne, lub też osoby pod bezpośrednim nadzorem i prowadzone przez te osoby. Użytkownik jest 
odpowiedzialny za ryzyka, które mogą zaistnieć w konsekwencji niedotrzymania właściwego 
sposobu wykorzystania.

ZASTOSOWANIE
Sensem niniejszego wyposażenia jest stopniowe amortyzowanie skutków odpadnięcia, które 
może mieć miejsce w trakcie wspinaczki, i obniżyć na akceptowalną wartość (przy 40 kg ob-
ciążeniu za sucha na maksymalną siłę uderzeniową 3,5 kN, przy 120 kg obciążeniu za sucha 
na maksymalną siłę uderzeniową 6 kN, przy 120 kg obciążeniu za mokra na maksymalną siłę 
uderzeniową 8 kN). Środek musi być wykorzystany w kombinacji z uprzężą pełną lub pasem 
biodrowym (Rys. 7). Jeżeli użytkownik ma plecak, zaleca się wykorzystać zestaw VF z pasem 
biodrowym w kombinacji z uprzężą piersiową lub uprzężą pełną. Wykorzystane uprzęże muszą 
spełniać obowiązującą normę EN 12277. Zestaw VF trzeba połączyć z uprzężą bądź z jej punk-
tem wpinania wg Rys. 2, 3, 4. Ten sposób wpinania uniemożliwia samowolne rozwiązanie lub 
rozłączenie zestawu od uprzęży. Rys. 5 przedstawia właściwą procedurę i wykorzystanie zest-
awu VF podczas wspinaczki.

Ostrzeżenie: 
Drugi koniec ramienia elastycznego nigdy nie można przyłączyć do uprzęży (Rys. 6)!
Skracanie ramienia elastycznego, np. przez zawęźlenie, jest surowo zabronione!

KONTROLA
Przed każdym zastosowaniem trzeba sprawdzić opakowanie ochronne absorbera rozrywanego, 
czy nie jest rozerwana etykieta kontrolna „H“ (Rys. 8). Rozerwanie etykiety sygnalizuje, że rozry-
wany absorber był już aktywizowany a cały zestaw VF trzeba wycofać z eksploatacji. Sprawdź 
stan szwów na rozrywanym absorberze.
W razie uszkodzenia (włókna uwolnione, zużyte lub przerwane) trzeba cały zestaw VF wycofać 
z eksploatacji.
Przed i w trakcie każdego zastosowania produkt musi być sprawdzany ze względu na znaki jak-
iegokolwiek uszkodzenia. Jeżeli istnieją najdrobniejsze wątpliwości dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
zestawu VF, trzeba go natychmiast zamienić. Sprawdź poprawność i bezpieczeństwo nawiąza-
nia, stan połączeń i karabinków, stan taśm oraz szycia, funkcję automatycznego bezpiecznika 
karabinka. Wytrzymałość karabinków jest w znaczący sposób obniżona, gdy zapadka pozostanie 
otwarta! Podczas wykorzystania zestawu VF trzeba zachować szczególną ostrożność, grozi 
możliwość przechwycenia (niebezpieczeństwo uścisku części ciała, lub uduszenia).
Minimalnie raz na 12 miesięcy musi być przeprowadzona kontrola okresowa wykonywana przez 
wykwalifikowanego specjalistę. 
W celu lepszej orientacji w wykorzystaniu wyposażenia zalecamy przypisać wszelkie części 
wyposażenia tylko do jednego użytkownika, który będzie znał jego historię w doskonały sposób. 
Wynik kontroli powinien zostać zapisany do karty rejestracyjnej produktu.
W razie odpadnięcia trzeba sprawdzić, czy nie doszło do uszkodzenia produktu lub aktywizacji 
rozrywanego absorbera. Aktywizowany rozrywany absorber (indykowany przez przerwaną etyk-
ietę kontrolną „H”) nie daje możliwości (funkcję) bezpiecznego przechwycenia dalszego upadku. 
Nawet krótkie upadki powodują nieznaczne uszkodzenia absorbera a po zakończeniu wspinaczki 
trzeba produkt wymienić. Gdy lot jest duży (4 - 5 m) lub też doszło do uszkodzenia dalszych 
części zestawu VF, wówczas nie zaleca się dalszej kontynuacji wspinania, dopóki zestaw VF nie 
zostanie wymieniony (łącznie karabinków). 

Ostrzeżenie: Gdy waga użytkownika jest niższa niż 40 kg (masa całkowita bez wyposażenia) 
lub wyższa niż 120 kg (masa całkowita łącznie reszty wyposażenia), trzeba wykorzystać dalszy 
środek asekuracyjny, np. linę. Wykorzystanie liny jest konieczne także w wypadku, że odległość 
punktów kotwiczących jest dłuższa niż 5 m.
Wypożyczanie komercyjne zestawów VF jest umożliwione tylko przy założeniu dotrzymywania 
regularnej kontroli i prowadzeniu ewidencji wypożyczania przez specjalistę wykwalifikowane-
go. Każdy użytkownik musi zostać zapoznany z niniejszą instrukcją użytkowania, ew. należycie 
przeszkolony przez operatora wypożyczalni.

AKCESORIA
Trzeba sprawdzić, czy produkt jest kompatybilny z resztą elementów systemu, jak też to, że ele-
menty te pozostają w zgodzie ze stosownymi rozporządzeniami, normami i dyrektywami. Trzeba 
również sprawdzić, czy cały system został właściwie złożony, i że nie dochodzi do wzajemnej 
kolizji bezpiecznej funkcjonalności jego poszczególnych części.

MATERIAŁY 
Wykorzystane materiały nie powodują alergii, nadwrażliwości lub podrażnienia skóry.

MAGAZYNOWANIE I TRANSPORT
Produkt przechowywać w miejscu chłodnym, suchym i dobrze wentylowanym. Chronić przed 
bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych, środków chemicznych, bezpośrednim źródłem 
ciepła oraz uszkodzeniem mechanicznym. Transport i przechowywanie zalecamy dokonywać w 
opakowaniu, które zostało dostarczone wraz z produktem.

UTRZYMANIE
Adaptacje oraz naprawy wykonywane poza zakładem produkcyjnym marki Ocún są zabronione. 

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA
Zanieczyszczone produkty trzeba czyścić zimną lub letnią wodą do 30°C, ewentualnie słabym 
roztworem mydlanym (po czym dokładnie spłukać czystą wodą). Suszyć na zacienionym i 
dobrze wietrzonym miejscu, poza działaniem bezpośredniego promieniowania słonecznego. 
Czyszczenie chemiczne i dezynfekcja nie są dozwolone i mogą spowodować poważne uszkod-
zenie produktu.  

DZIAŁANIE ZWIĄZKÓW CHEMICZNYCH 
Bezwarunkowo trzeba zapobiec kontaktowi ze związkami chemicznymi (substancjami chem-
icznymi), szczególnie zaś z kwasami i ługami. Szkody spowodowane przez kwasy nie są op-
tycznie widoczne. Po kontakcie z kwasami (na przykład z kwasem z akumulatora samochodowe-
go) produkt trzeba natychmiast przestać stosować.

ŻYWOTNOŚĆ I WYŁĄCZENIE 
Na żywotność produktów wpływa wiele czynników, jak na przykład liczność oraz sposób wyko-
rzystania, sposób przechowywania, warunki atmosferyczne itp. 

Produkt musi zostać zasadniczo wymieniony, jeżeli:
- w razie dużego odpadnięcia dojdzie do ekstremalnie dużego obciążenia
- dojdzie do uszkodzenia szwów lub pasków  
- dojdzie do trwałego zanieczyszczenia (na przykład w konsekwencji działania smarów, asfaltu, 
olejów, farb itp.)

- dojdzie do dużego obciążenia cieplnego, ogrzania kontaktowego lub w konsekwencji tarcia, gdy 
widoczne jest roztopienie lub też widoczne są ślady po roztopieniu

- jeżeli nie znasz całkowitej historii jego wykorzystania w przeszłości 
- jeżeli produkt nie przejdzie kontroli okresowej
Przy optymalnym przechowywaniu lub bardzo rzadkim użytkowaniu należy wymienić produkt nie 
później niż 10 lat od daty produkcji.

Ostrzeżenie: W ekstremalnych warunkach i na skutek skrajnych oddziaływań, produkt może ulec 
zużyciu już po pierwszym zastosowaniu. Wilgoć i/lub mróz zmniejszają wytrzymałość produktu.

OPIS CZĘŚCI (Rys. 1a) 
(A) karabinki, (B) ramiona elastyczne, (C) punkt zaczepienia, (D) rozrywany absorber upadku, (E) 
punkt wpinania, (F, G, H) oznaczenie produktu.

ZNACZENIE (Rys. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Logo producenta, 2) CE to znak zgodności, który oznacza, że produkt spełnia 
wymagania stosownych przepisów UE, 3) Za oznaczeniem CE ____ idzie numer  jednostki 
notyfikowanej realizującej sprawdzenia zgodności typu, 4) Odpowiednia norma europejs-
ka, 5) Czytaj uważnie i zrozum instrukcję użytkowania, 6) Model, 7) Kraj pochodzenia, 8) 
XXXXXXXX = numer produkcji, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = numer identyfikacyjny produktu, 10) MM = 
miesiąc produkcji, 11) YYYY = rok produkcji, 12) Zakres masy, minimalna masa użytkowni-
ka bez wyposażenia, maksymalna masa użytkownika łącznie wyposażenia, 13) Producent, 
14) OSTRZEŻENIE - w razie rozerwania etykiety musi być produkt wycofany z eksploatac-
ji! 15) Minimalna wytrzymałość w kN gwarantowana przez producenta (w osi podłużnej, 
osi poprzecznej, osi podłużnej - przy otwartym zamku), 16) Typ - karabinek do dróg zabez-
pieczonych, 17) certyfikat UIAA Safety Label, 18) Rok wydania normy europejskiej, 19) Kla-
sa, 20) Numer seryjny: YYBBBXXX (YY – rok produkcji, BBB – numer szarży, XXX – Numer  
indywidualny),.
Etykiety są umieszczone w miejscu widocznym i są czytelne. Mogą być umieszczone w różnych 
miejscach w zależności od rozmiarów i typu produktu.

Niniejszy ŚOI został zaprojektowany w zgodzie z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425 Parlamentu 
Europejskiego i Rady z dnia 9 marca roku 2016.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE: www.ocun.com

SLOVENSKY

Tlmiče nárazu na použitie na zaistených cestách – Via Ferrata súprava (VF súprava)
Bez starostlivého naštudovania tohto návodu nepoužívajte tento výrobok.
Návod obsahuje všetky potrebné informácie pre správne použitie, skladovanie a údržbu VF 
súpravy. Akékoľvek iné použitie je ZAKÁZANÉ a môže spôsobiť vážnu nehodu, úraz alebo smrť. 
Existuje veľa nevhodných spôsobov použitia a iba niektoré z nich sú opísané v tomto návode 
(preškrtnuté zobrazenia). VF súpravu smú používať iba osoby odborne spôsobilé a zodpovedné 
alebo osoby pod priamym vedením a dohľadom týchto osôb. Používateľ je zodpovedný za riziká, 
ktoré môžu v prípade nedodržania správneho spôsobu použitia nastať.

POUŽITIE
Zmyslom tohto vybavenie je postupne tlmiť účinky pádu, ktorý môže v priebehu výstupu nastať, 
a znížiť je na prijateľnú hodnotu (pri 40 kg záťaži za sucha na maximálnu rázovou silu 3,5 kN, pri 
120 kg záťaži za sucha na maximálnu rázovú silu 6 kN, pri 120 kg záťaži za mokra na maximálnu 
rázovú silu 8 kN). Prostriedok musí byť použitý v kombinácii s celotelovým alebo sedacím úväz-
kom (obr. 7). Ak má používateľ batoh, je odporúčané použiť VF súpravu so sedacím úväzkom v 
kombinácii s hrudným úväzkom alebo celotelovým úväzkom. Použité úväzky musia spĺňať platnú 
normu EN 12277. VF súpravu je nutné pripojiť s úväzkom resp. s jeho nadväzovacím bodom 
podľa obr.: 2, 3, 4. Tento spôsob nadviazania znemožňuje samovoľné rozviazanie alebo rozpo-
jenie súpravy od úväzku. Obr. 5 znázorňuje správny postup a použitie VF súpravy pri výstupe.

Upozornenie:
Druhý koniec pružného ramena nesmie byť nikdy pripojený k úväzku (obr. 6)!
Skracovanie pružného ramena napr. uzlom je prísne zakázané!

KONTROLA
Pred každým použitím otvorte ochranný obal páracieho tlmiča a skontrolujte, či nie je roztrhnutá 
kontrolná etiketa „H“ (obr. 8). Roztrhnutie etikety signalizuje, že párací tlmič bol už aktivovaný 
a je nutné celú VF súpravu vyradiť z používania. Skontrolujte stav švov na páracom tlmiči.
V prípade poškodenia (uvoľnené, opotrebené alebo pretrhnuté vlákna) je nutné celú VF súpravu 
vyradiť z používania.
Pred aj v priebehu každého použitia musí byť tento výrobok skontrolovaný kvôli známkam 
akéhokoľvek poškodenia. Ak sú najmenšie pochybnosti o bezpečnosti VF súpravy, musí byť 
okamžite vymenená. Skontrolujte správnosť a bezpečnosť naviazania, stav spojov a karabín, 
stav popruhov a šitia, funkciu automatickej poistky karabín. Pevnosť karabín je výrazne znížená, 
ak je západka otvorená! Pri používaní VF súpravy dbajte zvýšenej opatrnosti, hrozí možnosť 
zachytenia (nebezpečenstvo priškrtenia častí tela alebo uškrtenia).
Minimálne raz za 12 mesiacov musí byť vykonaná periodická kontrola odborne spôsobilou oso-
bou.
Pre lepší prehľad o používaní vybavenia odporúčame prideliť všetky súčasti vybavenia iba jed-
nému používateľovi, ktorý bude dokonale poznať jeho históriu. Výsledky kontrol by mali byť 
zaznamenané v evidenčnom liste výrobku.
V prípade pádu skontrolujte, či nedošlo k poškodeniu výrobku alebo aktivácii páracieho popru-
hu. Aktivovaný párací popruh (indikovaný pretrhnutou kontrolnou etiketou „H“) nemá schopnosť 
(funkciu) bezpečného zachytenia ďalšieho pádu. Aj krátke pády spôsobujú drobné poškodenia 
tlmiča a po dokončení výstupu je nutné výrobok vymeniť. Ak je pád veľký (4 – 5 m) alebo došlo 
k poškodeniu ostatných častí VF súpravy, tak sa ďalší postup neodporúča, ak nie je VF súprava 
vymenená (vrátane karabín).

Upozornenie: Ak je hmotnosť používateľa nižšia než 40 kg (celková hmotnosť bez vybavenia) 
alebo vyššia než 120 kg (celková hmotnosť vrátane ostatného vybavenia) je nutné použitie 
ďalšieho istiaceho prostriedku napr. laná. Použitie lana je nutné aj v prípade, že vzdialenosť 
kotevných bodov je dlhšia než 5 m.
Komerčné požičiavanie VF súprav je možné iba za predpokladu dodržiavania pravidelných kon-
trol a vedenia evidencie požičiavania odborne spôsobilou osobou. Každý používateľ musí byť 
zoznámený s týmto návodom na použitie a prípadne patrične preškolený prevádzkovateľom 
požičovne.

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO
Overte si, že výrobok je kompatibilný s ostatnými prvkami systému a že tieto prvky zodpovedajú 
príslušným nariadeniam, normám a smerniciam. Tiež si overte, že bol celý systém správne zos-
tavený a že sa vzájomne nenarušuje bezpečná funkčnosť jeho jednotlivých prvkov. 

MATERIÁLY
Použité materiály nespôsobujú alergie, precitlivenie alebo podráždenie kože.

SKLADOVANIA a TRANSPORT
Výrobok skladujte na chladnom, suchom a dobre vetranom mieste. Chráňte pred priamym sl-
nečnými žiarením, chemikáliami, priamym zdrojom tepla a mechanickým poškodením. Prepravu a 
skladovanie odporúčame v obale, ktorý je dodávaný spoločne s výrobkom.

ÚDRŽBA
Úpravy a opravy výrobku mimo výrobný závod značky Ocún sú zakázané. 

ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIA 
Znečistené výrobky čistite studenou alebo vlažnou vodou do 30 °C, prípadne slabým mydlovým 
roztokom (následne dôkladne opláchnite čistou vodou). Sušte na tienistom a dobre vetranom 
mieste, mimo pôsobenie priameho slnečného žiarenia. Chemické čistenie a dezinfekcia nie sú 
povolené a môžu vážne poškodiť výrobok.  

PÔSOBENIE CHEMICKÝCH ZLÚČENÍN
Je bezpodmienečne nutné zabrániť kontaktu s chemickými zlúčeninami (chemikáliami), 
predovšetkým s kyselinami a lúhmi. Škody spôsobené kyselinami nie sú opticky viditeľné.  
Po kontakte s kyselinami (napríklad s kyselinou z autobatérie) je nutné výrobok ihneď vyradiť 
z používania.

ŽIVOTNOSŤ A VYRADENIE
Životnosť výrobkov ovplyvňuje mnoho faktorov, ako napríklad početnosť a spôsob používania, 
spôsob skladovania, klimatické vplyvy a podobne. 

Výrobok musí byť bezpodmienečne vymenený, ak:
- pri tvrdom páde dôjde k extrémne vysokému zaťaženiu
- ak dôjde k porušeniu švov alebo popruhov 
- dôjde k trvalému znečisteniu (napríklad v dôsledku pôsobenia mastnôt, asfaltu, olejov, farieb 
a podobne)

- dôjde k silnému tepelnému zaťaženiu, kontaktnému alebo treciemu ohrevu tak, že je viditeľné 
roztavenie alebo sú viditeľné stopy po ňom

- ak nepoznáte úplnú históriu jeho používania v minulosti 
- ak výrobok neprejde periodickou prehliadkou
Pri optimálnom skladovaní a pri veľmi zriedkavom používaní by ste mali výrobok vymeniť najne-
skôr po 10 rokoch od dátumu výroby.

Upozornenie: Za mimoriadnych podmienok a vplyvov môže dôjsť k vyradeniu výrobku už po 
prvom použití. Vlhkosť a/alebo námraza znižujú pevnosť výrobku.

OPIS ČASTÍ (obr. 1a)
(A) karabíny, (B) pružné ramená, (C) odsedávacie oko, (D) párací popruhový tlmič pádu, (E) pripo-
jovacie oko, (F,G,H) označenie výrobku.

OZNAČENIE (obr. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Logo výrobcu, 2) CE je značka zhody, ktorá znamená, že výrobok spĺňa požiadavky 
príslušnej smernice EÚ, 3) Za označením CE ____ nasleduje číslo oznámeného subjektu zapo-
jeného do vykonávania zhody s typom, 4) Zodpovedajúca európska norma, 5) Pozorne čítajte 
a pochopte inštrukcie na používanie 6) Model, 7) Krajina pôvodu, 8) XXXXXXXX = číslo výroby, 
9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = jedinečné číslo výrobku, 10) MM = mesiac výroby, 11) YYYY = rok výroby, 12) 
Hmotnostný rozsah, minimálna hmotnosť používateľa bez príslušenstva, maximálna hmotnosť 
používateľa vrátane príslušenstva, 13) Výrobca, 14) VAROVANIE – v prípade roztrhnutia etikety 
musí byť výrobok vyradený z používania! 15) Minimálna pevnosť v kN garantovaná výrobcom 
(v pozdĺžnej ose, priečnej ose, pozdĺžnej ose – pri otvorenej západke), 16) Typ – karabína na 
zaistené cesty, 17) UIAA Safety Label certifikát, 18) Rok vydania európskej normy, 19) Trieda, 20) 
Sériové číslo: YYBBBXXX (YY = Rok výroby, BBB = Číslo šarže, XXX = Individuálne číslo).
Etikety sú umiestnené na viditeľnom mieste a sú čitateľné. Môžu byť umiestnené na rôznych 
miestach v závislosti na veľkosti a typu výrobku.

Tento OOP bol navrhnutý v súlade s nariadením (EÚ) 2016/425 Európskeho parlamentu  
a Rady zo dna 9. marca 2016.

EÚ PREHLÁSENIE O ZHODE: www.ocun.com

ITALIANO

Ammortizzatori di caduta da utilizzare su vie protette - kit Via Ferrata (kit VF)
Non utilizzare questo prodotto se non si sono studiate con attenzione queste istruzioni.
Le istruzioni contengono tutte le informazioni necessarie per utilizzare, conservare e curare corretta-
mente il kit VF. Qualsiasi altro utilizzo è VIETATO e può causare un grave incidente, lesioni o la morte. 
Esistono numerosi utilizzi impropri ma solo alcuni di questi sono descritti in queste istruzioni (immagini 
barrate). Il kit VF può essere utilizzato soltanto da persone professionalmente qualificate e responsabi-
li, oppure da altre persone sotto la direzione diretta e la supervisione di tali persone. L’utente è respon-
sabile dei rischi che possono presentarsi in caso di mancato rispetto della modalità corretta di utilizzo.

UTILIZZO
Lo scopo di questa attrezzatura è di smorzare gradualmente gli effetti della caduta che possono 
avere luogo durante la calata, e diminuirli portandoli a un valore accettabile (con un peso di 40 kg a 
secco fino a una forza di impatto massima di 3,5kN, con un peso di 120 kg a secco fino a una forza di 
impatto massima di 6kN, con un peso di 120 kg bagnato fino a una forza di impatto massima di 8kN). 
L’attrezzatura deve essere usata in combinazione con l’imbracatura completa o la cintura di seduta 
(fig. 7). Se l’utente ha uno zaino, si consiglia di utilizzare il VF set con la cintura con cosciale in combina-
zione con l’imbracatura pettorale oppure con l’imbracatura completa. Le imbracature utilizzate devono 
soddisfare la norma vigente EN 12277. Il kit VF deve essere collegato all’imbracatura o rispettivamente 
al suo punto di attacco come nelle figure: 2, 3, 4. Questa modalità di connessione impedisce che il 
kit si sleghi da solo o di scolleghi dall’imbracatura. La fig. 5 mostra la procedura e l’utilizzo corretti del 
kit VF nella fase di calata.

Avvertenza: 
L’altra estremità del braccio flessibile non deve mai essere attaccata all’imbracatura (fig. 6)!
È severamente vietato accorciare il braccio flessibile, ad esempio con un nodo!

CONTROLLO
Prima di ciascun utilizzo aprire il rivestimento di protezione dell’ammortizzatore a strappo e controllare 
se non è strappata l’etichetta di controllo “H” (fig. 8). Lo strappo dell’etichetta indica che l’ammortizza-
tore strappo è già stato attivato ed è necessario rimuovere dall’uso l’intero kit VF. Controllare lo stato 
delle cuciture sull’ammortizzatore di caduta. In caso di danni (fibre allentate, usurate oppure strappate) 
occorre escludere dall’uso l’intero kit VF.
Sia prima che durante ogni utilizzo occorre controllare l’eventuale presenza di qualsiasi tipo di dan-
neggiamento in questo prodotto. In caso di qualsiasi, anche minimo, dubbio sulla sicurezza del kit VF 
occorre sostituirlo immediatamente. Controllare la correttezza e la sicurezza delle attaccature, lo stato 
dei collegamenti e dei moschettoni, lo stato delle cinghie e delle cuciture, il funzionamento del disposi-
tivo di sicurezza del moschettone. La resistenza del moschettone è fortemente ridotta se il nottolino 
d’arresto è aperto! Quando si usa il kit VF occorre prestare particolare attenzione, esiste il rischio di 
impigliamento (pericolo di schiacciamento delle parti del corpo, o di strangolamento).
Un controllo periodico deve essere effettuato da una persona competente almeno una volta ogni 
12 mesi.
Per una panoramica migliore sull’utilizzo dell’attrezzatura raccomandiamo di assegnare tutti i compo-
nenti dell’attrezzatura ad un solo utente che conoscerà in modo perfetto la sua storia. I risultati dei 
controlli dovrebbero essere registrati nel diario delle prove del prodotto.
In caso di caduta controllare se il prodotto non sia stato danneggiato o se non si sia attivato il cinturino 
a strappo. Il cinturino a strappo attivato (indicato dall’etichetta di controllo “H” strappata) non ha la 
capacità (funzione) di arrestare in modo sicuro un’altra caduta. Anche le cadute brevi causano piccoli 
danneggiamenti dell’ammortizzatore e, al termine della calata, occorre sostituire il prodotto. In caso 
di grandi cadute (4 - 5 m) oppure di danneggiamento di altre parti del kit VF, si sconsiglia di procedere 
oltre se prima il kit VF non viene sostituito (incluso il moschettone).
Avvertenza: Qualora il peso dell’utente sia inferiore a 40 kg (peso totale senza attrezzatura) oppure 
superiore a 120 kg (peso totale incluso il resto dell’attrezzatura) occorre utilizzare anche un altro 
dispositivo di sicurezza, ad esempio una fune. L’utilizzo della fune è necessario anche nel caso in cui 
la distanza tra i punti di ancoraggio sia superiore a 5 m.
Il prestito commerciale dei kit VF è possibile soltanto qualora siano rispettati i controlli periodici e una 
persona tecnicamente qualificata tenga diario sul prestito. Ciascun utente deve essere informato del 
contenuto di queste istruzioni per l’uso e deve essere eventualmente istruito dal gestore del noleggio.

ACCESSORI
Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia compatibile con gli altri elementi del sistema e che questi elementi 
corrispondano ai regolamenti, norme e direttive applicabili. Assicurarsi anche che tutto il sistema sia 
montato correttamente e che non sia intralciato il funzionamento sicuro dei suoi singoli elementi.

MATERIALI
I materiali utilizzati non provocano allergie, ipersensibilità o irritazione cutanea.

STOCCAGGIO e TRASPORTO
Conservare il prodotto in un luogo fresco, asciutto e ben ventilato. Proteggere dalla luce solare diretta, 
dalle sostanze chimiche, dalle fonti di calore diretto e dai danni meccanici. Si consiglia di trasportare e 
conservare il prodotto nell’involucro in dotazione insieme al prodotto.

MANUTENZIONE
Sono vietate le modifiche e le riparazioni del prodotto eseguite al di fuori dello stabilimento del mar-
chio Ocún. 

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE 
Pulire i prodotti sporchi con acqua fredda oppure tiepida non sopra i 30°C, eventualmente con una so-
luzione debole di acqua saponata (quindi sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua pulita). Asciugare in 
luogo ombreggiato e ben ventilato, fuori dall’azione dell’illuminazione solare diretta. La pulizia e la disin-
fezione con prodotti chimici non sono consentite perché possono danneggiare seriamente il prodotto.  

AZIONE DEI COMPOSTI CHIMICI
È assolutamente necessario evitare il contatto con composti chimici (sostanze chimiche), soprattutto 
con acidi e liscivie. I danni causati dagli acidi non sono visibili a occhio nudo. Dopo il contatto con gli 
acidi (ad esempio con l’acido della batteria dell’auto), il prodotto deve essere immediatamente escluso 
dall’uso.

DURATA E CONSERVAZIONE
La durata dei prodotti è influenzata da molti fattori, come la frequenza e la modalità di utilizzo, la 
modalità di conservazione, gli agenti climatici ecc. 

Il prodotto deve essere assolutamente sostituito se:
- in caso di caduta brusca è sottoposto a un carico estremamente alto
- si verifica una rottura delle cuciture o della cinghia 
- si verifica una contaminazione permanente (ad esempio a causa dell’azione di grasso, asfalto, oli, 
vernici e simili)
- si verifica un intenso carico termico, un riscaldamento di contatto o di attrito tale da produrre una 
fusione visibile o sue tracce visibili
- non si conosce la storia completa del suo passato utilizzo 
- se il prodotto non supera una delle ispezioni periodiche
Se conservato in modo ottimale e se utilizzato molto raramente, il prodotto dovrebbe essere cambiato 
dopo non più di 10 anni dalla data di produzione.

Avvertenza: In condizioni e fattori straordinari, il prodotto può essere eliminato già dopo il primo utiliz-
zo. L’umidità e / o il ghiaccio riducono la resistenza del prodotto.

DESCRIZIONE DELLE PARTI (fig. 1a): 
(A) moschettone, (B) bracci flessibili, (C) occhiello di trattenuta, (D) ammortizzatore di caduta con 
cinghia, (E) occhiello di ancoraggio, (F, G, H) marcatura del prodotto.

MARCATURA (fig. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Logo del produttore, 2) CE è il marchio di conformità che significa che il prodotto è conforme 
ai requisiti della direttiva UE applicabile, 3) Dopo la marcatura CE ____ segue il numero dell’organismo 
notificato coinvolto nell’attuazione della conformità con il tipo, 4) Standard europeo corrisponden-
te, 5) Leggere attentamente e comprendere le istruzioni per l’uso 6) Modello, 7) Paese di origine, 8) 
XXXXXXXX = numero di produzione, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = numero unico del prodotto, 10) MM = mese 
di produzione, 11) YYYY = anno di produzione, 12) Intervallo del peso, peso minimo dell’utente senza 
accessori, peso massimo dell’utente inclusi accessori, 13) Produttore, 14) AVVERTENZE - in caso di 
strappo dell’etichetta il prodotto deve essere escluso dall’uso! (15) Resistenza minima in kN garantita 
dal produttore (nell’asse longitudinale, asse trasversale, asse longitudinale - con nottolino aperto), 16) 
Tipo di moschettone sulle vie protette, 17) certificato UIAA Safety Label, 18) Anno di emissione dello 
standard europeo, 19) Classe, 20) Numero di serie: YYBBBXXX (YY = Anno di produzione, BBB = Numero 
di lotto, XXX = Numero individuale).
Le etichette sono posizionate in modo da essere visibili e sono leggibili. Possono essere posizionate in 
vari punti a seconda della grandezza e della tipologia di prodotto.

Questo DPI è stato progettato in conformità con il regolamento (UE) 2016/425 del Parlamento europeo 
e del Consiglio del 9 marzo 2016.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE: www.ocun.com

HRVATSKI

Usporivači udara za korištenje na osiguranim putevima - Via Ferrata set (VF set)
Bez pažljivog proučavanja ovog naputka isti proizvod nemojte koristiti.
Naputak sadrži sve potrebne informacije za pravilno korištenje, skladištenje i održavanje VF seta. 
Bilo kakvo drukčije korištenje je ZABRANJENO te može prouzročiti ozbiljnu nesreću, ozljedu ili 
smrt. Postoji jako puno načina korištenja te samo neki od njih opisani su u ovom naputku (pre-
crtani prikazi). VF set mogu koristiti samo stručno osposobljene i odgovorne osobe ili osobe koje 
su pod stalnim nadzorom tih osoba. Korisnik je odgovoran za rizike do kojih može doći ukoliko se 
ne slijede pravilni načini primjene.

PRIMJENA
Smisao ove opreme je postupno usporavanje djelovanja pada do čega može doći tijekom penjan-
ja, te ga smanjiti na prihvatljivu vrijednost (pri 40 kg opterećenja prilikom suše na maksimalnu 
darnu silu 3,5kN, pri 120 kg opterećenja prilikom suše na maksimalnu udarnu silu 6kN, pri 120 kg 
opterećenja na mokrom na maksimalnu udarnu silu 8kN). Pripravak se mora koristiti u kombinaciji 
sa vezicom za cijelo tijelo ili za sjedenje (sl. 7). Ako korisnik ima ruksak, preporučuje se koristiti VF 
set sa vezicom za sjedenje u kombinaciji s prsnom vezicom ili vezicom za cijelo tijelo. Korištene 
vezice moraju ispunjavati važeću normu EN 12277. VF set se mora povezati s vezicom, odnosno 
sa njegovom točkom za nadovezivanje prema sl.: 2, 3, 4. Ovaj način nadovezivanja onemogućuje 
samovoljno razvezivanje ili otvaranje seta od vezice. Sl. 5 prikazuje ispravan postupak i korišten-
je VF seta prilikom penjanja.

Upozorenje: 
Drugi kraj fleksibilne ruke nikada ne smije biti povezan sa vezicom (sl. 6)!
Smanjivanje fleksibilne ruke, npr. čvorom, strogo je zabranjeno!

PROVJERAVANJE
Prije svake uporabe otvorite zaštitno pakiranje usporivača za sparivanje i provjerite da li nije 
potrgana kontrolna naljepnica „H“ (sl. 8). Ako je naljepnica potrgana znači da se usporivač za 
sparivanje već aktivirao i cijeli VF set potrebno je izbaciti iz daljnje uporabe. Provjerite stanje 
šavova na usporivaču za sparivanje.
U slučaju oštećenja (olabavljeno, pohabano ili popucala vlakna) cijeli VF set potrebno je izbaciti 
iz daljnje uporabe.
Prije i tijekom svake uporabe ovaj proizvod potrebno je provjeriti radi znakova bilo kojeg oštećen-
ja. U slučaju bilo kakvih sumnji o sigurnosti VF seta, isti se odmah mora promijeniti. Provjerite is-
pravnost i sigurnost nadovezivanja, stanje spojeva i karabina, stanje pojaseva i šivanja, funkciju 
automatskog osiguranja karabina. Čvrstoća karabina vidljivo je smanjena ako je jezičak otvoren! 
Kada koristite VF set obratite povećanu opreznost, prijeti mogućnost hvatanja (opasnost od 
gušenja dijela tijela ili davljenje).
Barem jednom tijekom 12 mjeseci stručno osposobljena osoba mora izvršiti periodičan pregled.
Radi boljeg pregleda o korištenju opreme preporučamo dodijeliti sve sastavne dijelove opreme 
samo jednom korisniku koji će savršeno znati njegovu prošlost. Rezultate o pregledavanju potre-
bno je zabilježiti u evidencijski list proizvoda.
U slučaju pada provjerite da li se proizvod nije oštetio ili aktivirao pojas za sparivanje. Akti-
virani pojas za sparivanje (indicirani puknutom kontrolnom naljepnicom „H”) nema sposob-
nost (funkciju) sigurnog hvatanja drugog pada. I kratki padovi uzrokuju manja oštećenja 
usporivača te se nakon završetka penjanja proizvod mora promijeniti. Ako je pad veliki  
(4 - 5m) ili su oštećeni ostali dijelovi VF seta, daljnji postupak se ne preporuča ako VF set nije 
promijenjen (uključujući karabine).

Upozorenje: Ako je težina korisnika manja do 40kg (ukupna težina bez opreme) ili je veća od 
120kg (ukupna težina uključujući ostalu opremu), potrebno je koristiti druge pripravke za osigu-
ranje, npr. konopce. Uže se mora koristiti i u slučaju da je udaljenost sidrišnih točaka dulja od 5m.
Komercijalno posuđivanje VF setova moguće je samo uz pretpostavku pridržavanja redovitih 
pregleda i vođenja evidencije posuđivanja od strane stručno osposobljene osobe. Svaki korisnik 
mora biti upoznat za ovim naputkom za korištenje ili na odgovarajući način obučen od strane 
vlasnika za pozajmljivanje.

DODATNA OPREMA
Provjerite da li je proizvod kompatibilan s ostalim elementima sustava, te da isti ispunjavaju 
nadležne uredbe, norme i direktive. Isto tako provjerite je li cijeli sustav ispravno sastavljen te da 
se uzajamno ne utječe na sigurnu funkcionalnost pojedinih elemenata. 

MATERIJALI 
Korišteni materijali ne uzrokuju alergije, osjetljivost ili iritiranje kože.

SKLADIŠTENJE i TRANSPORT
Proizvod čuvajte na hladnom, suhom i dobro prozračenom mjestu. Zaštitite od izravnih sunčevih 
zraka, kemikalija, izravnog izvora topline i mehaničkog oštećenja. Prijevoz i skladištenje pre-
poručamo u pakiranju koji se dostavlja zajedno s proizvodom.

ODRŽAVANJE
Zabranjene su promjene i popravci proizvoda izvan pogona za proizvodnju marke Ocún. 

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA 
Zagađene proizvode očistite studenom ili mlakom vodom do 30°C, po potrebi blagim rastvorom 
sredstva za pranje (nakon toga temeljito isperite čistom vodom). Sušite na tamnom i dobro 
prozračenom mjestu gdje ne djeluje izravno sunčevo svjetlo. Kemijsko čišćenje i dezinfekcije nisu 
dopuštene te proizvod mogu ozbiljno oštetiti.  

DJELOVANJE KEMIJSKIH SPOJEVA 
Bezuvjetno je neophodno spriječiti kontakt s kemijskim spojevima (kemikalijama), posebice 
s kiselinama i lužinama. Štete uzrokovane kiselinama optički nisu uočljive. Nakon kontakta s 
kiselinama (primjerice s kiselinom iz auto-baterije) proizvod se odmah mora isključiti iz daljnje 
uporabe.

VIJEK TRAJANJA I ZBRINJAVANJE 
Na vijek trajanja utječe puno faktora, kao što je na primjer učestalost i način korištenja, način 
čuvanja, klimatski utjecaji i slično. 
Proizvod se u svakom slučaju mora promijeniti ukoliko:
- pri tvrdom padu dođe do prilično velikog opterećenja- dolazi do oštećenja šavova ili traka i kopči
- su vidljivo oštećeni šavovi čvrstoće ili pojasevi
- dođe do trajnog zagađenja (primjerice uslijed djelovanja masnoća, asfalta, ulja, boja i slično)
- dođe do jakog toplinskog opterećenja, kontaktnog grijanja ili grijanja uslijed trenja, a to toliko da 
je vidljivo otopljen ili su na njemu vidljivi tragovi djelovanja

- niste upoznati koliko se ranije koristio 
- ako je vidljiv indikator istrošenosti
- ako proizvod ne prođe periodični pregled
Uz optimalno skladištenje i vrlo rijetku uporabu, proizvod biste trebali zamijeniti najkasnije 10 
godina nakon datuma proizvodnje.

Upozorenje: 
U slučaju izvanrednih uvjeta i utjecaja proizvod se može izbaciti i nakon prve uporabe. Vlaga i/ili 
mraz smanjuju čvrstoću proizvoda.

OPIS DIJELOVA (sl. 1a)
(A) karabine, (B) fleksibilne ruke, (C) prsten za sjedenje, (D) pojasni usporivač za sparivanje pada, 
(E) priključni prsten, (F,G,H) označavanje proizvoda.

OZNAČAVANJE (sl. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = Logo proizvođača, 2) CE je oznaka sukladnosti koja znači da proizvod ispunjava 
zahtjeve pripadajuće smjernice EU, 3) Iza oznake CE ____ slijedi broj obaviještenog subjekta 
uključenog u vršenje sukladnosti sa vrstom, 4) Odgovarajuća europska norma, 5) Pažljivo čitaj 
i shvati upute za korištenje 6) Model, 7) Zemlja podrijetla, 8) XXXXXXXX = broj proizvodnje, 9) 
XXXXXXXX ZZ = jedinstveni broj proizvoda 10) MM = mjesec proizvodnje, 11) YYYY = godina proiz-
vodnje, 12) Raspon težine, minimalna težina korisnika bez opreme, maksimalna težina korisnika 
uključujući opremu, 13) Proizvođač, 14) OPOMENA - u slučaju trganja naljepnice proizvod se mora 
izbaciti iz uporabe! 15) Minimalna čvrstoća u kN zajamčena proizvođačem (uzdužna os, poprečna 
os, uzdužna os - kada je jezičak otvoren), 16) Tip - karabina na osigurane staze, 17) UIAA Safety 
Label certifikat, 18) Godina izdavanja europske norme, 19) Klasa, 20) Serijski broj: YYBBBXXX (YY 
= godina proizvodnje, BBB = broj šarže, XXX = individualni broj).
Naljepnice su postavljene na vidljivo mjesto i čitljive su. Mogu se postaviti na razna mjesta, ovisi 
o veličini i vrsti proizvoda.

Ova OZO dizajnirana je u skladu s uredbom (EU) 2016/425 Europskog parlamenta i Vijeća od 
dana 9. ožujka 2016. godine.

EU IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI: www.ocun.com



MAGYAR

Zuhanásgátló a biztonságos utakon történő használatra Via Ferrata szett (VF szett)
A használati útmutató gondos áttanulmányozása nélkül ne használja ezt a terméket.
A használati útmutató tartalmazza a VF szett helyes használatához, tárolásához és karban-
tartásához szükséges összes információt. Bármilyen más használat TILOS és súlyos balesetet, 
sérülést vagy halált okozhat. Számos nem megfelelő felhasználás létezik, és ebben a kézikönyv-
ben csak néhányat ismertetünk közülük (áthúzott képek). A VF szettet csak hozzáértő és fele-
lős személyek használhatják, vagy más személyek ilyen személyek közvetlen felügyelete és el-
lenőrzése alatt. A felhasználó felelős a kockázatokért, amelyek abban az esetben következhetnek 
be, ha helytelenül használják a terméket.

HASZNÁLAT
Ennek a berendezésnek a célja a zuhanás hatásának folyamatos csillapítása, amely leeresz-
kedéskor következhet be, és elfogadható értékre csökkenthetők (40 kg száraz terhelésnél, leg-
feljebb 3,5 kN ütközési erőre, 120 kg száraz terhelésnél, legfeljebb 6 kN ütközési erőre, 120 kg 
nedves terhelésnél, 8 kN maximális ütési erőre). Az elem a teljes testhevederrel vagy beülővel 
használható (7.ábra). Ha a felhasználó hátizsákkal rendelkezik, akkor javasoljuk a beülő kom-
binációját a mellkasi, illetve a teljes testhevederrel. A használt hevederek meg kell, hogy feleljenek 
az EN 12277 szabványnak. A VF szettet a hevederhez vagy a heveder csatlakoztatási pontjaihoz 
kell csatlakoztatni, 2, 3, 4. ábrák. Ez a csatlakoztatási mód megakadályozza a szett önálló lecsa-
tolódását a hevederről. 5. ábra ábrázolja a VF szett helyes használatát leereszkedéskor.

Figyelmeztetés: 
A rugalmas pánt másik végét nem szabad a hevederhez csatlakoztatni (6.ábra)!
A rugalmas pántok lerövidítése, pld. csomóra kötése, szigorúan tilos!

ELLENŐRZÉS
Minden használat előtt bontsa ki a csomagolást és ellenőrizze le, hogy nincs-e a „H” ellenőrző 
címke széttépődve (8.ábra). A széttépődött címke azt jelzi, hogy a zuhanásgátló már aktiválódva 
volt és az egész VF szettet le kell selejtezni. Ellenőrizze a varratok állapotát a zuhanásgátlón.
Sérülés esetében (laza, kopott vagy szakadt szálak.) az egész VF szettet ki kell vonni a használat-
ból.
Ezt a terméket minden használat előtt és használat közben meg kell vizsgálni a sérülés jeleit 
illetően. Ha a legkisebb kétség is felmerül a VF szett biztonságos használatával kapcsolatban, 
azonnal ki kell cserélni. Ellenőrizze a biztonsági kötéseket, a csatok és karabinerek állapotát, 
a heveder és a varratok állapotát, a karabiner automatiklus reteszelés funkcióját. A karabiner 
szilárdsága nagy mértékben csökken, ha a retesz nyitva van! A VF szett használata nagyfokú 
figyelmességet igényel, beakadás veszélye állhat fenn (testrész beszorulása, vagy fojtás).
12 hónapban minimálisan egyszer időszakos ellenőrzést kell elvégezni szakképzett személy által.
A szerkezet használásának jobb áttekintése céljából javasoljuk, hogy csak egy felhasználó 
használja, aki tökéletesen ismeri a szerkezet használatának történetét. Az ellenőrzés eredményét 
a termék nyilvántartási lapján kell feljegyezni.
Zuhanás esetében ellenőrizze, hogy nem sérült-e meg a termék vagy nem történt-e meg a zuhan-
ásgátló aktiválása. Az aktiválódott zuhanásgátló (a „H” címke szét van tépődve) nem rendelkezik 
azzal a képességgel, hogy biztonságos megvédje a zuhanástól. A rövid zuhanások is kisebb 
sérüléseket okozhatnak a zuhanásgátlóban és a leereszkedés végén a terméket ki kell cserélni. 
Ha a zuhanás nagy volt (4-5m) vagy a VF szett további részei is megsérültek, a további használat 
nem javasolt, amíg ki nem lesz cserélve a VF szett (beleértve a karabinereket is). 

Figyelmeztetés: Ha a felhasználó tömege kevesebb 40 kg (teljes tömeg az eszközön kívül) vagy 
több mint 120 kg (teljes tömeg beleértve a felszerelést is) szükséges a további biztonsági elemek 
használata, pld. kötél. A kötél használata abban az esetben is szükséges, ha a rögzítő pontok 
közötti távolság több mint 5m.
A VF szettek kereskedelmi kölcsönzése csak akkor lehetséges, ha a kölcsönző rendszeres el-
lenőrzését és nyilvántartásának vezetését szakképzett személy végzi. Mindegyik felhasználó 
ismertetve kell, hogy legyen ezzel a használati útmutatóval és megfelelően ki kell, hogy legyen 
oktatva a kölcsönző által.

TARTOZÉKOK
Ellenőrizze, hogy a termék kompatibilis a rendszer többi elemével, valamint, hogy ezek az ele-
mek megfelelnek-e a vonatkozó szabályoknak, szabványoknak, irányelveknek. Ellenőrizze továbbá, 
hogy a teljes rendszer megfelelően lett-e összeállítva, valamint, hogy az egyes alkotórészek nem 
akadályozzák-e egymás biztonságos működését.

ANYAGOK
A felhasznált anyagok nem allergének, nem okoznak túlérzékenységet vagy irritációt.

RAKTÁROZÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
A terméket száraz, hűvös és jól szellőző helyen raktározza. Védje a közvetlen napsugarak, 
vegyszerek, hőforrás hatása ellen és a mechanikus sérülésektől. Javasoljuk, az átszállítást és a 
raktározást a termékkel együtt hozzáadott csomagolásban végezze.

KARBANTARTÁS
A módosítások és javítások elvégzése az Ocún gyártón kívül tilos. 

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS 
Tisztítás és fertőtlenítés: A termékek szennyeződés esetén hideg vagy legfeljebb 30 °C-os meleg 
vízzel, illetve enyhe szappanos oldattal tisztíthatók (utóbbit követően alaposan öblítse le tiszta 
vízzel). Árnyékos, jól szellőző helyen szárítsa, kerülje a közvetlen napfényt. Vegyszerekkel történő 
tisztítás és fertőtlenítés nem megengedett, mert az súlyosan károsíthatja a terméket.  

A KÉMIAI VEGYÜLETEK HATÁSA
Kiemelten fontos, hogy elkerülje a termék kémiai vegyületekkel (vegyszerekkel), különösen pedig 
savakkal és lúgokkal történő érintkezését. A savak által okozott károsodás szabad szemmel nem 
látható. Azokat a termékeket, amelyek savval (pl. autó akkumulátorában lévő savval) érintkeztek, 
azonnal ki kell vonni a használatból.

ÉLETTARTAM ÉS HASZNÁLATBÓL TÖRTÉNŐ KIVONÁS 
A termékek élettartamát számos tényező befolyásolja, például a használat gyakorisága és módja, 
tárolási mód, éghajlati körülmények és hasonló tényezők. 

A terméket minden esetben le kell cserélni, ha:
- igen nagy teherrel történik nagyobb zuhanás
- megsérülnek a varratok, vagy a hevederek 
- folyamatosan szennyezett (például zsírral, aszfalttal, olajjal, festékkel stb.)
- erős hőhatásnak, érintkezési vagy súrlódási hőnek volt kitéve, és az olvadás jelei láthatók rajta
- nem ismert a teljes előélete
- amennyiben a termék nem megy át az időszakos ellenőrzésen
Optimális tárolás, valamint nem gyakori használat esetén a terméket legkésőbb a gyártás 
dátumától számított 10 év elteltével kell lecserélnie.

Vigyázat! A rendkívüli körülmények és hatások már első használat után a termék használat-
ból történő kivonását eredményezhetik. A nedvesség és/vagy jegesedés csökkenti a termék 
szilárdságát.

RÉSZEK LEÍRÁSA (1a.ábra)
(A) karabiner, (B) rugalmas pántok, (C) beülő, (D) zuhanásgátló, (E) csatlakozó szem, (F,G,H) a 
termék jelölése.

JELÖLÉSEK (1a., 1b. ábra)
1) OCÚN= A gyártó logója, 2) CE termékmegfelelőség, amelyik azt jelenti, hogy a termék teljesíti az 
EU által elfogadott irányelveket, 3) A CE____ után következő számok a típúsmegfelelőséget végző 
szervezet neve, 4) EU szabvány, 5) Figyelmesen olvasd és értsd meg a használati útmutatót, 6) 
Típus, 7) Gyártó ország, 8) XXXXXXX= a termék száma, 9) XXXXXXZZ= a termék egyedi száma, 
10) MM= gyártási hónap, 11) YYYY= gyártás éve, 12) Súlytartomány, minimális felhasználói tömeg 
tartozékok nélkül, maximális felhasználói tömeg tartozékokkal együtt, 13) Gyártó, 14) FIGYELMEZ-
TETÉS- a címke szét tépett állapotában a terméket ki kell vonni a használatból! 15) A gyártó által 
garantált min. szilárdság (tengely mentén, a tengely mellet, a tengely mentén- nyitott retesszel), 
16) A karabiner típusa a biztosított úton, 17) UIAA Safety Label tanúsítvány, 18) az EU szabvány 
kiadásának éve, 19) Osztály, 20) Sorszám: YYBBBXXX (YY = gyártási év, BBB = tételszám, XXX 
= egyedi szám).
A címkék látható helyen vannak elhelyezve és olvashatóak. A termék típusától illetve méretétől 
függően A címkék elhelyezése különbözhető lehet.

Ezt az egyéni védőeszközt a 2016. március 9-i (EU) 2016/425 európai parlamenti és tanácsi ren-
deletnek megfelelően hozták létre.

EU TERMÉKMEGFELELŐSÉG NYILATKOZAT: www.ocun.com

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Σύστημα απόσβεσης πτώσης (shock adsorber) για χρήση σε εξοπλισμένη διαδρομή - Σετ Via 
Ferrata (VF σετ)
Χωρίς την λεπτομερή ανάγνωση του εγχειρίδιου μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν.
Οι οδηγίες χρήσης περιέχουνε όλες τις απαραίτητες πληροφορίες για την σωστή χρήση, αποθήκευση και 
συντήρηση του σετ VF. Οποιαδήποτε άλλη χρήση είναι ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΜΕΝΗ και μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
σοβαρό ατύχημα, τραυματισμό ή απώλεια ζωής. Υπάρχουν πολλοί ακατάλληλοι τρόποι χρήσης, κάποιοι από 
αυτούς περιγράφονται στο εγχειρίδιο (διαγραμμένες εικόνες). Το VF σετ μπορούν να χρησιμοποιούν μόνο 
άτομα ειδικά εκπαιδευμένα και υπεύθυνα ή άτομα άμεσα καθοδηγούμενα απ’ αυτά τα άτομα και υπό την 
επιτήρησή τους. Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για τους κινδύνους που μπορούν να προκύψουν σε περίπτωση 
μη τήρησης του σωστού τρόπου χρήσης.

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Σκοπός αυτού του εξοπλισμού είναι να ελαττώσει σταδιακά τις επιπτώσεις μιας πτώσης που μπορεί να 
συμβεί κατά την αναρρίχηση και να τις μείωση σε ένα αποδεκτό επίπεδο (σε περίπτωση βάρους 40 κιλά 
και στεγνού περιβάλλοντος σε μάξιμουμ δύναμη κρούσης (shock force) 3,5kN, σε περίπτωση βάρους 120 
κιλά και στεγνού περιβάλλοντος σε μάξιμουμ δύναμη κρούσης (shock force) 6kN, σε 120 κιλά φορτίο σε 
περίπτωση υγρασίας σε μάξιμουμ δύναμη κρούσης (shock force) 8kN. Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
σε συνδυασμό με μποντριέ όλου του σώματος ή μποντριέ μέσης (εικόνα 7). Σε περίπτωση που ο χρήστης 
έχει σακίδιο, συνιστάται η χρήση του VF σετ με μποντριέ μέσης σε συνδυασμό με μποντριέ στήθους , ή 
μποντριέ ολόσωμο. Τα χρησιμοποιούμενα μποντριέ πρέπει να συμμορφώνονται με την προδιαγραφή EN 
12277.Το VF σετ πρέπει να συνδέεται με το μποντριέ, δηλ. με το σημείο σύνδεσης σύμφωνα με τις εικόνες 
αρ.: 2, 3, 4. Αυτός ο τρόπος σύνδεσης παρεμποδίζει το από μόνο του λύσιμο ή χωρισμό από το μποντριέ. Η 
εικ. 5 απεικονίζει την σωστή διαδικασία και χρήση του VF σετ κατά την αναρρίχηση.

Προσοχή : 
Το άλλο άκρο του ελαστικού βραχίονα δεν πρέπει ποτέ να συνδέεται με το μποντριέ (εικ. 6)!
Ελάττωση μήκους του εύκαμπτου βραχίονα π.χ. με κόμβο απαγορεύεται αυστηρά!

ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ
Πριν την κάθε χρήση ανοίξτε το προστατευτικό κάλυμμα του συστήματος απόσβεσης πτώσης (shock 
adsorber) και ελέγξτε εάν δεν έχει σκιστεί η ετικέτα ασφαλείας „H“ (εικ. 8). Το σκίσιμο της ετικέτας 
σηματοδοτεί, ότι το αμ συστήματος απόσβεσης πτώσης έχει ενεργοποιηθεί και πρέπει όλο το σετ VF σετ 
να απομακρυνθεί από την χρήση. Ελέγξτε την κατάσταση των ραφών στο σύστημα απόσβεσης πτώσης /
αμορτισέρ (shock adsorber). Σε περίπτωση ζημιάς (ελεύθερες, φθαρμένες η κομμένες ίνες) πρέπει όλο το 
σετ να απομακρυνθεί από την χρήση. 
Πριν και μετά από την κάθε χρήση πρέπει αυτό το προϊόν να ελεγχτεί σχετικά με ένδειξη οποιασδήποτε 
ζημιάς. Σε περίπτωση που υπάρχουν οποιεσδήποτε υποψίες σχετικά με την ασφάλεια του VF σετ, πρέπει 
να αλλαχτεί αμέσως. Ελέγξτε την ακρίβεια και την ασφάλεια των ενώσεων/αρθρώσεων και καραμπινέρ, την 
κατάσταση των ιμάντων και ραφών, την λειτουργία της αυτόματης ασφάλειας των καραμπινέρ. Η αντοχή των 
καραμπινέρ μειώνεται σημαντικά όταν το μαντάλωμα είναι ανοιχτό! Κατά την χρήση του VF σετ προσέχετε, 
υπάρχει κίνδυνος παγίδευσης (κίνδυνος συμπίεσης τμήματος του σώματος ή στραγγαλίσματος). 
Το λιγότερο μία φορά σε 12 μήνες πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθεί περιοδικός έλεγχος από ειδικά εξουσιοδο-
τημένο άτομο.
Για καλύτερη επισκόπηση της χρήσης του εξοπλισμού συνιστάμε να παραχωρηθούν όλα τα εξαρτήματα 
μόνο σε έναν χρήστη που θα γνωρίζει τέλεια το ιστορικό του. Τα αποτελέσματα των επιθεωρήσεων πρέπει 
να σημειώνονται στο φύλλο καταγραφής του προϊόντος.
Σε περίπτωση πτώσης εξετάστε, εάν το προϊόν δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή δεν είχε ενεργοποιηθεί το σύστημα 
απόσβεσης πτώσης (shock adsorber). Το ενεργοποιημένο σύστημα απόσβεσης πτώσης (shock adsorber) 
(που αναγνωρίζετε από την σκισμένη ετικέτα ελέγχου „H») δεν έχει την ικανότητα (λειτουργία) ασφαλής από-
σβεσης μιας επόμενης πτώσης. Και μικρές πτώσεις οδηγούν σε μικρές ζημιές του συστήματος απόσβεσης 
πτώσης (shock adsorber) και μετά την αναρρίχηση πρέπει το προϊόν να αλλαχτεί. Σε περίπτωση που η πτώ-
ση είναι μεγάλη (4 – 5 μέτρα) ή προκλήθηκαν ζημιές σε άλλα μέρη του VF σετ, δεν συνιστάται η περαιτέρω 
διαδικασία (πορεία) εάν δεν αλλαχτεί το VF σετ (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των καραμπινέρ). 

Σημείωση: Σε περίπτωση που το βάρος του χρήστη είναι κατώτερο από 40 κιλά (το ολικό βάρος χωρίς τον 
εξοπλισμό) ή ανώτερο από 120 κιλά (το ολικό βάρος με τον περαιτέρω εξοπλισμό) πρέπει να γίνει χρήση και 
άλλου εξαρτήματος ασφάλισης , π.χ. σχοινιού. Η χρήσης του σχοινιού είναι αναγκαία και σε περίπτωση, που 
η απόσταση των σημείων αγκίστρωσης είναι μεγαλύτερη από 5 μέτρα.
Η εμπορική επινοικίαση των VF σετ είναι πιθανή μόνο με την προϋπόθεση ότι γίνονται τακτικοί ελέγχει και 
υπάρχει καταγραφή των ενοικιάσεων από ειδικά εκπαιδευμένο άτομο. Ο κάθε χρήστης πρέπει να γνωρίζει 
αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης και να διδαχτεί κατάλληλα από τον ιδιοκτήτη της εταιρίας ενοικίασης.

ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν είναι συμβατό με άλλα στοιχεία του συστήματος και ότι τα στοιχεία αυτά 
συμμορφώνονται με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς, πρότυπα και οδηγίες. Βεβαιωθείτε επίσης ότι ολόκληρο 
το σύστημα έχει συναρμολογηθεί σωστά και ότι η ασφαλής λειτουργία των επιμέρους εξαρτημάτων του δεν 
επηρεάζει το ένα το άλλο.

ΥΛΙΚΑ 
Τα υλικά που χρησιμοποιήθηκαν δεν προκαλούν αλλεργίες, ευαισθησία ή ερεθισμό του δέρματος.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε δροσερό, στεγνό και καλά αεριζόμενο μέρος. Προστατέψτε μακριά από το 
απευθείας ηλιακό φως, χημικές ουσίες , τις άμεσες πηγές θερμότητας και τις μηχανικές βλάβες. Συνιστούμε 
τη μεταφορά και την αποθήκευση στη συσκευασία που συνοδεύει το προϊόν.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Οι τροποποιήσεις και οι επισκευές του προϊόντος εκτός του εργοστασίου παραγωγής της μάρκας Ocún 
απαγορεύονται. 

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ 
Καθαρισμός και απολύμανση: Καθαρίστε τα λερωμένα προϊόντα με κρύο ή ζεστό νερό έως 30 °C ή 
χρησιμοποιώντας ένα ήπιο διάλυμα σαπουνιού (στη συνέχεια πλύνετε καλά με καθαρό νερό). Στεγνώστε σε 
σκιερό και καλά αεριζόμενο μέρος, αποφεύγοντας την άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία. Ο χημικός καθαρισμός και 
η απολύμανση δεν επιτρέπονται και μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σοβαρή βλάβη στο προϊόν.  

ΕΠΙΔΡΑΣΗ ΧΗΜΙΚΩΝ ΕΝΩΣΕΩΝ 
Είναι απολύτως απαραίτητο να αποφεύγεται η επαφή με χημικές ενώσεις (χημικά), ιδίως με οξέα και αλκά-
λια. Οι βλάβες που προκαλούνται από οξέα δεν είναι οπτικά ορατές. Τα προϊόντα που έχουν έρθει σε επαφή 
με οξέα (π.χ. οξύ μπαταρίας αυτοκινήτου) πρέπει να αποσύρονται αμέσως από τη χρήση.

ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΣΥΡΣΗ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
Η διάρκεια ζωής των προϊόντων επηρεάζεται από πολλούς παράγοντες, όπως η συχνότητα και η μέθοδος 
χρήσης, η μέθοδος αποθήκευσης, οι κλιματικές συνθήκες κ.λπ. 

Το προϊόν πρέπει πάντα να αντικαθίσταται εάν:
- εμφανίζονται εξαιρετικά υψηλά φορτία κατά τη διάρκεια μιας βαριάς πτώσης
- οι ραφές ή οι ιμάντες και έχουν υποστεί βλάβη
- είναι μόνιμα λερωμένο (π.χ. από γράσο, άσφαλτο, λάδια, μπογιές κ.λπ.)
- έχει εκτεθεί σε έντονη θερμότητα, επαφή ή τριβή, με ορατά ίχνη τήξης
- δεν γνωρίζετε την πλήρη παρελθούσα ιστορία του
- αν το προϊόν δεν περάσει τον περιοδικό έλεγχο
Υπό τις βέλτιστες συνθήκες αποθήκευσης και πολύ σπάνιας χρήσης, θα πρέπει να αντικαταστήσετε το 
προϊόν το αργότερο 10 χρόνια μετά την ημερομηνία κατασκευής.

Προσοχή: Υπό ακραίες συνθήκες και επιδράσεις, το προϊόν μπορεί να απορριφθεί μετά την πρώτη χρήση. 
Η υγρασία ή/και ο παγετός μειώνουν την αντοχή του προϊόντος.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΩΝ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ (εικ. 1a) 
(A) καραμπινέρ, (B) ελαστικοί βραχίονες, (C) θηλιά καθίσματος, (D) σύστημα απόσβεσης πτώσης με σκίσιμο 
των ραφών του ίμάντα, (E) θηλιά σύνδεσης, (F, G, H) σήμανση του προϊόντος.

ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ (εικ. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = λογότυπο του κατασκευαστή, 2) CE το σύμβολο συμμόρφωσης, που βεβαιώνει ότι το προϊόν 
εκπληρώνει τις απαιτήσεις της αντίστοιχης οδηγίας της ΕΕ, 3) Μετά την σήμανση CE ____ ακολουθεί ο 
αριθμός του ανακοινωμένου υποκείμενου που έχει ενταχτεί στην διαδικασία συμμόρφωσης με τον τύπο, 4) 
Αντίστοιχη ευρωπαϊκή προδιαγραφή, 5) Διαβάστε προσεκτικά και κατανοήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης 6) Μοντέ-
λο, 7) Χώρα προέλευσης, 8) XXXXXXXX = αριθμός κατασκευής 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = μοναδικός αριθμός 
του προϊόντος, 10) MM = μήνας κατασκευής 11) YYYY = έτος κατασκευής 12) ‘Έκταση/φάσμα βάρους, 
ελάχιστο βάρος του χρήστη χωρίς εξοπλισμό, μέγιστο βάρος του χρήστη με εξοπλισμό, 13) Κατασκευαστής 
14) ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ – σε περίπτωση σκισίματος της ετικέτας πρέπει το προϊόν να αποσυρθεί από τη 
χρήση! 15) Ελάχιστη ανθεκτικότητα σε kN που εγγυάται ο κατασκευαστής (σε διαμήκης άξονα, σε κάθετο 
άξονα, σε επί μήκος άξονα – με ανοιχτή ασφάλεια ), 16) Τύπος / καραμπινέρ για χρήση σε εξοπλισμένες 
διαδρομές , 17) UIAA Safety Label πιστοποιητικό, 18) Έτος έκδοσης της ευρωπαϊκής προδιαγραφής 19) 
Τάξη, 20) Αριθμός σειράς (Serial number): YYΒBBXXX (ΥΥ/χρόνος κατασκευής, ΒΒΒ/αριθμός παρτίδας, 
ΧΧΧ/προσωπικός (individual) αριθμός).
Οι ετικέτες βρίσκονται σε εμφανές σημείο και είναι αναγνωστέες. Μπορούν να βρίσκονται σε διάφορα σημεία 
σε σχέση με το μέγεθος και τον τύπο του προϊόντος.

Το παρόν OOP είχε σχεδιαστεί σε συμφωνία με την οδηγία (EU) 2016/425 του Ευρωκοινοβουλίου και της 
Επιτροπής στις 9 Μαρτίου 2016. 

ΕΕ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ THN ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ : www.ocun.com

БЪЛГАРСКИ
ТТТТТ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Енергиен абсорбер за използване при klettersteig - Via Ferrata set (VF set)

Не използвайте този продукт, без предварително да сте се запознали внимателно 
с тези инструкции. 
Тези инструкции съдържат цялата информация, необходима за правилната употреба, 
съхранение и поддръжка на комплекта VF. Всяка друга употреба е ЗАБРАНЕНА и 
може да доведе до сериозен инцидент, нараняване или смърт. Съществуват много 
неподходящи начини за използване на този продукт, като само някои от тях са описани 
в тези инструкции (зачеркнати илюстрации). Комплектът VF може да се използва само от 
компетентни и отговорни лица или от лица под прякото ръководство и надзор на такива 
лица. Потребителят носи отговорност за рисковете, които могат да възникнат в резултат на 
неспазване на правилния метод на употреба.
ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ
Предназначението на това оборудване е постепенно да абсорбира последиците от падане, 
което може да се случи по време на изкачване, и да намали генерираната енергия до 
приемлива стойност (при 40 kg товар на сухо до максимална сила на удара от 3,5 kN; при 
120 kg товар на сухо до максимална сила на удара от 6 kN; при 120 kg товар на мокро до 
максимална сила на удара от 8 kN). Тази екипировка трябва да се използва в комбинация 
с предпазен колан за цялото тяло или седящ колан (фиг. 7). Ако потребителят носи раница, 
препоръчваме да използвате комплекта VF с комбиниран седящ и гръден колан или 
колан за цялото тяло. Използваните от вас колани за катерене трябва да отговарят на 
изискванията на валидния стандарт EN 12277. Комплектът VF трябва да се свърже към 
сбруята, т.е. с точката на свързване, съгласно фиг. 2, 3 и 4. Този начин на завързване 
ще предотврати спонтанно развързване или изключване на комплекта от сбруята. Фиг. 5 
илюстрира правилната процедура и използването на комплекта VF по време на изкачване.
Предупреждение: Противоположният край на гъвкавото рамо никога не трябва да се 
свързва към сбруята (фиг. 6)!
Съкращаването на гъвкавото рамо, например чрез използване на възел, е строго 
забранено!
ПРОВЕРКИ
Преди всяка употреба отворете защитния капак на абсорбера на енергия с прогресивно 
разкъсване и проверете дали контролната табелка „H“ (фиг. 8) не е скъсана. Разкъсването 
на този етикет сигнализира, че абсорбаторът на енергия с прогресивно разкъсване вече е 
бил активиран и че целият комплект VF трябва да бъде изваден от употреба. Проверете 
шевовете на поглъщателя на енергия с прогресивно разкъсване.
Ако те са повредени (разхлабени, износени или влакната са разкъсани), е необходимо 
целият комплект VF да се извади от употреба. Преди и по време на всяка употреба 
продуктът трябва да се проверява за евентуални признаци на повреда. Ако има и най-
малкото съмнение за безопасността на комплекта VF, той трябва да се замени незабавно. 
Проверете дали комплектът е правилно и безопасно завързан, състоянието на връзките 
и карабинерите, състоянието на ремъците и шевовете, както и функционирането на 
устройството за автоматично заключване на карабинерите. Силата на карабинера 
значително намалява, ако вратичката е отворена! Бъдете особено внимателни, когато 
използвате комплекта VF: съществува риск от заклещване в оборудването (т.е. опасност от 
стягане на част от тялото или задушаване).
Оборудването трябва да се проверява периодично от компетентно лице поне веднъж на 
12 месеца. 
За да сте сигурни, че имате добър поглед върху използването на оборудването, 
препоръчваме да възложите всички части на оборудването само на един потребител, 
който ще знае цялата му история. Резултатите от проверките трябва да се вписват в 
регистрационния лист на продукта.
В случай на падане проверете дали продуктът е бил повреден или дали е била активирана 
лентата за прогресивно разкъсване. Активираната лента с прогресивно разкъсване 
(обозначена с разкъсване на контролния стикер „Н“) не е в състояние (функционално) да 
спре безопасно последващо падане. Дори и кратките падания ще причинят незначителни 
повреди на енергийния абсорбер и продуктът трябва да се смени след приключване 
на изкачването. Ако падането е по-голямо (4-5 м) или ако други части на комплекта VF 
са повредени, не се препоръчва по-нататъшно напредване, освен ако комплектът VF 
(включително карабинерите) не бъде сменен. 
Предупреждение: Ако теглото на потребителя е по-малко от 40 kg (общо тегло без 
екипировка) или по-голямо от 120 kg (общо тегло, включително друга екипировка), тогава 
трябва да се използва и допълнително предпазно средство, например въже. Въже е 
необходимо и ако разстоянието между точките на закрепване е по-голямо от 5 m. Търговско 
наемане на комплекти VF е възможно само при условие, че се извършват редовни проверки 
и се води документация за наемането от компетентно лице. Всеки потребител трябва да 
бъде запознат с тези инструкции за употреба и, ако е приложимо, да бъде подходящо 
обучен от оператора на магазина за отдаване под наем.
АКСЕСОАРИ
Проверете дали продуктът е съвместим с другите елементи на системата и дали тези 
елементи отговарят на приложимите разпоредби, стандарти и директиви. Също така 
проверете дали цялата система е сглобена правилно и дали безопасното функциониране 
на отделните ѝ компоненти не си пречи взаимно. 
МАТЕРИАЛИ 
Използваните материали не предизвикват алергични реакции, свръхчувствителност или 
дразнене на кожата.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТ
Съхранявайте продукта на хладно, сухо и добре проветриво място. Предпазвайте от 
пряка слънчева светлина, химикали, преки източници на топлина и механични повреди. 
Препоръчваме да транспортирате и съхранявате продукта в покривалото, което е 
доставено с продукта.
ПОДДЪРЖАНЕ
Модифицирането или ремонтът на продукта извън производствения завод на марката 
Ocún са забранени. 
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ: 
Почистване и дезинфекция: Замърсените продукти се почистват със студена или топла 
вода до 30°С или с мек сапунен разтвор (след това се измиват обилно с чиста вода). 
Сушете на сенчесто и добре проветриво място, като избягвате пряка слънчева светлина. 
Химическото почистване и дезинфекция не са разрешени и могат сериозно да повредят 
продукта.  
ВЪЗДЕЙСТВИЕ НА ХИМИЧЕСКИ СЪЕДИНЕНИЯ: 
Абсолютно необходимо е да се избягва контакт с химични съединения (химикали), особено 
с киселини и основи. Повредите, причинени от киселини, не са оптически видими. Продукти, 
които са влезли в контакт с киселини (напр. киселина от автомобилен акумулатор), трябва 
незабавно да се изтеглят от употреба.
ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТ НА ЖИВОТА И ИЗВЕЖДАНЕ ОТ УПОТРЕБА: 
Животът на продуктите се влияе от много фактори, като честотата и начина на употреба, 
начина на съхранение, климатичните условия и други подобни. 

Продуктът трябва винаги да се заменя, ако:
- при тежко падане възникват изключително големи натоварвания
- шевовете или ремъците са повредени
- е трайно замърсен (например с мазнини, асфалт, масла, бои и др.)
- е бил изложен на силна термична, контактна или триеща се топлина, с видими следи 

от топене
- не познавате пълната му предишна история
- ако продуктът не е бил редовно професионално проверяван
При идеални условия на съхранение и много рядка употреба продуктът трябва да се 
подмени не по-късно от 10 години след датата на производство.
Предупреждение: 
При извънредни обстоятелства и условия може да се наложи продуктът да бъде изхвърлен 
след първата му употреба. Влагата и/или ледът намаляват здравината на продукта.
ОПИСАНИЕ НА ЧАСТИТЕ (фиг. 1а) 
(А) карабинери, (Б) гъвкаво рамо, (В) примка за почивка, (Г) лента за поглъщане на 
енергията при прогресивно разкъсване, (Д) свързваща примка, (Е,Ж,З) етикет на продукта.

ЕТИКЕТИРАНЕ (фиг. 1а, 1б)
1) OCÚN = логото на производителя, 2) маркировката CE удостоверява съответствието 
със съответното законодателство на ЕС, 3) след сертификационната маркировка CE ____ 
следва номерът на нотифицирания орган, ангажиран с извършването на съответствието 
на типа, 4) съответният стандарт на ЕС, 5) прочетете внимателно и се уверете, че сте 
разбрали инструкциите за употреба 6) модел, 7) държава на произход, 8) XXXXXXXX = 
номер на производствената партида, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = уникален производствен номер, 
10) MM = месец на производство, 11) YYYY = година на производство, 12) масов диапазон, 
т.е. т.е. минимално тегло на потребителя без екипировка, максимално тегло на потребителя 
с екипировка, 13) Производител, 14) ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ - ако този етикет е скъсан, 
продуктът трябва да бъде изтеглен от употреба! 15) минимална якост в kN, гарантирана 
от производителя (надлъжно, странично и надлъжно, когато вратата е отворена), 16) тип 
- карабинер за via ferrata, 17) сертификат за етикет за безопасност UIAA, 18) година на 
издаване на стандарта на ЕС, 19) клас.
Етикетите са разположени на видимо място и са четливи. Те могат да бъдат разположени 
на различни места в зависимост от размера и вида на продукта.

Това лично предпазно средство е проектирано в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 
на Европейския парламент и на Съвета от 9 март 2016 г.

ЕС ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ: www.ocun.com)

SVENSKA

BRUKSANVISNING FÖR ANVÄNDNING
Energiabsorbent för användning på klättersteig - Via Ferrata-set (VF-set)
Använd inte denna produkt utan att först noggrant ha läst igenom denna bruksanvisning. 
Dessa anvisningar innehåller all information som krävs för korrekt användning, förvaring och 
underhåll av VF-setet. All annan användning är FÖRBJUDEN och kan leda till allvarliga olyckor, 
personskador eller dödsfall. Det finns många olämpliga sätt att använda denna produkt, varav 
endast ett fåtal beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning (överstrukna illustrationer). VF-satsen får endast 
användas av personer som är kompetenta och ansvarsfulla, eller av personer som står under 
direkt instruktion och övervakning av sådana personer. Användaren är ansvarig för de risker som 
kan uppstå till följd av att korrekt användningssätt inte följs.

ANVÄNDNING
Syftet med denna utrustning är att gradvis absorbera effekterna av ett fall som kan inträffa 
under en klättring och att minska den energi som genereras till ett acceptabelt värde (med en 
40 kg last i torrt tillstånd, till en maximal islagskraft på 3,5 kN; med en 120 kg last i torrt tillstånd, 
till en maximal islagskraft på 6 kN; med en 120 kg last i vått tillstånd, till en maximal islagskraft 
på 8 kN). Denna utrustning måste användas i kombination med en helkropps- eller sittsele (fig. 
7). Om användaren bär ryggsäck rekommenderar vi att VF-setet används tillsammans med en 
kombinerad sitt- och bröstsele eller en helkroppssele. Den klättersele du använder måste uppfylla 
den gällande standarden EN 12277. VF-setet måste anslutas till selen, dvs. med dess infästnings-
punkt, enligt fig. 2, 3 och 4. Denna metod för fastbindning förhindrar spontan uppknytning eller 
att uppsättningen kopplas loss från selen. Fig. 5 illustrerar korrekt förfarande och användning av 
VF-setet under en klättring.
Varning för detta: Den motsatta änden av den flexibla armen får aldrig fästas i selen (fig. 6)!
Det är strängt förbjudet att förkorta den flexibla armen, t.ex. med hjälp av en knut!

KOLL
Före varje användningstillfälle ska du öppna skyddshöljet på den progressiva energiabsorbenten 
och kontrollera om kontrolletiketten ”H” (fig. 8) har rivits sönder. Om denna etikett rivs sönder in-
nebär det att den progressiva slitageenergidämparen redan har aktiverats och att hela VF-satsen 
måste tas ur bruk. Kontrollera sömmarna på den progressivt rivande energiabsorbenten.
Om de är skadade (lösa, slitna eller om fibrerna är sönderrivna) måste hela VF-satsen tas ur bruk. 
Före och under varje användning ska produkten kontrolleras med avseende på tecken på skador. 
Om det finns minsta tvivel på att VF-satsen är säker måste den omedelbart bytas ut. Kontrollera 
att setet är korrekt och säkert knutet, skicket på anslutningarna och karbinhakarna, skicket på 
remmarna och sömmarna samt funktionen hos karbinhakarnas automatiska låsanordning. Karbin-
hakens styrka minskar avsevärt om grinden är öppen! Var extra uppmärksam när du använder 
VF-setet: det finns risk för att fastna i utrustningen (dvs. risk för att en kroppsdel kläms fast 
eller att du kvävs).
Utrustningen måste kontrolleras regelbundet av en behörig person, minst en gång var 12:e månad. 
För att säkerställa att du har en god överblick över utrustningens användning rekommenderar 
vi att alla delar av utrustningen tilldelas en enda användare, som känner till hela dess historia. 
Resultaten av kontrollerna ska föras in i produktens registerblad.
Vid ett eventuellt fall ska du kontrollera om produkten har skadats eller om det progressiva rivban-
det har aktiverats. Ett aktiverat progressivt rivband (indikeras genom att kontrolldekalen ”H” rivs 
av) kan inte (funktionellt) på ett säkert sätt stoppa ett efterföljande fall. Även korta fall orsakar 
mindre skador på energiabsorbenten och produkten måste bytas ut när klättringen har avslutats. 
Om fallet är större (4-5 m), eller om andra delar av VF-satsen har skadats, rekommenderas ingen 
vidare klättring om inte VF-satsen (inklusive karbinhakar) byts ut. 

Varning: Om användarens vikt är mindre än 40 kg (totalvikt utan utrustning) eller större än 120 kg 
(totalvikt inklusive annan utrustning) bör en extra säkerhetsanordning, t.ex. ett rep, användas. Ett 
rep är också nödvändigt om avståndet mellan förankringspunkterna är större än 5 m. Kommersiell 
uthyrning av VF-satser är endast möjlig under förutsättning att regelbundna kontroller utförs och 
att uthyrningsjournaler förs av en behörig person. Varje användare måste bekanta sig med denna 
bruksanvisning och, i förekommande fall, ges lämplig utbildning av uthyrningsföretagets operatör.

TILLBEHÖR
Kontrollera att produkten är kompatibel med andra delar av systemet och att dessa delar öve-
rensstämmer med tillämpliga förordningar, standarder och direktiv. Kontrollera också att hela 
systemet har monterats på rätt sätt och att de enskilda komponenternas säkra funktion inte 
stör varandra. 

MATERIAL 
De material som används orsakar inte allergiska reaktioner, överkänslighet eller hudirritation.
FÖRVARING och TRANSPORT
Förvara produkten i ett svalt, torrt och väl ventilerat utrymme. Skydda mot direkt solljus, kemika-
lier, direkta värmekällor och mekaniska skador. Vi rekommenderar att produkten transporteras och 
förvaras i det fodral som medföljde produkten.

UNDERHÅLL
Modifiering eller reparation av produkten utanför varumärket Ocúns tillverkningsanläggning är 
förbjuden. 

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION: 
Rengöring och desinfektion: Rengör nedsmutsade produkter med kallt eller varmt vatten upp till 
30° C eller med en mild tvållösning (tvätta sedan noggrant med rent vatten). Torka på en skuggig 
och väl ventilerad plats och undvik direkt solljus. Kemisk rengöring och desinfektion är inte tillåtet 
och kan allvarligt skada produkten.  

EFFEKT AV KEMISKA FÖRENINGAR: 
Det är absolut nödvändigt att undvika kontakt med kemiska föreningar (kemikalier), särskilt med 
syror och alkalier. Skador som orsakas av syror är inte optiskt synliga. Produkter som har kommit i 
kontakt med syror (t.ex. syra från bilbatterier) måste omedelbart tas ur bruk.

LIVSLÄNGD OCH UTRANGERING UR BRUK: 
Produkternas livslängd påverkas av många faktorer, t.ex. användningsfrekvens och -metod, förva-
ringsmetod, klimatförhållanden och liknande. 

Produkten måste alltid bytas ut om:
- extremt höga belastningar uppstår vid ett kraftigt fall
- sömmar eller remmar kan vara skadade
- den är permanent nedsmutsad (t.ex. av fett, asfalt, oljor, färger etc.)
- den har utsatts för stark värme, kontakt- eller friktionsvärme, med synliga spår av smältning
- du inte känner till hela dess tidigare historia
- om produkten inte regelbundet har undersökts professionellt
Under idealiska förvaringsförhållanden och mycket sällsynt användning bör produkten bytas ut 
senast 10 år efter tillverkningsdatum.
Varning för detta: 
Under extraordinära omständigheter och förhållanden kan det hända att produkten måste kasse-
ras efter första användningen. Fukt och / eller is minskar produktens hållfasthet.

BESKRIVNING AV DELAR (Fig. 1a) 
(A) karbinhakar, (B) flexibel arm, (C) viloslinga, (D) energiabsorberande rem med progressiv rivning, 
(E) anslutningsögla, (F,G,H) produktmärkning.

MÄRKNING (Fig. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = tillverkarens logotyp, 2) CE-märket intygar överensstämmelse med relevant EU-lagstift-
ning, 3) Efter certifieringsmärket CE ____ följer numret på det anmälda organ som utför typöve-
rensstämmelsen, 4) Motsvarande EU-standard, 5) Läs noga och se till att du förstår bruksanvisnin-
gen 6) Modell, 7) Ursprungsland, 8) XXXXXXXX = nummer på tillverkningssats, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = 
unikt tillverkningsnummer, 10) MM = tillverkningsmånad, 11) ÅÅÅÅ = tillverkningsår, 12) viktintervall, 
dvs. dvs. lägsta användarvikt utan växel, högsta användarvikt inkl. växel, 13) Tillverkare, 14) VAR-
NING - om denna etikett är sönderriven måste produkten tas ur bruk! 15) Minsta hållfasthet i kN 
som garanteras av tillverkaren (i längdriktningen, i sidled och i längdriktningen när grinden är öp-
pen), 16) Typ - karbinhake för via ferrata, 17) UIAA Safety Label certifikat, 18) År då EU-standarden 
utfärdades, 19) Klass.

Etiketterna är placerade på en synlig plats och är läsbara. De kan vara placerade på olika ställen 
beroende på produktens storlek och typ.

Denna personliga skyddsanordning har utformats i enlighet med Europaparlamentets och rådets 
förordning (EU) 2016/425 av den 9 mars 2016.

EU-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE: www.ocun.com

PORTUGUÊS

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Absorvedor de energia para utilização em klettersteig - conjunto Via Ferrata (conjunto VF)
Não utilizar este produto sem antes ler atentamente este manual de instruções. 
Estas instruções contêm todas as informações necessárias para a utilização, o armazenamento 
e a manutenção corretos do conjunto VF. Qualquer outra utilização é PROIBIDA e pode provocar 
um acidente grave, ferimentos ou a morte. Existem muitas formas inadequadas de utilizar este 
produto, das quais apenas algumas são descritas nestas instruções (ilustrações riscadas). O 
conjunto de FV só pode ser utilizado por pessoas competentes e responsáveis, ou por pessoas 
sob a instrução e supervisão direta dessas pessoas. O utilizador é responsável pelos riscos que 
podem surgir como resultado do não cumprimento do método de utilização correto.

UTILIZAÇÃO
O objetivo deste equipamento é absorver gradualmente os efeitos de uma queda que possa 
ocorrer durante uma subida e reduzir a energia gerada a um valor aceitável (com uma carga de 
40 kg em seco, a uma força de impacto máxima de 3,5 kN; com uma carga de 120 kg em seco, 
a uma força de impacto máxima de 6 kN; com uma carga de 120 kg em húmido, a uma força de 
impacto máxima de 8 kN). Este equipamento deve ser utilizado em combinação com um arnês 
de corpo inteiro ou de assento (Fig. 7). Se o utilizador usar uma mochila, recomendamos a 
utilização do conjunto VF com um arnês combinado de peito e assento, ou um arnês de corpo 
inteiro. O arnês de escalada utilizado deve estar em conformidade com a norma EN 12277 em 
vigor. O conjunto VF deve ser ligado ao arnês, ou seja, com o seu ponto de fixação, de acordo 
com as figuras 2, 3 e 4. Este método de amarração evitará qualquer desamarração espontânea 
ou a desconexão do conjunto do arnês. A Fig. 5 ilustra o procedimento correto e a utilização do 
conjunto VF durante uma subida.

Aviso: A extremidade oposta do braço flexível nunca deve ser ligada ao arnês (Fig. 6)!
É estritamente proibido encurtar o braço flexível, por exemplo, através de um nó!

VERIFICAÇÕES
Antes de cada utilização, abrir a tampa de proteção do absorvedor de energia de rutura pro-
gressiva e verificar se a etiqueta de controlo “H” (Fig. 8) está rasgada. O rasgamento desta 
etiqueta indica que o absorvedor de energia de rutura progressiva já foi ativado e que todo o 
conjunto VF deve ser retirado da utilização. Verificar as costuras do absorvedor de energia de 
rutura progressiva.
Se estiverem danificadas (soltas, gastas ou com as fibras rasgadas), é necessário retirar todo 
o conjunto VF de serviço. Antes e durante cada utilização, o produto deve ser controlado para 
detetar quaisquer sinais de danos. Se houver a mais pequena dúvida sobre a segurança do con-
junto de FV, este deve ser imediatamente substituído. Verificar se o conjunto está corretamente 
amarrado e em segurança, o estado das ligações e dos mosquetões, o estado das correias e das 
costuras e o funcionamento do dispositivo de bloqueio automático dos mosquetões. A resistên-
cia do mosquetão é consideravelmente reduzida se a porta estiver aberta! Atenção redobrada 
durante a utilização do conjunto VF: existe o risco de ficar preso no equipamento (ou seja, perigo 
de estrangulamento de uma parte do corpo ou de asfixia).
O equipamento deve ser inspeccionado periodicamente por uma pessoa competente, pelo 
menos uma vez em cada 12 meses. 
Para garantir uma boa visão geral da utilização do equipamento, recomendamos que todas 
as partes do equipamento sejam atribuídas a um único utilizador, que conhecerá todo o seu 
historial. Os resultados das verificações devem ser registados na ficha de registo do produto.
Em caso de queda, verificar se o produto foi danificado ou se a cinta de rutura progressiva foi 
activada. Uma precinta de rutura progressiva activada (indicada pelo rasgamento da etiqueta 
de controlo “H”) é incapaz (funcionalmente) de travar com segurança uma queda subsequente. 
Mesmo as quedas curtas provocam danos ligeiros no absorvedor de energia e o produto deve 
ser substituído após a conclusão da subida. Se a queda for maior (4-5 m), ou se outras partes 
do conjunto VF tiverem sido danificadas, não é recomendável continuar a progredir, exceto se o 
conjunto VF (incluindo os mosquetões) for substituído. 

Atenção: se o peso do utilizador for inferior a 40 kg (peso total sem equipamento) ou superior a 
120 kg (peso total incluindo outro equipamento), deve ser utilizado um dispositivo de segurança 
adicional, por exemplo, uma corda. Também é necessária uma corda se a distância entre os 
pontos de ancoragem for superior a 5 m. O aluguer comercial de conjuntos de FV só é possível 
se forem efectuados controlos regulares e se os registos de aluguer forem mantidos por uma 
pessoa competente. Cada utilizador deve conhecer as presentes instruções de utilização e, 
se for caso disso, receber uma formação adequada por parte do operador da loja de aluguer.

ACESSÓRIOS
Verificar a compatibilidade do produto com os outros elementos do sistema e a conformidade 
destes elementos com os regulamentos, normas e diretivas aplicáveis. Verificar igualmente se 
todo o sistema foi montado corretamente e se o funcionamento seguro dos seus componentes 
individuais não interfere uns com os outros. 

MATERIAIS 
Os materiais utilizados não provocam reacções alérgicas, hipersensibilidade ou irritação da pele.

ARMAZENAMENTO e TRANSPORTE
Armazenar o produto num local fresco, seco e bem ventilado. Proteger contra a luz solar direta, 
produtos químicos, fontes de calor diretas e danos mecânicos. Recomendamos que o produto 
seja transportado e armazenado na capa fornecida com o produto.

MANUTENÇÃO
É proibida a modificação ou reparação do produto fora das instalações de fabrico da marca 
Ocún. 

LIMPEZA E DESINFECÇÃO: 
Limpeza e desinfeção: Limpar os produtos sujos com água fria ou morna até 30° C, ou com uma 
solução de sabão neutro (depois lavar bem com água limpa). Secar num local à sombra e bem 
ventilado, evitando a luz solar direta. A limpeza e a desinfeção com produtos químicos não são 
permitidas e podem danificar seriamente o produto.  

EFEITO DOS COMPOSTOS QUÍMICOS: 
É absolutamente necessário evitar o contacto com compostos químicos (produtos químicos), 
especialmente com ácidos e álcalis. Os danos causados pelos ácidos não são visíveis optica-
mente. Os produtos que tenham estado em contacto com ácidos (por exemplo, ácido de baterias 
de automóveis) devem ser imediatamente retirados de uso.

VIDA ÚTIL E RETIRADA DE USO: 
A vida útil dos produtos é afetada por muitos factores, tais como a frequência e o método de 
utilização, o método de armazenamento, as condições climatéricas, etc. 

O produto deve ser sempre substituído se:
- se, durante uma queda forte, ocorrerem cargas extremamente elevadas
- as costuras ou as correias estiverem danificadas
- estiver permanentemente sujo (por exemplo, com gordura, asfalto, óleos, tintas, etc.)
- tiver sido exposto a um forte calor térmico, de contacto ou de fricção, com vestígios visíveis 
de fusão

- não se conhece o seu historial completo
- se o produto não tiver sido objeto de um exame profissional regular
Em condições ideais de armazenamento e com uma utilização muito pouco frequente, o produto 
deve ser substituído o mais tardar 10 anos após a data de fabrico.
Aviso: 
Em circunstâncias e condições extraordinárias, o produto pode ter de ser eliminado após a 
primeira utilização. A humidade e/ou o gelo reduzem a resistência do produto.

DESCRIÇÃO DAS PEÇAS (Fig. 1a) 
(A) mosquetões, (B) braço flexível, (C) argola de descanso, (D) cinta de absorção de energia de 
rutura progressiva, (E) argola de ligação, (F,G,H) etiqueta do produto.

ROTULAGEM (Fig. 1a, 1b)
 ou seja, peso mínimo do utilizador sem equipamento, peso máximo do utilizador com equipamen-
to, 13) Fabricante, 14) ADVERTÊNCIA - se esta etiqueta estiver rasgada, o produto deve ser retira-
do de uso! 15) Resistência mínima em kN garantida pelo fabricante (longitudinalmente, lateral-
mente e longitudinalmente quando o portão está aberto), 16) Tipo - mosquetão para via ferrata, 
17) Certificado do rótulo de segurança UIAA, 18) Ano de emissão da norma da UE, 19) Classe.
As etiquetas estão colocadas num local visível e são legíveis. Podem ser colocadas em vários 
locais, consoante o tamanho e o tipo de produto.

Este dispositivo de proteção individual foi concebido em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 
2016/425 do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 9 de março de 2016.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE DA UE: www.ocun.com

EESTI

KASUTUSJUHEND
Energia neeldur klettersteigil kasutamiseks - Via Ferrata komplekt (VF komplekt)
Ärge kasutage seda toodet, ilma et oleksite eelnevalt hoolikalt tutvunud käesoleva kasutus-
juhendiga. 
Need juhised sisaldavad kogu teavet, mis on vajalik VF-komplekti õigeks kasutamiseks, säilitami-
seks ja hooldamiseks. Igasugune muu kasutamine on KEELATUD ja võib põhjustada tõsise õn-
netuse, vigastuse või surma. Selle toote kasutamiseks on palju ebasobivaid viise, millest ainult 
mõned on kirjeldatud käesolevas kasutusjuhendis (ülejoonitud joonised). VF-komplekti tohivad 
kasutada ainult pädevad ja vastutustundlikud isikud või selliste isikute otsese juhendamise ja 
järelevalve all olevad isikud. Kasutaja vastutab riskide eest, mis võivad tekkida õige kasutusviisi 
eiramise tagajärjel.

KASUTAMINE
Selle varustuse eesmärk on järk-järgult absorbeerida ronimise ajal tekkida võiva kukkumise mõju 
ja vähendada tekitatud energiat vastuvõetava väärtuseni (40 kg koormuse korral kuivas kohas 
maksimaalne löögijõud 3,5 kN; 120 kg koormuse korral kuivas kohas maksimaalne löögijõud 6 
kN; 120 kg koormuse korral märjas kohas maksimaalne löögijõud 8 kN). Seda varustust tuleb 
kasutada koos täis- või istumisvaljendiga (joonis 7). Kui kasutaja kannab seljakotti, soovitame 
kasutada VF-komplekti koos kombineeritud istumis- ja rinnavööga või täismõõduga. Kasutatavad 
ronimisrihmad peavad vastama kehtivale standardile EN 12277. VF-komplekt tuleb ühendada rak-
mete külge, st selle kinnituspunktiga, vastavalt joonistele 2, 3 ja 4. Selline kinnitusviis takistab 
komplekti spontaanset lahti sidumist või lahtiühendamist rakmete küljest. Joonis 5 illustreerib 
VF-komplekti õiget menetlust ja kasutamist ronimise ajal.

Hoiatus: Paindliku käe vastaskülge ei tohi kunagi kinnitada rakmete külge (joonis 6)!
Paindliku käe lühendamine, nt sõlme abil, on rangelt keelatud!

KONTROLLID
Enne igat kasutamist avage progressiivse rebenemisenergia neelduri kaitsekate ja kontrollige, 
kas kontrollsilt „H“ (joonis 8) on rebenenud. Selle sildi rebenemine annab märku, et progressiivse 
rebenemise energia neeldur on juba aktiveeritud ja et kogu VF-komplekt tuleb kasutusest kõrval-
dada. Kontrollige progressiivse rebenemise energia neelduri õmblusi.
Kui need on kahjustatud (lahti, kulunud või kiud on rebenenud), tuleb kogu VF-komplekt kasu-
tuselt kõrvaldada. Enne iga kasutamist ja selle ajal tuleb toodet kontrollida kahjustuste suhtes. 
Kui on vähimgi kahtlus VF-komplekti ohutuses, tuleb see kohe välja vahetada. Kontrollige, kas 
komplekt on õigesti ja turvaliselt seotud, ühenduste ja karabiinide seisundit, rihmade ja õmbluste 
seisundit ning karabiinide automaatse lukustusseadme toimimist. Karabiini tugevus väheneb olu-
liselt, kui värav on avatud! Olge VF-komplekti kasutamisel eriti tähelepanelik: on oht, et varustus 
võib takerduda (s.t. oht kehaosa kokku tõmbamiseks või lämbumiseks).
Pädev isik peab seadet regulaarselt kontrollima, vähemalt kord 12 kuu jooksul. 
Selleks, et tagada hea ülevaade seadme kasutamisest, soovitame määrata kõik seadme osad 
vaid ühele kasutajale, kes teab kogu seadme ajalugu. Kontrollimiste tulemused tuleks kanda 
toote registreerimislehele.
Langemise korral kontrollige, kas toode on kahjustatud või kas progressiivne rebenemisrihm on 
aktiveeritud. Aktiveeritud rebenemisrihm (mida näitab kontrollkleebise „H“ rebenemine) ei suuda 
(funktsionaalselt) järgmist kukkumist ohutult peatada. Isegi lühikesed kukkumised põhjustavad 
energia neeldurile väiksemaid kahjustusi ja toode tuleb pärast ronimist välja vahetada. Kui kuk-
kumine on suurem (4-5 m) või kui VF-komplekti muud osad on kahjustatud, siis ei ole edasine 
edasiliikumine soovitatav, kui VF-komplekti (sh karabiinid) ei ole vahetatud. 

Hoiatus: kui kasutaja kaal on väiksem kui 40 kg (kogukaal ilma varustusteta) või suurem kui 
120 kg (kogukaal koos muu varustusega), tuleb kasutada ka täiendavat turvavarustust, nt köit. 
Tross on vajalik ka siis, kui kinnituspunktide vaheline kaugus on suurem kui 5 m. VF-komplektide 
rentimine kaubanduslikul eesmärgil on võimalik ainult juhul, kui pädev isik teostab korrapäraseid 
kontrolle ja peab rendi kohta arvestust. Iga kasutaja peab olema tutvunud käesolevate kasu-
tusjuhenditega ja vajaduse korral peab rendipoe operaator andma talle asjakohase väljaõppe.

TARVIKUD
Kontrollida, et toode ühildub süsteemi teiste elementidega ja et need elemendid vastavad kehti-
vatele eeskirjadele, standarditele ja direktiividele. Samuti tuleb kontrollida, et kogu süsteem on 
õigesti kokku pandud ja et selle üksikute komponentide ohutu töö ei häiri üksteist. 

MATERJALID 
Kasutatud materjalid ei põhjusta allergilisi reaktsioone, ülitundlikkust ega nahaärritust.

LAOSTAMINE ja TRANSPORT
Hoida toodet jahedas, kuivas ja hästi ventileeritud ruumis. Kaitske otsese päikesevalguse, kemi-
kaalide, otseste soojusallikate ja mehaaniliste kahjustuste eest. Soovitame toodet transportida 
ja ladustada tootega kaasasolevas kaanes.

HOOLDUS
Toote muutmine või parandamine väljaspool Ocúni kaubamärgi tootmisettevõtet on keelatud. 

PUHASTAMINE JA DESINFITSEERIMINE: 
Puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine: Puhastage määrdunud tooteid külma või sooja kuni 30° C 
veega või kasutades mahedat seebilahust (seejärel peske põhjalikult puhta veega). Kuivatada 
varjulises ja hästi ventileeritud kohas, vältides otsest päikesevalgust. Keemiline puhastamine ja 
desinfitseerimine ei ole lubatud ja võib toodet tõsiselt kahjustada.  

KEEMILISTE ÜHENDITE MÕJU: 
Kindlasti tuleb vältida kokkupuudet keemiliste ühendite (kemikaalide), eriti hapete ja leelismetalli-
dega. Hapete põhjustatud kahjustused ei ole optiliselt nähtavad. Tooted, mis on kokku puutunud 
hapetega (nt autoakude hape), tuleb viivitamatult kasutuselt kõrvaldada.

KASUTUSIGA JA KASUTUSELT KÕRVALDAMINE: 
Toodete kasutusiga sõltub paljudest teguritest, näiteks kasutussagedusest ja -viisist, ladusta-
misviisist, kliimatingimustest jms. 

Toode tuleb alati välja vahetada, kui:
- äärmiselt suured koormused tekivad raske kukkumise ajal
- õmblused või rihmad võivad olla kahjustatud
- see on püsivalt määrdunud (näiteks rasva, asfaldi, õlide, värvide jne poolt).
- see on kokku puutunud tugeva soojuse, kontakt- või hõõrdekoormusega, millel on nähtavad 
sulamisjäljed.

- te ei tea selle täielikku minevikku
- kui toodet ei ole korrapäraselt professionaalselt kontrollitud
Ideaalsetes hoiutingimustes ja väga harva kasutatuna tuleks toode asendada hiljemalt 10 aastat 
pärast valmistamiskuupäeva.
Hoiatus: 
Erakorralistel asjaoludel ja tingimustes võib olla vajalik toote kõrvaldamine pärast selle esma-
kordset kasutamist. Niiskus ja/või jää vähendab toote tugevust.

OSADE KIRJELDUS (joonis 1a) 
(A) karabiinid, (B) painduv varras, (C) toetussilmus, (D) progressiivse rebenemise energiat neelav 
rihm, (E) ühendussilmus, (F,G,H) toote märgistus.

MÄRGISTUS (joonised 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = tootja logo, 2) CE-märk tõendab vastavust asjakohastele ELi õigusaktidele, 3) Sertifit-
seerimismärgi järel CE ____ järgneb tüübivastavuse teostamisega tegeleva teavitatud asutuse 
number, 4) Vastav ELi standard, 5) Lugege hoolikalt ja veenduge, et te mõistate kasutusjuhendit 
6) Mudel, 7) päritoluriik, 8) XXXXXXXX = tootmispartii number, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = unikaalne toot-
misnumber, 10) MM = tootmiskuu, 11) YYYY = tootmisaasta, 12) massi vahemik, i. st minimaalne 
kasutajamass ilma käiguta, maksimaalne kasutajamass koos käiguga, 13) tootja, 14) HOIATUS 
- kui see silt on rebenenud, tuleb toode kasutusest kõrvaldada! 15) tootja poolt garanteeritud 
minimaalne tugevus kN (piki-, külg- ja pikisuunas, kui värav on avatud), 16) tüüp - karabiiner via 
ferrata jaoks, 17) UIAA ohutusmärgise sertifikaat, 18) ELi standardi väljaandmise aasta, 19) klass.
Märgised asuvad nähtavas kohas ja on loetavad. Need võivad asuda erinevates kohtades sõltu-
valt toote suurusest ja tüübist.

See isikukaitsevahend on projekteeritud vastavalt Euroopa Parlamendi ja nõukogu 9. märtsi 
2016. aasta määrusele (EL) 2016/425.

EU VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON: www.ocun.com

LATVIEŠU

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
Enerģijas absorbētājs izmantošanai uz klettersteig - Via Ferrata komplekts (VF komplekts)
Neizmantojiet šo izstrādājumu, iepriekš rūpīgi neizlasot šo instrukciju. 
Šajās instrukcijās ir iekļauta visa informācija, kas nepieciešama pareizai VF komplekta lietošanai, 
uzglabāšanai un apkopei. Jebkāda cita lietošana ir AIZLIEGTA un var izraisīt nopietnu nelaimes 
gadījumu, traumas vai nāvi. Pastāv daudzi nepiemēroti šī izstrādājuma lietošanas veidi, no kuri-
em tikai daži ir aprakstīti šajā instrukcijā (pārsvītrotie attēli). VF komplektu drīkst lietot tikai kom-
petentas un atbildīgas personas vai personas, kas atrodas šādu personu tiešā vadībā un uzra-
udzībā. Lietotājs ir atbildīgs par riskiem, kas var rasties, neievērojot pareizu lietošanas metodi.

IZMANTOŠANA
Šī aprīkojuma mērķis ir pakāpeniski absorbēt kritiena sekas, kas var rasties kāpšanas laikā, 
un samazināt radīto enerģiju līdz pieņemamai vērtībai (ar 40 kg slodzi sausā stāvoklī līdz ma-
ksimālajam trieciena spēkam 3,5 kN; ar 120 kg slodzi sausā stāvoklī līdz maksimālajam trieciena 
spēkam 6 kN; ar 120 kg slodzi slapjā stāvoklī līdz maksimālajam trieciena spēkam 8 kN). Šis 
aprīkojums jālieto kopā ar visa ķermeņa vai sēdošām drošības jostām (7. attēls). Ja lietotājs 
nēsā mugursomu, mēs iesakām izmantot VF komplektu kopā ar kombinētu sēdēšanas un krūšu 
drošības jostu vai visa ķermeņa drošības jostu. Izmantojamajām kāpšanas siksnām jāatbilst 
spēkā esošajam standartam EN 12277. VF komplekts ir jāpievieno siksnai, t. i., ar tās piesiešanas 
punktu, saskaņā ar 2., 3. un 4. attēlu. Šāda sasiešanas metode novērsīs jebkādu pašizslēgšanos 
vai komplekta atvienošanos no četrpunktu siksnas. attēlā parādīta pareiza procedūra un VF 
komplekta lietošana kāpšanas laikā.

Brīdinājums: Elastīgās rokas pretējo galu nekādā gadījumā nedrīkst piestiprināt pie jostām (6. 
attēls)!
Stingri aizliegts saīsināt elastīgo roku, piemēram, izmantojot mezglu!

PĀRBAUDES
Pirms katras lietošanas reizes atveriet progresējošās enerģijas absorbētāja aizsargvāciņu un 
pārbaudiet, vai nav saplēsta kontroles uzlīme “H” (8. attēls). Šīs uzlīmes noplēšana signalizē, ka 
progresīvās plīsumu enerģijas absorbētājs jau ir aktivizēts un ka viss VF komplekts ir jāizņem no 
lietošanas. Pārbaudiet progresīvās plīsumu enerģijas absorbētāja šuves.
Ja tās ir bojātas (vaļīgas, nodilušas vai šķiedras saplēstas), viss VF komplekts ir jāizņem no lieto-
šanas. Pirms katras lietošanas un tās laikā jāpārbauda, vai izstrādājumā nav bojājumu pazīmju. 
Ja rodas kaut mazākās šaubas par VF komplekta drošību, tas nekavējoties jānomaina. Pārbau-
diet, vai komplekts ir pareizi un droši sasiets, savienojumu un karabīņu stāvokli, siksnu un šuvju 
stāvokli, kā arī karabīnes automātiskās bloķēšanas ierīces darbību. Karabīnes izturība ievērojami 
samazinās, ja vārti ir atvērti! Lietojot VF komplektu, esiet īpaši uzmanīgi: pastāv risks iesprūst 
aprīkojumā (t. i., pastāv ķermeņa daļas saspiešanas vai aizrīšanās risks).
Iekārta periodiski jāpārbauda kompetentai personai vismaz reizi 12 mēnešos. 
Lai nodrošinātu labu pārskatu par iekārtas lietošanu, iesakām visas iekārtas daļas piešķirt ti-
kai vienam lietotājam, kurš zinās visu tās vēsturi. Pārbaužu rezultāti jāieraksta izstrādājuma 
uzskaites lapā.
Kritiena gadījumā pārbaudiet, vai izstrādājums nav bojāts un vai nav aktivizējusies progresīvā 
plīsuma siksna. Aktivizēta progresīvā plīsuma siksna (uz ko norāda kontroles uzlīmes “H” plīsu-
ms) nespēj (funkcionāli) droši aizturēt turpmāku kritienu. Pat īsi kritieni izraisa nelielus enerģijas 
absorbētāja bojājumus, un pēc kāpšanas pabeigšanas izstrādājums ir jānomaina. Ja kritiens ir 
lielāks (4-5 m) vai ja ir bojātas citas VF komplekta daļas, tad nav ieteicams turpināt kāpšanu, ja 
vien nav nomainīts VF komplekts (ieskaitot karabīnes). 

Brīdinājums: ja lietotāja svars ir mazāks par 40 kg (kopējais svars bez ekipējuma) vai lielāks 
par 120 kg (kopējais svars, ieskaitot citu ekipējumu), tad jāizmanto arī papildu drošības ierīce, 
piemēram, virve. Virve ir nepieciešama arī tad, ja attālums starp enkurpunktiem ir lielāks par 5 
m. Komerciāla VF komplektu noma ir iespējama tikai tad, ja kompetenta persona veic regulāras 
pārbaudes un uztur nomas uzskaiti. Katram lietotājam jāiepazīstas ar šo lietošanas instrukciju 
un, ja nepieciešams, nomas uzņēmuma operatoram jānodrošina atbilstoša apmācība.

PIEDERUMI
Pārbaudiet, vai izstrādājums ir saderīgs ar citiem sistēmas elementiem un vai šie elementi atbilst 
piemērojamajiem noteikumiem, standartiem un direktīvām. Pārbaudiet arī, vai visa sistēma ir 
pareizi samontēta un vai tās atsevišķo komponentu droša darbība netraucē cits citam. 

MATERIĀLI 
Izmantotie materiāli neizraisa alerģiskas reakcijas, paaugstinātu jutību vai ādas kairinājumu.

GLABĀŠANA UN TRANSPORTS
Uzglabāt produktu vēsā, sausā un labi vēdināmā telpā. Sargāt no tiešiem saules stariem, ķī-
miskām vielām, tiešiem karstuma avotiem un mehāniskiem bojājumiem. Mēs iesakām produktu 
transportēt un uzglabāt kopā ar produktu piegādātajā pārsegā.

UZTURĒŠANA
Ražojuma pārveidošana vai remonts ārpus Ocún zīmola ražotnes ir aizliegts. 

TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA: 
Tīrīšana un dezinfekcija: Iztīriet netīrumus ar aukstu vai siltu ūdeni līdz 30° C vai ar maigu ziepju 
šķīdumu (pēc tam rūpīgi nomazgājiet ar tīru ūdeni). Žāvējiet ēnainā un labi vēdināmā vietā, iz-
vairoties no tiešiem saules stariem. Ķīmiskā tīrīšana un dezinfekcija nav atļauta un var nopietni 
sabojāt izstrādājumu.  

ĶĪMISKO SAVIENOJUMU IEDARBĪBA: 
Nepieciešams izvairīties no saskares ar ķīmiskiem savienojumiem (ķimikālijām), īpaši ar skābēm 
un sārmiem. Skābju radītie bojājumi nav optiski redzami. Izstrādājumi, kas nonākuši saskarē ar 
skābēm (piemēram, automobiļu akumulatoru skābi), nekavējoties jāizslēdz no lietošanas.

KALPOŠANAS LAIKS UN LIETOŠANAS PĀRTRAUKŠANA: 
Izstrādājumu kalpošanas laiku ietekmē daudzi faktori, piemēram, lietošanas biežums un veids, 
uzglabāšanas veids, klimatiskie apstākļi un tamlīdzīgi. 

Izstrādājums vienmēr jānomaina, ja:
- smaga kritiena laikā rodas ārkārtīgi lielas slodzes
- var būt bojātas šuves vai siksnas
- tas ir pastāvīgi netīrīts (piemēram, ar taukiem, asfaltu, eļļām, krāsām u. c.).
- tas ir bijis pakļauts spēcīgam termiskam, kontakta vai berzes karstumam ar redzamām kušanas 
pēdām

- nav zināma pilnīga tā pagātnes vēsture
- ja izstrādājums nav regulāri profesionāli pārbaudīts
ideālos glabāšanas apstākļos un ļoti reti lietojot, izstrādājums jānomaina ne vēlāk kā 10 gadus 
pēc izgatavošanas datuma.
Brīdinājums: 
Ārkārtējos apstākļos un apstākļos pēc pirmās lietošanas reizes izstrādājumu var nākties izmest. 
Mitrums un/vai ledus samazina izstrādājuma izturību.

DAĻU APRAKSTS (1.A ATTĒLS) 
(A) karabīnes, (B) elastīga roka, (C) atpūtas cilpa, (D) progresējoša plīsuma enerģiju absorbējoša 
siksna, (E) savienojuma cilpa, (F,G,H) izstrādājuma marķējums.

MARĶĒJUMS (1.A, 1.B ATTĒLS)
1) OCÚN = ražotāja logotips, 2) CE zīme apliecina atbilstību attiecīgajiem ES tiesību aktiem, 3) pēc 
sertifikācijas zīmes CE ____ seko tās pilnvarotās iestādes numurs, kas iesaistīta tipa atbilstības 
veikšanā, 4) atbilstošais ES standarts, 5) uzmanīgi izlasiet un pārliecinieties, ka esat sapratis 
lietošanas instrukciju, 6) modelis, 7) izcelsmes valsts, 8) XXXXXXXX = ražošanas partijas nu-
murs, 9) XXXXXXXX ZZ = unikālais ražošanas numurs, 10) MM = ražošanas mēnesis, 11) GGGGG 
= ražošanas gads, 12) masas diapazons, t. i. t. i., minimālais lietotāja svars bez pārnesumu, ma-
ksimālais lietotāja svars ar pārnesumiem, 13) ražotājs, 14) Brīdinājums - ja šī etiķete ir saplēsta, 
izstrādājums jāizņem no lietošanas! 15) ražotāja garantētā minimālā izturība kN (garenvirzienā, 
šķērsvirzienā un garenvirzienā, kad vārti ir atvērti), 16) tips - karabīne via ferrata, 17) UIAA drošī-
bas marķējuma sertifikāts, 18) ES standarta izdošanas gads, 19) klase.
Etiķetes atrodas redzamā vietā un ir salasāmas. Tās var atrasties dažādās vietās atkarībā no 
izstrādājuma lieluma un veida.

Šī individuālā aizsardzības ierīce ir izstrādāta saskaņā ar Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes 2016. 
gada 9. marta Regulu (ES) 2016/425.

ES ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA: www.ocun.com

ROMÂNĂ

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Absorbant de energie pentru utilizare pe klettersteig - Set Via Ferrata (set VF)
Nu utilizați acest produs fără a studia mai întâi cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni. 
Aceste instrucțiuni conțin toate informațiile necesare pentru utilizarea, depozitarea și întreținerea co-
rectă a setului VF. Orice altă utilizare este INTERZISĂ și poate provoca un accident grav, răniri sau 
deces. Există multe moduri neadecvate de utilizare a acestui produs, dintre care doar câteva sunt 
descrise în aceste instrucțiuni (ilustrații barate). Setul VF poate fi utilizat numai de persoane com-
petente și responsabile sau de persoane aflate sub directa instruire și supraveghere a unor astfel 
de persoane. Utilizatorul este responsabil pentru riscurile care pot apărea ca urmare a nerespectării 
metodei corecte de utilizare.

UTILIZARE
Scopul acestui echipament este de a absorbi treptat efectele unei căderi care poate avea loc în timpul 
unei ascensiuni și de a reduce energia generată la o valoare acceptabilă (cu o sarcină de 40 kg în stare 
uscată, la o forță de impact maximă de 3,5 kN; cu o sarcină de 120 kg în stare uscată, la o forță de 
impact maximă de 6 kN; cu o sarcină de 120 kg în stare umedă, la o forță de impact maximă de 8 kN). 
Acest echipament trebuie utilizat în combinație cu un ham complet sau un ham de șezut (fig. 7). Dacă 
utilizatorul poartă un rucsac, recomandăm utilizarea setului VF cu un ham combinat pentru șezut și 
piept sau cu un ham complet. Harnașamentul de alpinism utilizat trebuie să respecte standardul valabil 
EN 12277. Setul VF trebuie conectat la ham, adică la punctul de prindere, în conformitate cu figurile 2, 
3 și 4. Această metodă de legare va preveni orice dezlegare spontană sau deconectare a setului de la 
ham. Fig. 5 ilustrează procedura corectă și utilizarea setului VF în timpul unei ascensiuni.

Avertisment: Capătul opus al brațului flexibil nu trebuie niciodată atașat la ham (fig. 6)!
Scurtarea brațului flexibil, de exemplu prin utilizarea unui nod, este strict interzisă!

VERIFICĂRI
Înainte de fiecare utilizare, deschideți capacul de protecție al amortizorului de energie cu rupere progre-
sivă și verificați dacă eticheta de control „H” (Fig. 8) a fost ruptă. Ruperea acestei etichete semnalează 
faptul că absorbitorul de energie cu rupere progresivă a fost deja activat și că întregul set VF trebuie 
scos din uz. Verificați cusăturile de pe amortizorul de energie cu rupere progresivă.
Dacă acestea sunt deteriorate (slăbite, uzate sau fibrele sunt rupte), este necesar să retrageți întregul 
set VF de la utilizare. Înainte și în timpul fiecărei utilizări, produsul trebuie verificat pentru a detecta orice 
semn de deteriorare. Dacă există chiar și cea mai mică îndoială cu privire la siguranța setului VF, acesta 
trebuie înlocuit imediat. Verificați dacă setul este legat corect și în siguranță, starea conexiunilor și a 
carabinierelor, starea chingilor și a cusăturilor, precum și funcționarea dispozitivului de blocare automată 
a carabinierelor. Rezistența carabinierului este redusă considerabil dacă poarta este deschisă! Fiți foarte 
atenți atunci când folosiți setul VF: există riscul de a vă prinde în echipament (de exemplu, pericol de 
constricție a unei părți a corpului sau de sufocare).
Echipamentul trebuie verificat periodic de către o persoană competentă, cel puțin o dată la 12 luni. 
Pentru a vă asigura că aveți o bună imagine de ansamblu asupra utilizării echipamentului, vă recoman-
dăm să atribuiți toate părțile echipamentului unui singur utilizator, care va cunoaște întregul său istoric. 
Rezultatele verificărilor ar trebui să fie înscrise pe fișa de înregistrare a produsului.
În cazul unei căzături, verificați dacă produsul a fost deteriorat sau dacă cureaua de rupere progresivă 
a fost activată. O curea cu rupere progresivă activată (indicată prin ruperea autocolantului de control 
„H”) nu poate (funcțional) să oprească în siguranță o cădere ulterioară. Chiar și căderile scurte vor cauza 
daune minore absorbitorului de energie, iar produsul trebuie înlocuit după terminarea urcării. Dacă căde-
rea este mai mare (4-5 m) sau dacă alte părți ale setului VF au fost deteriorate, atunci nu se recomandă 
continuarea ascensiunii decât dacă setul VF (inclusiv carabinierii) este înlocuit. 

Avertisment: dacă greutatea utilizatorului este mai mică de 40 kg (greutatea totală fără echipament) 
sau mai mare de 120 kg (greutatea totală inclusiv alte echipamente), trebuie utilizat și un dispozitiv de 
siguranță suplimentar, de exemplu o frânghie. De asemenea, este necesară o frânghie dacă distanța 
dintre punctele de ancorare este mai mare de 5 m. Închirierea comercială a seturilor VF este posibilă 
numai cu condiția ca o persoană competentă să efectueze verificări regulate și să țină evidența închi-
rierii. Fiecare utilizator trebuie să fie familiarizat cu aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare și, dacă este cazul, să 
primească formarea corespunzătoare din partea operatorului magazinului de închiriere.

ACCESORII
Verificați dacă produsul este compatibil cu alte elemente ale sistemului și dacă aceste elemente sunt 
conforme cu reglementările, standardele și directivele aplicabile. De asemenea, verificați dacă întregul 
sistem a fost asamblat corect și dacă funcționarea în siguranță a componentelor sale individuale nu 
interferează între ele. 

MATERIALE 
Materialele utilizate nu provoacă reacții alergice, hipersensibilitate sau iritații ale pielii.

DEPOZITARE și TRANSPORT
Depozitați produsul într-un spațiu răcoros, uscat și bine ventilat. Protejați produsul împotriva luminii 
solare directe, a substanțelor chimice, a surselor directe de căldură și a deteriorărilor mecanice. Vă re-
comandăm să transportați și să depozitați produsul în husa care a fost furnizată împreună cu produsul.

ÎNTREȚINERE
Modificarea sau repararea produsului în afara fabricii de producție a mărcii Ocún este interzisă. 

CURĂȚARE ȘI DEZINFECȚIE: 
Curățarea și dezinfecția: Curățați produsele murdare cu apă rece sau caldă până la 30° C, sau folosind 
o soluție de săpun blând (apoi spălați bine cu apă curată). Uscați într-un loc umbros și bine ventilat, 
evitând lumina directă a soarelui. Curățarea și dezinfecția chimică nu sunt permise și pot deteriora 
grav produsul.  

EFECTUL COMPUȘILOR CHIMICI: 
Este absolut necesar să se evite contactul cu compuși chimici (substanțe chimice), în special cu acizi 
și alcalii. Deteriorările cauzate de acizi nu sunt vizibile optic. Produsele care au intrat în contact cu acizi 
(de exemplu, acid pentru baterii auto) trebuie retrase imediat din uz.

DURATA DE VIAȚĂ ȘI RETRAGEREA DE LA UTILIZARE: 
Durata de viață a produselor este afectată de mulți factori, cum ar fi frecvența și metoda de utilizare, 
metoda de depozitare, condițiile climatice și altele asemenea. 

Produsul trebuie înlocuit întotdeauna dacă:
- apar sarcini extrem de mari în timpul unei căzături puternice
- cusăturile sau curelele pot fi deteriorate
- este murdărit permanent (de exemplu de grăsime, asfalt, uleiuri, vopsele etc.)
- a fost expus la o căldură termică puternică, de contact sau de frecare, cu urme vizibile de 
topire

- nu cunoașteți istoricul său complet
- dacă produsul nu a fost examinat periodic în mod profesional
În condiții ideale de depozitare și în cazul unei utilizări foarte rare, produsul trebuie înlocuit cel târziu la 
10 ani de la data fabricației.
Avertisment: 
În circumstanțe și condiții extraordinare, este posibil ca produsul să trebuiască să fie aruncat după 
prima sa utilizare. Umiditatea și / sau gheața reduc rezistența produsului.

DESCRIEREA PIEȚELOR (Fig. 1a) 
(A) carabiniere, (B) braț flexibil, (C) buclă de sprijin, (D) curea de absorbție a energiei cu rupere progresivă, 
(E) buclă de conectare, (F,G,H) etichetarea produsului.

ETICHETARE (Fig. 1a, 1b)
1) OCÚN = sigla producătorului, 2) marcajul CE certifică conformitatea cu legislația UE relevantă, 3) 
după marcajul de certificare CE ____ urmează numărul organismului notificat implicat în efectuarea 
conformității de tip, 4) standardul UE corespunzător, 5) citiți cu atenție și asigurați-vă că ați înțeles 
instrucțiunile de utilizare 6) modelul, 7) țara de origine, 8) XXXXXXXX = numărul lotului de fabricație, 9) 
XXXXXXXX ZZ = numărul unic de fabricație, 10) MM = luna de fabricație, 11) YYYY = anul de fabricație, 12) 
gama de masă, adică e. greutatea minimă a utilizatorului fără angrenaj, greutatea maximă a utilizatorului 
cu angrenaj inclus, 13) Producător, 14) AVERTISMENT - dacă această etichetă este ruptă, produsul trebu-
ie retras din uz! 15) Rezistența minimă în kN garantată de producător (longitudinal, lateral și longitudinal 
când poarta este deschisă), 16) Tip - cârlig pentru via ferrata, 17) Certificat de etichetă de siguranță 
UIAA, 18) Anul emiterii standardului UE, 19) Clasă.
Etichetele sunt amplasate într-un loc vizibil și sunt lizibile. Acestea pot fi amplasate în diverse locuri, în 
funcție de dimensiunea și tipul produsului.

Acest dispozitiv de protecție individuală a fost proiectat în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 
al Parlamentului European și al Consiliului din 9 martie 2016.

DECLARAȚIA DE CONFORMITATE UE: www.ocun.com

LIETUVA

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Energijos sugėriklis, skirtas naudoti klettersteig - Via Ferrata rinkinys (VF rinkinys)
Nenaudokite šio gaminio, prieš tai atidžiai neišstudijavę šios instrukcijos. 
Šiose instrukcijose pateikiama visa informacija, reikalinga tinkamam VF rinkinio naudojimui, la-
ikymui ir priežiūrai. Bet koks kitoks naudojimas yra UŽDRAUSTAS ir gali sukelti rimtą nelaimingą 
atsitikimą, sužalojimą ar mirtį. Yra daug netinkamų šio gaminio naudojimo būdų, iš kurių tik keli 
aprašyti šiose instrukcijose (perbrauktos iliustracijos). VF rinkinį gali naudoti tik kompetentingi ir 
atsakingi asmenys arba asmenys, kuriuos tokie asmenys tiesiogiai moko ir prižiūri. Naudotojas 
atsako už riziką, kuri gali kilti dėl tinkamo naudojimo būdo nesilaikymo.

NAUDOJIMAS
Šios įrangos paskirtis - palaipsniui amortizuoti kritimo, kuris gali įvykti kopimo metu, poveikį ir su-
mažinti susidariusią energiją iki priimtinos vertės (esant 40 kg apkrovai sausai, didžiausia smūgio 
jėga - 3,5 kN; esant 120 kg apkrovai sausai, didžiausia smūgio jėga - 6 kN; esant 120 kg apkrovai 
šlapiai, didžiausia smūgio jėga - 8 kN). Ši įranga turi būti naudojama kartu su visą kūną apimančiu 
arba sėdimuoju diržu (7 pav.). Jei naudotojas nešioja kuprinę, rekomenduojame VF rinkinį naudoti 
su kombinuotu sėdimuoju ir krūtinės diržu arba viso kūno diržu. Naudojami alpinistiniai diržai turi 
atitikti galiojančio standarto EN 12277 reikalavimus. VF rinkinys turi būti prijungtas prie petnešų, 
t. y. jo surišimo tašku, kaip parodyta 2, 3 ir 4 pav. Toks pririšimo būdas padės išvengti savaiminio 
atsegimo ar komplekto atsijungimo nuo diržo. 5 pav. pavaizduota teisinga VF rinkinio naudojimo 
procedūra ir naudojimas lipant į kalną.

Įspėjimas: Priešingas lanksčiosios rankos galas niekada neturi būti pritvirtintas prie diržo (6 
pav.)!
Trumpinti lanksčiąją ranką, pavyzdžiui, naudojant mazgą, griežtai draudžiama!

PATIKRINIMAI
Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą atidarykite apsauginį progresuojančios energijos amortizatoriaus dan-
gtelį ir patikrinkite, ar kontrolinė etiketė „H“ (8 pav.) nėra nuplėšta. Šios etiketės nuplėšimas 
signalizuoja, kad progresyvaus plyšimo energijos amortizatorius jau buvo įjungtas ir kad visas 
VF rinkinys turi būti išimtas iš naudojimo. Patikrinkite progresyvaus plyšimo energijos sugėriklio 
siūles.
Jei jos pažeistos (atsipalaidavusios, susidėvėjusios arba pluoštai suplyšę), visą VF rinkinį būtina 
išimti iš naudojimo. Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą ir jo metu reikia patikrinti, ar gaminys neturi pa-
žeidimų požymių. Jei kyla bent menkiausia abejonė dėl VF rinkinio saugumo, jį būtina nedelsiant 
pakeisti. Patikrinkite, ar rinkinys teisingai ir saugiai surištas, jungčių ir karabinų būklę, diržų ir 
susiuvimo būklę, karabinų automatinio fiksavimo įtaiso veikimą. Karabino stiprumas gerokai su-
mažėja, jei varteliai atidaryti! Būkite ypač atidūs naudodami VF rinkinį: kyla pavojus įsipainioti į 
įrangą (t. y. pavojus suspausti kūno dalį arba užspringti).
Įrangą turi periodiškai tikrinti kompetentingas asmuo ne rečiau kaip kartą per 12 mėnesių. 
Siekiant užtikrinti, kad gerai žinotumėte, kaip įranga naudojama, rekomenduojame visas įrangos 
dalis priskirti tik vienam naudotojui, kuris žinos visą jos naudojimo istoriją. Patikrinimų rezultatus 
reikėtų įrašyti į gaminio registracijos lapą.
Kritimo atveju patikrinkite, ar gaminys nebuvo sugadintas, ar suveikė progresyvaus plyšimo di-
ržas. Suaktyvintas progresuojančio plyšimo diržas (tai rodo kontrolinio lipduko „H“ nuplėšimas) 
negali (funkciškai) saugiai sulaikyti vėlesnio kritimo. Net ir trumpi kritimai nežymiai pažeidžia 
energijos sugėrėją, todėl baigus lipti gaminys turi būti pakeistas. Jei kritimas didesnis (4-5 m) 
arba jei pažeistos kitos VF rinkinio dalys, nerekomenduojama toliau judėti pirmyn, nebent būtų 
pakeistas VF rinkinys (įskaitant karabinus). 

Įspėjimas: jei naudotojo svoris yra mažesnis nei 40 kg (bendras svoris be įrangos) arba didesnis 
nei 120 kg (bendras svoris, įskaitant kitą įrangą), taip pat reikėtų naudoti papildomą saugos 
priemonę, pvz. Virvė taip pat būtina, jei atstumas tarp tvirtinimo taškų yra didesnis nei 5 m. 
Komercinė VF rinkinių nuoma galima tik tuo atveju, jei kompetentingas asmuo reguliariai atlieka 
patikrinimus ir tvarko nuomos įrašus. Kiekvienas naudotojas turi būti supažindintas su šiomis 
naudojimo instrukcijomis ir, jei reikia, nuomos punkto operatorius turi jį tinkamai apmokyti.

PRIEDAI
Patikrinkite, ar gaminys suderinamas su kitais sistemos elementais ir ar šie elementai atitinka 
galiojančius reglamentus, standartus ir direktyvas. Taip pat patikrinkite, ar visa sistema surinkta 
teisingai ir ar atskiri jos komponentai netrukdo saugiai veikti vieni kitiems. 

MATERIALAI 
Naudojamos medžiagos nesukelia alerginių reakcijų, padidėjusio jautrumo ar odos dirginimo.
LAIKYMAS IR TRANSPORTAS
Produktą laikykite vėsioje, sausoje ir gerai vėdinamoje patalpoje. Saugokite nuo tiesioginių sau-
lės spindulių, cheminių medžiagų, tiesioginių šilumos šaltinių ir mechaninių pažeidimų. Rekomen-
duojame gaminį transportuoti ir laikyti su gaminiu pateiktame dangtelyje.

PRIEŽIŪRA
Draudžiama modifikuoti ar taisyti gaminį ne „Ocún“ prekės ženklo gamykloje. 

VALYMAS IR DEZINFEKAVIMAS: 
Valymas ir dezinfekavimas: Užterštus gaminius valykite šaltu arba šiltu vandeniu iki 30° C arba 
švelniu muilo tirpalu (po to kruopščiai nuplaukite švariu vandeniu). Džiovinkite pavėsingoje ir 
gerai vėdinamoje vietoje, vengdami tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Valyti ir dezinfekuoti cheminėmis 
medžiagomis draudžiama, nes tai gali rimtai pakenkti gaminiui.  

CHEMINIŲ JUNGINIŲ POVEIKIS: 
Būtina būtinai vengti sąlyčio su cheminiais junginiais (cheminėmis medžiagomis), ypač su rūgšti-
mis ir šarmais. Rūgščių padaryta žala optiškai nematoma. Gaminius, turėjusius sąlytį su rūgšti-
mis (pvz., automobilio akumuliatoriaus rūgštimi), būtina nedelsiant nustoti naudoti.

NAUDOJIMO TRUKMĖ IR IŠĖMIMAS IŠ NAUDOJIMO: 
Gaminių naudojimo trukmei įtakos turi daug veiksnių, pavyzdžiui, naudojimo dažnumas ir būdas, 
laikymo būdas, klimato sąlygos ir pan. 
Gaminį visada reikia pakeisti, jei:
- itin didelės apkrovos patiriamos smarkiai krentant
- gali būti pažeistos siūlės arba dirželiai
- jis yra nuolat suteptas (pavyzdžiui, riebalais, asfaltu, alyvomis, dažais ir pan.)
- jis buvo veikiamas stipraus terminio, kontaktinio ar trinties karščio ir matomi lydymosi pėdsakai
- nežinote visos jo praeities istorijos
- jei gaminys nebuvo reguliariai profesionaliai tikrinamas
Esant idealioms laikymo sąlygoms ir labai retam naudojimui, gaminį reikėtų pakeisti ne vėliau kaip 
per 10 metų nuo pagaminimo datos.
Įspėjimas: 
Esant ypatingoms aplinkybėms ir sąlygoms, gaminį gali tekti išmesti po pirmojo naudojimo. Drė-
gmė ir (arba) ledas mažina gaminio stiprumą.

DALYBIŲ APRAŠYMAS (1a pav.) 
(A) karabinai, (B) lankstus petys, (C) atraminė kilpa, (D) progresyvaus tempimo energiją sugerianti 
juostelė, (E) jungiamoji kilpa, (F, G, H) gaminio etiketė.

ŽENKLINIMAS (1a, 1b pav.)
1) OCÚN = gamintojo logotipas, 2) CE ženklas patvirtina atitiktį atitinkamiems ES teisės aktams, 
3) po sertifikavimo ženklo CE ____ eina notifikuotosios įstaigos, dalyvaujančios atliekant tipo ati-
tiktį, numeris, 4) atitinkamas ES standartas, 5) atidžiai perskaitykite ir įsitikinkite, kad supratote 
naudojimo instrukciją 6) modelis, 7) kilmės šalis, 8) XXXXXXXX = gamybos partijos numeris, 9) 
XXXXXXXX ZZ = unikalus gamybos numeris, 10) MM = pagaminimo mėnuo, 11) YYYY = pagaminimo 
metai, 12) masės intervalas, t. y. t. y. mažiausia naudotojo masė be įrangos, didžiausia naudotojo 
masė su įranga, 13) gamintojas, 14) ĮSPĖJIMAS - jei ši etiketė suplėšyta, gaminį būtina išimti iš 
naudojimo! 15) gamintojo garantuojamas mažiausias stipris kN (išilgai, skersai ir išilgai, kai vartai 
atidaryti), 16) tipas - via ferrata karabinas, 17) UIAA saugos ženklo sertifikatas, 18) ES standarto 
išdavimo metai, 19) klasė.
Etiketės yra matomoje vietoje ir yra įskaitomos. Jos gali būti įvairiose vietose, atsižvelgiant į 
gaminio dydį ir tipą.

Šis asmeninės apsaugos įtaisas sukurtas pagal 2016 m. kovo 9 d. Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos 
reglamentą (ES) 2016/425.

ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA: www.ocun.com


